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FISCAL SUMMARY 

• BOE request includes $47.6 million in additional expenditures in FYI 9-24 (see details on page 5) 
• Total MCPS CIP would go up 2.7% to $1.826 billion (from the Approved $1.78 billion) 
• CE recommended $1.76 billion for the FY19-24 Amended CIP (see page 5) 

o Technical amendments moving $11.9 million from FYI9 into FYl8 
o Affordability Reconciliation placeholder project reducing FYI 9-24 BOE-proposed 

expenditures by $51.1 million (including reducing $750,000 in FY20 current revenue) 
o Also recommended substantial funding switches 

• E&C Committee asked MCPS for a package of"non-recommended reductions" to bring the MCPS 
CIP closer to the CE-recommended funding level (see request letter on ©43-44) 

• MCPS provided a package of "non-recommended reductions" totaling $51.3 million (see page 6) 
(all bond-funded reductions) 

COMMITTEE-RECOMMENDED CHANGES: 

• Approve the County Executive's recommended technical adjustments (see page 5). 
• Approve the County Executive's recommended funding switches in projects and in the MCPS 

Funding Reconciliation project pending final reconciliation (see page 5). 
• Add one new solution project (Francis Scott Key MS Solution) and remove two solution projects 

(Einstein HS Cluster Solution project and Judith B. Resnick ES Solution), based on the E&C 
Committee's review of the Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test in March (see Staff Report 
IB, attached). 

• Approve the Board of Education's proposed CIP amendments, except for those projects affected 
by MCPS' "non-recommended" reductions (pending final reconciliation) (see pages 9-17). 

• Zero out the Executive's Affordability Reconciliation placeholder project. NOTE: This has the 
effect of adding back $750,000 FY20 current revenue, which will need to be addressed by the 
Council at reconciliation. 

• Approve the Seneca Valley HS FYI 9 Special Appropriation/ Amendment (see pages 11-12). 
NOTE: Council action is scheduled for May 16, immediately following Council action to reconcile 
the CIP. 

• Assume the Board of Education's latest revised project schedules for the Woodward HS 
Reopening and the Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades projects (see pages 8-9). NOTE: 
Council Stqff is working with MCPS stqff on revised expenditure schedules for these projects. 



OTHER ISSUES 

• Enrollment projections and new enrollment projections methodology (see Staff Report IA, 
attached). 

• State Aid for School Construction - currently assuming $59.2 million for FY20, the same as 
approved, pending final action by the Interagency Commission on School Construction (see 
page 3). 

This report contains: 

Staff Report to the Education & Culture (E&C) Committee dated April 12, 2019 
Attachments to the Staff Report 
Staff Report #IA to the E&C Committee dated March 12, 2019 
Attachments to the Staff Report: 
Staff Report # I B to the E&C Committee dated March 12, 2019 
Attachments to the Staff Report 
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Pages 1-17 
©l-©61 
Pages Al-A4 
©Al-©Al8 
Pages Bl-B4 
©Bl-©B4 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities. If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov. 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Education and Culture Committee 

FROM: a 1k eith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 
f1'1 2raig Howard, Senior Legislative Analyst C -\I' 

E&C COMMITTEE #4 
April 12, 2019 

April I 0, 2019 

SUBJECT: FY19-24 Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP) Amendments and the Special Appropriation/Amendment to the 
Seneca Valley High School revitalization/expansion project 

PURPOSE: To Discuss MCPS's FY19-24 CIP Amendments and Non-Recommended Reductions 
and the Special Appropriation to the FYI 9 Capital Budget and Amendment to the 
Current Revitalization/Expansion Project (Seneca Valley High School)1 

Summary 
• Update on State Aid for School Construction (see page 3) 

o No new funding mechanism for FY20 
o State aid for MCPS likely to be greater than currently assumed in the budget 

• Fiscal Summary/Reconciliation Discussion (see page 4) 
o BOE 6-Year Request= $ 1.83 billion 
o CE 6-Y ear Recommendation= $1. 76 billion 

• $63.1 million less than BOE Request 
• -$11.9 million reduction in technical adjustments 
• -$5 I. I million in "Affordability Reconciliation" project 

o BOE "Non-Recommended" Reductions= -$51.3 million (see page 6) 
o E&C Committee Actions to Date= -$6.7 million (Add I/remove 2 solution projects) 
o Total Reductions to Date= $69.99 million 

• Project Amendments (see page 7) 
• Seneca Valley HS FY19 Special Appropriation/Amendment (see page 11) 

Council Staff Recommendations: Approve the Seneca Valley Special Appropriation/ 
Amendment request. Assume the technical adjustments and funding switches recommended 
by the CE. Assume the BOE's "non-recommended" reductions at this time with restorations 
considered as part of final reconciliation. 

1 Key words: #MCPSCapita!Budget, school construction, school facilities, Seneca Valley High School. 



MCPS Participants 
Board of Education Members (invited) 
Dr, Jack R. Smith, Superintendent of Schools 
Dr. Andrew M. Zuckerman, Chief Operating Officer 
James Song, Director, Department of Facilities Management 
Adrienne Karamihas, Director, Division of Capital Programming, Department of Facilities Management 

County Government 
Erika Lopez-Finn, Office of Management and Budget 

Attachments2 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Excerpts from the Board of Education's Requested FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to 
the FYI 9-24 (©1-27) 
Supplement B of the Superintendent's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments 
to the FYI 9-24 CIP: Update on Key Facility Indicators and Major Capital Projects (©28-32) 
Excerpts from the County Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY19-24 
Amended CIP Transmittal ofJanuary 15, 2019 (©33-38) 
Excerpts from the County Executive's March 15, 2019 CIP Amendments (©39-42) 
Letter from Councilmember Rice to MCPS dated February 13 regarding MCPS's "non­
recommended reductions" (©43-44) 
Letter from MCPS to Councilmember Rice dated March 11, 2019 regarding MCPS's "non­
recommended reductions" (©45-47) 
Memorandum from Superintendent Smith to the County Executive and Council President dated 
March 8, 2019 regarding an FY19 Supplemental Appropriation Request for Seneca Valley HS 
(Current Rev/Ex) (©48-55) 
Memorandum from Superintendent Smith to the Board of Education dated March 25, 2019 
regarding Northwood High School Possible Holding Facilities (©56-58) 
Francis Scott Key MS Solution project description form (©59) 
Utilization Review of Selected Projects (©60-61) 

MCPS CIP Amendment Review Schedule 

• November 30, 2018: Board of Education transmitted its FY19-24 Proposed CIP Amendments 
(Transmittal letter attached on ©8-13; summary chart of projects on ©14) 

• January 15, 2019: The County Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY19-24 
CIP Amendments transmitted to the Council (Budget excerpt attached on © I-7) 

• February 5, 2019; Council CIP Amendment Public Hearing 
• February 11, 2019: Education and Culture Committee Worksession #1 
• March 14, 2019: Education and Culture Committee Worksession #2: Enrollment Briefing and 

Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test Review 
• April 12, 2019: Education and Culture Committee Worksession #3 

2 
The Board of Education's Requested and the Superintendent's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY 2019-2024 

Amended Capital Improvements Program (CIP) are both available for download at: 
http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/planning/cipmaster.aspx. 
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• Mid-May, 2019: Reconciliation of the MCPS ClP 

Update on State Aid for School Construction 

The Approved FY19-24 CIP includes $59.7 million in State aid for school construction for 
FYI 9. This amount includes $33.8 million awarded to MCPS from the regular school construction fund 
and $25.9 million awarded from the "Capital Grant Program for Local School Systems with Significant 
Enrollment Growth" (EGRC) fund ( established during the 2015 State legislative session). 

The Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY19-24 CIP 
assumes the same level of State aid in FY20 through FY24 as was assumed in the Approved FYI 9-24 
CIP ($59.2 million per year). 

Regarding the regular school construction fund, MCPS has typically received $30 to $40 million 
per year, as shown in the table below. MCPS has been eligible for far more aid in each of those years 
and has an estimated eligibility in FY20 of $113.8 million (see chart on ©8). However, each year is 
very competitive, with statewide requests generally totaling two to three times the budgeted funds. 

Table 1: 
State Aid for School Construction 

FY10-FY20 

FY10 $766.0 $266.7 $113.9 $28.4 10.6% $28.4 
FY11 $729.1 $263.7 $139.1 $30.2 11.5% $30.2 
FY12 $612.3 $311,6 $163.5 $42.0 13.5% $42.0 
FY13 $576.3 $347.9 $184.5 $43.1 12.4% $43.1 
FY14 $684.0 $320.8 $149.2 $35.1 10.9% $35.1 
FY15 $643.1 $318.8 $162.9 $40.0 12.5% $40.0 
FY16 $569.9 $318.2 $148.0 $39.8 12.5% 5.8 $45.6 
FY17 $599.1 $325.0 $150.0 $38.4 11.8% 11.7 $50.1 
FY18 $693.9 $323.5 $119.1 $37.4 11.6% 21.8 $59.2 
FY19 $693.9 $323.5 $119.1 $33.8 10.4% 25.9 $59.7 
FY20 $695.6 $378.0 $113.8 tbd tbd 25.9 tbd 

According to the most recent information from Intergovernmental Relations staff, MCPS's FY20 
preliminary school construction allocation from the State is $57.2 million. This includes $31.3 million 
from the regular school construction fund ($378 million statewide) and $25.9 million from the EGRC 
grant ($68.2 million statewide). However, an estimated $90 million (of the $378 million) remains to be 
allocated statewide. MCPS is likely to receive some additional funding from this remaining amount. 

NOTE: legislation that would have established dedicated funding for school construction through the 
Maryland Stadium Authority or other accounts did not pass this legislative session. 

The Interagency Commission on School Construction meets on April 11 and may put out 
draft final allocations. However, final allocations will not be approved until after May 1. Based 
upon where the State budget for school construction stands today, MCPS's FY20 award may well 
be higher than the current $59.2 million assumed in the County budget. The fmal allocation will 
be taken into consideration as part of the Council's final CIP reconciliation process in early May. 
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Fiscal Summary/Reconciliation Discussion 

Board of Education Request 

The following chart presents six-year and annual totals for the Approved FYI 9-24 CIP, the 
Board's Proposed FYI 9-24 Amended CIP, and the County Executive's recommendations. 

Table 2: 

FY19-24 Approved 1,777,498 295,003 308,364 296,136 271,537 311,409 295,049 
Approved Amendments" 603 603 
FY19-24 Latest Approved• 1,778,101 295.606 308,364 296.136 271,537 311,409 295,049 
FY19-24 BOE With Amendments"' 1,825,725 297,446 332,332 309,674 278,067 312,311 295,895 
change from latest approved 47,624 1,840 23,968 13,538 6,530 902 846 

2.7% 0.6% 7.8% 4.6% 2.4% 0.3% 0.3% 
change from latest approved 47,624 1,840 23,968 13,538 6,530 902 846 

2.6% 0.6% 7.2% 4.4% 2.3% 0.3% 0.3% 

FY19-24 CE Recommended 1/15/19.ti 1,762,661 283,520 308,268 294,688 269,959 310,177 296,049 
change from latest approved (15,440) (12.086) (96) (1,448) (1,578) (1,232) 1,000 
change from Board Request (63.064) (13,926) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2.134) 154 
*Aging Schools supplemental approved in Noverrber 2018, included in the Approved Amendments. 

**Includes BOEDecerrtier 1 published request plus Aging Schools supplemental and BMPY $2.0m amendment request. 

""CE Recormended includes MCPS Funding Reconciliation and tv1CPS Affordability Reconciliation projects. 

The Board's FY19-24 amendment request totals $1.826 billion. This level of funding 1s 
$47.6 million (or 2.7 percent) more than the latest approved FY19-24 CIP of$1.78 billion. 

The Executive recommendation (discussed in more detail later) assumes $1.76 billion in six-year 
expenditures, which is $15.4 million less than the latest Approved FY19-24 CIP and $63.1 million less 
than the Board request. 

A list of all MCPS projects (including those proposed to remain unchanged from the Approved 
FY19-24 CIP, as well as those proposed for amendment) is attached on ©7. 3 Project description forms 
(PDFs) are attached on ©9-27. The following chart presents the Board's proposed amendments. 

3 The list of projects is from the Board of Education's December I Requested FY20 Capital Budge1 and Amendments to the 
FY2019-2024 CIP. This list does not include a previously-approved amendment to the PLAR project for $603,000 funded 
wi1h State Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) or another amendment to the Building Modifications and Program 
Improvements project transmi1ted to the Council for $2,0 million to fund water bo1tle refilling stations. Table I includes both 
amendments as referenced in the Table 1 notes. 
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Requested Amendment 

East Sih.er Spring ES Addition (for 

Change 
6 Years 

Table#3: 

Change 

Rolling Terrace) . 
Highland View ES Addition ----··············r 

Lake Seneca ES Addit-ion ··············----~ 

(1,448) (1,578)! ...... J?.?_2)_[_ . 
289 - 185: 

Remo....ed 
Ne'N - Planning$ only 

____ New_-_Pl8nning $only .. ----······················--------------··············r 

630 Thurgood Marshall ES Addit_ion 

Building Modifications and Program 
············------···············+ 

lmprmements 2,000 
---------------··················----r--

1 Current Re'vitalizations/Expansions 7,500: 
F8CfiftY--Pia·r1rlinQ:··Mc·p~f.-.".-.-_-.. _-_-_-_-_-_-_-_ .. _~---.·_·_r ......... 150_[ 

Outdoor Play_ Space_ Maintenance 

Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement ! 
2,600 j 

te~:~m Reno\0tions -----t~i-r 
School Securit ·····------ ---·················· ··-r- 28,008 

Totals 47,624 

2,000 ! 

.. L_ ___ 3,000 

314 160: 

225 95: 

684 
902 

... New - Planning$ _only __ _ 

········----- . FY19 request _pre,,.;ously. transmitted .. 

$VHS Rev'Ex - expanded career/tech 

.... enrollment.proj. de..el & .long-range.Planning .. 

450 HS ballfield maintenance 

................ ~~!~.~~9 .. ~P.r.~~~~~~!-~~.~.':l!(~i.~.9 .. ~~~!~~~ ... 
repair and replace restroom fixtures 

396 Tech upgrades, Erltrance Vestibules 
846 

These amendments total $47.6 million and are discussed individually later in this memorandum. 

County Executive Recommendations (January 15, 2019) 

Table 4: 
CE Recommended Chana es 11/15/2019) to the BOE Reauested Amended FY19-24 CIP 

' .. 
Gaithersburo Cluster ES #8 (222 (222) . . Tech. Adi: mo'A:!d 222k from FY19 to FY18 

P~ le MS Addition (161 (161 . Tech. Adi: mo'A:!d 161k from FY19 to FY18 

Relocatable Classrooms (246) 1246 . 
Tech. Adj: mo-.ed 246k from FY19 to FY18 

. . eel 

Current Rev'Ex (4,459) 14,459 Tech. Adj: mo-.ed 4,459k from FY19 to FY18 

lmpro..ed Safe Access to Schools (586) (586) . . . Tech. Adi: mo'A:!d 586k from FY19 to FY18 

Planned Lifecvcle Asset Repl: MCPS {6,252 (6,252) . Tech. Adi: mowd 6.3m from FY19 to FY18 

Affordability Reconciliation (51,138' (2,0001 124,064 114,986 (8,108 {2,134 154 CE placeholder prefect to close exp. Gap 
Tota! Expenditure Gap between CE and 

Total Change (63,064) 113,926) {24,064 (14,986) (8,198) (2,134 154 Board 

The Executive transmitted his Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the 
FY19-24 CIP to the Council on January 15, 2019 (see transmittal memorandum excerpt on ©1-3). As 
shown in the chart above, this package contains six technical amendments to several projects (moving 
about $11.9 million in expenditures from FY19 to FY18, mostly from the PLAR and Current Rev/Ex 
projects). These adjustments are recommended based on Executive staff's review with MCPS staff of 
the timing of actual expenditures in these projects. Council Staff recommends approval of these 
technical adjustments. 

Also shown in the chart is an Affordability Reconciliation project (see PDF on ©36), which 
reduces the overall MCPS FY19-24 CIP by $51.1 million ($50.4 million in G.O. Bonds) to balance the 
Executive's overall CIP amendment recommendations with the County's spending affordability 
guidelines for G.O. bonds and current revenue. The Executive also assumes some expenditure-neutral 
funding switches (see ©38) for Recordation Tax, Schools Impact Tax, Current Revenue, and G.O. 
Bonds. Council Staff recommends that these funding switches be assumed at this time pending 
final reconciliation. 
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Non-Recommended Reductions 

Given the likely difficulty in funding the MCPS Amended CIP at the level proposed by the 
Board and the uncertainty regarding MCPS's State aid for FY20, at the February 11 meeting the E&C 
Committee agreed to ask MCPS to review its Approved FYI 9-24 CIP and its proposed amendments and 
develop a scenario (as the Board has done in past years) that reduces the MCPS FYI 9-24 CIP by fiscal 
year down to a level that would offset the Executive's recommended reductions in its Affordability 
Reconciliation PDF to the Board's CIP Request. A letter from Councilmember Rice was sent to the 
Board of Education President on February 13 (see ©43-44). 

On March 11, the Council received MCPS's package of "non-recommended reductions" (see 
©45-47). The substantive changes to the Board's December 1 amendment package that would result 
from these reductions are summarized in the MCPS letter on ©46. The chart below shows the changes 
from the original Board of Education proposal by project that would occur under these reductions. The 
non-technical changes are reviewed in the project by project discussion later. 

Table #5: 

Blair Ewing Center Relocation (10,167) (100) (4,123) remove expenditures 
Highland View ES Addition (TT5) (301) (185) remove planning funding 
Lake Seneca ES Addition (875) (401) (180) remove planning funding 
Lee MS Add/Fae. Upgrade (2,000) 2,000 Technical Adjustments 
Thurgood Marshall ES Addition (830) (310) (225) (95) remove planning funding 
Ronald McNair ES Addition (10,379) (4.438) (2.150) (3.791) remove construction funding 
Parkland MS Addition (13.398) (2.680) (8,075) (2.663) remove construction funding 
Thomas W. Pyle MS Addition (1.000) 1,000 Technical Adjustments 
Takoma Park MS Addition (2.000) 2,000 Technical Adjustments 
Walt Whitman HS Addition (1,000) 1,000 Technical Adjustments 
Woodlin ES Addition Technical Adjustments 
Woodward HS Reopening 110.0001 3,000 7,000 Technical Adjustments 

Countywide Amendments 
Major Capital Projects (S.000) (5.000) (2.000) 3,000 (1,000) 5,000 Move Sm beyond six-years 
Outdoor Play Space Maintenance (2.800) (800) (450) (450) (450) (450) remove amendment 
Planned Lifecycle Asset Repl. (2.500) (1,000) (750) (750) Transfer to cover SVHS rev/ex 
Restroom Reno¼ltions (2.000) (500) (750) (750) Transfer to cover SVHS rev/ex 
Roof Replacement (3.000) (1.500) (1.500) Transfer to cover SVHS rev/ex 

Totals (51,324) (20,912 (13,449) (7.738) (7,ns) (1.450) 5,000 

The total six-year reduction is $51.3 million. All the projects noted in the chart above that would 
experience a change in project scope, timing, or six-year cost are discussed individually later in this 
memorandum. For purposes of the Council's CIP reconciliation process, Council Staff 
recommends assuming all these non-recommended reductions are taken at this time. 

On March 15, the County Executive transmitted some additional recommendations regarding the 
MCPS CIP (see ©X-X). These included assuming the Board of Education's proposed $7.5 million 
increase in the Seneca Valley HS rev/ex and corresponding reductions in several countywide projects, as 
well as some additional funding switches to several countywide projects. The Seneca Valley High 
School issue is discussed later in this memorandum. Council Staff recommends that the Executive's 
recommended funding switches be assumed at this time pending final reconciliation. 
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Total Reductions to Date 

When MCPS's non-recommended reductions are combined with the County Executive's 
technical expenditure changes noted earlier (which total a reduction of $11.9 million in FYI 9) and the 
addition of one new solution project (Francis Scott Key MS Solution, see ©59) and the removal of two 
solution projects (Einstein HS Cluster Solution project and Judith B. Resnick ES Solution project; see 
©9 and © 17) previously recommended by Council Staff and affirmed by the E&C Committee on March 
14, the total six-year reduction climbs to about $70 million, as presented in Table #6 below. 

Table#6 
Comparisons of Total CIP by Fiscal Year 

6 Year FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 B6Y 
Approved 1,777,498 295,003 308,364 296,136 271,537 311,409 295,049 10,460 
Board Proposed 1,825,725 297,446 332,332 309,674 278,067 312,311 295,895 10,460 
CE Recommended 1/15/2019 1,762,661 283,520 308,268 294,688 269,959 310,177 296,049 10,460 

difference CE to BOE (63,064) (13,926) (24,064) (14,986) (B, 108) (2,134) 154 . 
Reductions from the BOE Request 
Non•Recommended Reductions (51,324) . (20,912) (13,449) (7,738) (7,775) (1,450) 5,000 
CE Technical Adjustments (11,926) (11,926) 
Add/Remo\€ Solution Projects* (6,739) . (169) (3,073) (2,237) (1,563) 303 97 

Total Reductions (69,989) (11,926) (21,081) (16,522) (9,975) (9,338) (1,147) 
Revised CIP with Reductions 1,755,736 285,520 311,251 293,152 268,092 302,973 294,748 15,557 

difference from CE (6,925) 2,000 2,983 (1,536) (1,867) (7,204) (1,301) 5,097 
difference from Approved (21,762) (9,483) 2,887 (2,984) (3,445) 

*Add Key Middle School Solution proJect. Remove E1nste1n HS and Reznick ES solution pro1ects 
(8,436) (301) 5,097 

If all these reductions were taken, the Board of Education's six-year CIP would be $6.9 million 
less than the CE recommendation. FYI 9 and FY20 would be higher, while FY2 l through FY24 would 
be lower. 

Also, as noted below, the Woodward Reopening and Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades 
project expenditure schedules ( discussed next) also require further adjustment to match the timelines 
affirmed by MCPS and involve moving expenditures within the six-year period as well as moving a 
substantial amount of expenditures beyond six years. 
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Project Amendments 

Charles W. Woodward HS Reopening and Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades (PDFs on ©15 
and©l8) 

Project: Charles W. Woodward HS Reopening 
Through Total Beyond 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 6 Years 
FY19-24 Approved 120,235 - 120,235 3,063 17,600 7,040 16,400 42,450 33,682 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 120,235 120,235 3,063 17,600 7,040 16,400 42,450 33,682 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% cJa 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% ,1, 
Revised 120,235 116,235 3,063 2,197 46,239 43,508 14,836 6,392 4,000 
change from approved - (4,000) (15,403) 39,199 27,108 {27,614) (27,290) 4,000 
percent change from approved 0.0% ,1, -3.33% 0.00% -87.52% 556.80% 165.29% -65.05% -81.0% cJ, 

FY19-24 Approved 123,356 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 123,356 123,356 2,949 8,600 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% cJ, 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% cJa 
Revised 123,356 91,571 2,949 2,069 2,068 14,922 26,619 42,944 31,785 
change from approved (31,785) (3.721} (6,532) 4,708 (27.635) 1.395 31,785 
percent change from approved 0.0% ala -25.77% 0.00% -64.27% -75.95% 46.09% -50.94% 3.4% cJa 

At its March 25 meeting, the Board of Education affirmed its support for housing Northwood 
High School at the Woodward facility during the planned facility upgrade work at Northwood High 
School (see Superintendent letter to the Board of Education on ©56-58). This means the two associated 
capital projects are linked in terms of timing. Under the Board's approach, the assumed timeline is: 

• Initial construction work at the Woodward HS facility begins in Fall 2020 
• Students from Northwood HS relocate to Woodward for the 2023-24 and 2024-25 school years 
• Two-year construction of Northwood HS facility begins 
• Students return to Northwood HS September 2025 
• Final site work activities continue at Northwood HS through summer 2026 
• Woodward reopens in September 2025 as a comprehensive high school. 

At its March 14 meeting, the E&C Committee discussed the Subdivision Staging Policy Schools 
Test implications for these two projects on the Blair, Northwood, and Walter Johnson High School 
clusters. Under the above timeframe, the various clusters would be affected as follows: 

• Blair Cluster: Remain in moratorium in FY20 since additional space at Northwood HS would 
not come on line until September 2025 (FY26; a year later than the current Schools Test). 

• Northwood Cluster: Currently in moratorium. Since the Northwood High School students will 
be housed in a permanent facility with capacity greater than the enrollment, the Council could 
direct that the Northwood Cluster come out of moratorium for FY20. 

• Walter Johnson Cluster: Go into moratorium unless the Board of Education were to confirm 
that at least 300 students could be reassigned to the interim Woodward facility (while Northwood 
HS students are also there). The Board of Education has been clear that it does not currently 
plan to house Walter Johnson students at the Woodward facility while the facility is being used 
for Northwood High School students. 
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Another issue regarding the Northwood and Woodward High School projects is the expenditure 
strings assumed for both projects. 

The approved expenditure schedule for the Northwood High School Addition/Facility Upgrades 
project assumes that all spending is completed by the end of FY24 (June 30, 2024). However, the 
timeline noted earlier assumes that the students do not move back to Northwood until September 2025 
(FY26) and that sitework continues through summer 2026 (FY26 and a portion of FY27). Given this 
timeline, a large portion of expenditures would fall beyond six years (FY25-FY27). MCPS staff 
provided a revised expenditure schedule (see "Revised" row on the prior chart). 

The approved expenditure schedule for the Woodward High School Reopening project also 
assumes that all spending is completed by the end of FY24. However, the timeline noted earlier 
assumes the school will open as a new high school in September 2025 (FY26). Once again, some 
portion of expenditures needs to be spread into the "Beyond Six Years" column. MCPS staff provided a 
revised expenditure schedule (see "Revised" row on the prior chart). This revised schedule also includes 
significant expenditure shifts between fiscal years within the six-year period to reflect that construction 
work previously expected to start in FY20 will begin in FY2 I. Most construction will be completed 
before FY24, although some additional work will fall into FY24 and beyond six years. 

As part of reconciliation, Council Staff will continue to work with MCPS on the 
expenditure schedules for these projects. 

East Silver Spring ES Addition 

The Board of Education's Proposed amendments to the CIP include removing this project from 
the CIP. The addition was intended to relieve overutilization at Rolling Terrace Elementary School. 
However, with the relocation of the Spanish Immersion program from Rolling Terrace to William T. 
Page Elementary School last Fall, the enrollment at Rolling Terrace declined from 891 to 709 and 
utilization is now below I 00%. 

McNair ES Addition and Parkland MS Addition (PDFs on ©14 and ©16) 

The Board of Education's "non-recommended" reductions include the removal of construction 
funds for both the McNair ES Addition and the Parkland Middle School Addition as shown in the 
following charts. Requested planning dollars would remain in both projects (beginning in FY20). 

Project: Ronald McNalr ES Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 11,403 . 11,403 512 4.848 2.252 3.791 
FY17-22 BOE Amended 11,403 . 11,403 512 4.848 2.252 3.791 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% o/a 0.00% o/a 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% o/a 
Non-Recommended Reductions (10,379)· (10,379) (4,438) (2,150) (3,791) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 1,024 . 1,024 512 410 102 . . 
change from approved (10,379) (10,379) (4,438) (2,150) (3,791) 
percent change from approved -91.0% o/a -91.02% o/a 0.00% -91.54% -95 47% -100.00% o/a 
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Project: Parkland MS Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 14,638 - 14,638 496 3,032 8,323 2,787 
FY17-22 BOE Amended 14,638 14,638 496 3,032 8,323 2,787 
change from approved -
percent change from approved 0.0% ala 0.00% ala 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% ala 
Non-Recommended Reductions (13,398)' (13,398) (2,660) (8,075) (2,663) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 1,240 - 1,240 - 496 372 248 124 -
change from approved (13,398) (13,398) (2,660) (8,075) (2,663) 
percent change from approved -91.5% ala -91.53% ala 0.00% -87.73% -97.02% -95.55% ala 

The Northwest Cluster utilization at the elementary school level would be 112.8% without the 
addition (below the 120% moratorium threshold). However, the McNair ES service area would go into 
moratorium without the addition as McNair's utilization would climb to 135% (an excess of 219 seats) 
without the addition. Planning Department staff are not aware of any substantive development 
applications in this service area. 

Parkland Middle School is shared 60/40 with the Wheaton and Kennedy High School Clusters. 
Without the addition, both clusters would be over 110% utilization (but below the 120% moratorium 
threshold). However, the Parkland Middle School service area would go into moratorium without the 
addition as Parkland's utilization would climb to 123 .2% ( an excess of 220 seats). Planning Department 
staff are not aware of any substantive development applications in this service area. 

Council Staff Recommendation: Remove the proposed construction funding for these two 
projects pending final reconciliation. Both projects are well-justified based on school and cluster 
utilization and construction funding and are high priorities if funding is available. 

Highland View ES Addition, Lake Seneca ES Addition, and Thurgood Marshall ES Addition (PDFs on 
©11-13) 

Project: Highland View Elementary School Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved - - -
FY17-22 BOE Amended 775 - 775 301 289 185 
change from approved 775 775 301 289 185 
percent change from approved ola ala ala ala o/a ala ala ala ala 
Non-Recommended Reductions (775), (775) (301) (289) (185) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions - - - - - - - -
change from approved 

percent change from approved ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 

Project: Lake Seneca Elementary School Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved - - -
FY17-22 BOE Amended 875 - 875 401 314 160 
change from approved 875 875 401 314 160 
percent change from approved o/a ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 
Non-Recommended Reductions (875); (875) (401) (314) (160) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions - - - - - - - -
change from approved 

percent change from approved o/a ala ala o/a ala ala ala ala ala 
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Project: Thurgood Marshall ES Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved . . . 
FY17-22 BOE Amended 630 . 630 310 225 95 
change from approved 630 630 310 225 95 
percent change from approved n/a n/a nia n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Non-Recommended Reductions (630) (630) (310) (225) (95) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions . - . - - - . - . 
change from approved 

percent change from approved n/a n/a a/a n/a n/a n/a n/a a/a n/a 

Each of these projects was requested by the Board of Education to have planning expenditures 
added to the FY19-24 CIP to begin architectural design in FY20. Construction dollars would be sought 
in a future CIP. However, as part of the Board of Education's "non-recommended reductions", all three 
projects would have the proposed planning expenditures removed. 

A review of utilization in the applicable cluster and at each school is attached on ©60. All three 
schools are substantially overutilized (32% to 42%) and projected to remain so through FY25. All three 
school service areas would remain and/or go into moratorium for FY20. However, Planning Department 
staff are not aware of any substantive development applications in these service areas, so "solution" 
projects are not being contemplated by the Council. 

The Seneca Valley cluster has a relatively low utilization rate at the elementary school level; 
adjacent capacity is available at Christa McAuliffe ES and to a lesser degree at Waters Landing ES. 

The Quince Orchard Cluster is over capacity at the elementary school level, but the Dufief ES 
Addition/Facility Upgrade will relieve Rachel Carson ES in FY23 and improve the overall cluster totals. 
Also, Brown Station ES has excess projected capacity that could relieve Thurgood Marshall ES. 

Couucil Staff Recommendation: Remove the proposed funding for these three projects 
pending fmal reconciliation. The highest priority of these three projects appears to be Highland 
View ES, where the cluster has the highest overutilization and adjacent capacity is not available. 

Board-Requested Amendment for Seneca Valley High School {Current Rev/Ex) 

On February 25, the Board of Education approved a request (see ©49) to increase funding in the 
Current Revitalizations/Expansion (rev/ex) project by $7.5 million to fund the build out of space for the 
Career and Technology program at Seneca Valley High School. MCPS proposes reducing funding from 
three projects - PLAR ($2.5 million), Restroom Renovations ($2.0 million), and Roof Replacement 
($3.0 million)-to fund the increase for Seneca Valley. 

The Executive's March 15 recommended FY19-24 CIP amendments include the additional 
funding for the rev/ex project and corresponding reductions as proposed by the Board. The Council 
introduced an FYI 9 special appropriation for this request on April 8 and will hold a public hearing on 
April 30. Final action on this supplemental will occur in May at the same time the Council approves the 
final CIP reconciliation. Specific changes to these four projects from the Board's Amendments and the 
Executive's recommendation are detailed below. 

Council staff recommends approval, with priority given to restoring the reductions in 
PLAR, Restroom Renovations, and Roof Replacements if funding allows during CIP 
reconciliation. 
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Current Revitalizations/Expansions (PDF on ©20) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

FY19-24 CE Recommended 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

339,451 
346,951 

7,500 

2.2% 

342,492 
3,041 
0.9% 

128,421 
128,421 

0.0% 

123,962 
(4,459) 
-3.5% 

92,469 
95,469 

3,000 
3.2% 

95,469 
3,000 

3.2% 

88,561 
91,561 

3,000 
3.4% 

91,561 
3,000 

3.4% 

30,000 
31,500 

1,500 
5.0% 

31,500 
1,500 

5.0% 

nla n/a 

nla n/a 

This project includes funding for the remaining revitalization/expansion projects. The Board's 
request includes an additional $7.5 million for the construction of a master-planned shell on the fourth 
floor of the new Seneca Valley High School building to accommodate the expansion of Career and 
Technology Education programs. 

The Executive's recommendation includes the additional $7.5 million requested by the Board as 
well as technical modifications to reflect acceleration of $4.5 million in G.0. Bonds from FYI 9 into 
FY18, based on MCPS actual expenditures in the Seneca Valley and Wheaton high school subprojects. 

Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement (PLAR): MCPS (PDF on ©24) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 56,000 10,000 10,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 10,000 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 61,000 10,000 15,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 10,000 
change from approved 5,000 5,000 
percent change from approved 8.9% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Revised BOE Amendment 52,851 4,351 14,000 7,250 7,250 10,000 10,000 
change from approved (3,149) (5,649) 4,000 (750) (750) 

percent change from approved -5.6% -56.5% 40.0% -9.4% -9.4% 0.0% 0.0% 

This project funds replacement of key facility and site components based on an inventory of their 
ages and conditions. Components addressed in this project cover a wide range, including code 
corrections, flooring, lighting, and playground equipment. 

The Board's initial amendment requested an increase of $5 million in FY20. The revised 
amendment request from February reflects an overall six-year reduction of $3.1 million, based on the 
following actions: 

• A net reduction of $5.6 million in FY19 from accelerating $6.3 million in G.O. Bonds from 
FY19 to FY18, based on actual expenditures (as recommended by the Executive in January) and 
adding the $603,000 to reflect the Aging Schools Program supplemental approved by the 
Council. 

• Reducing $2.5 million ($1 million in FY20, $750,000 in FY21 and FY22) to provide funding to 
the Current Rev/Ex project for Seneca Valley High School. 
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Restroom Renovations (PDF on ©25) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

Revised BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

24,500 
27,500 

3,000 
12.2% 

25,500 
1,000 

4.1% 

4,000 
4,000 

0.0% 

4,000 

0.0% 

3,500 
6,500 
3,000 
85.7% 

6,000 
2,500 
71.4% 

3,500 
3,500 

0.0% 

2,750 
(750) 

-21.4% 

3,500 
3,500 

0.0% 

2,750 
(750) 

-21.4% 

5,000 
5,000 

0.0% 

5,000 

0.0% 

5,000 
5,000 

0.0% 

5,000 

0.0% 

This project provides needed modifications, repairs, and renovations to restroom facilities 
throughout the school system. The Board's initial amendment requested an additional $3 million for this 
project in FY20. The Board's revised amendment request from February reduces $2 million from this 
project ($500,000 in FY20 and $750,000 each in FY2 I and FY22) to provide funding to the Current 
Rev/Ex project for Seneca Valley High School. The revised request still provides an overall increase in 
FY20 funding of $2.5 million over the current approved level. 

Roof Replacement: MCPS (PDF on ©26) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
Revised BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

69,500 
66,500 
(3,000) 

-4.3% 

11,500 
11,500 

0.0% 

12,000 
10,500 

(1,500) 
-12.5% 

9,000 
7,500 
(1,500) 
-16.7% 

9,000 
9,000 

0.0% 

14,000 
14,000 
n/a 

n/a 

14,000 
14,000 
n/a 

n/a 

This project funds full and partial roof replacements at MCPS facilities. The Board's revised 
amendment request from February reduces funding for this project by $3 million ($ 1.5 million in both 
FY20 and FY2I) to provide funding to the Current Rev/Ex project for Seneca Valley High School. 

Building Modifications and Program Improvements (PDF on ©19) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

18,000 
20,000 

2,000 
11.1% 

9,000 
11,000 

2,000 
22.2% 

9,000 
9,000 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

This project was first added to the CIP in FY07 and provides for improvements to schools that 
are not scheduled for capital improvements in the six-year period. In November 2018, the Board 
approved a $2.0 million FYI 9 supplemental appropriation request for this project to purchase and install 
an average of two water bottle filling stations in each MCPS school. 

The Council has not received a formal recommendation on this supplemental from the County 
Executive, as is required prior to Council consideration and action on a supplemental appropriation. 

-13-



The Executive's recommended CIP shows the additional $2 million in FYI 9 funding as 
requested by the Board in the project PDF, but then shows a corresponding reduction of $2 million in 
FYI 9 as part of the MCPS Affordability Reconciliation PDF. The non-recommended reductions 
scenario submitted by MCPS does not include restoring this funding. 

Council Staff recommends the Committee support the Executive's FY19 funding 
assumptions for this project in the Affordability Reconciliation PDF. 

School Security Systems (PDF on ©27) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 
change from approved 
percent change from approved 

4,900 
32,908 
28,008 

571.6% 

2,550 
2,550 

0.0% 

2,350 
12,852 
10,502 

446.9% 

10,706 
10,706 

n/a 

5,718 
5,718 

n/a 

684 
684 

n/a 

396 
396 

n/a 

This project addresses aspects of security throughout MCPS and has funded several security 
initiatives. The Board of Education's requested amendments to the FYI 9-24 CIP include an additional 
$28.0 million in funding over the six-year period for the School Security project, including a 
$10.5 million increase in FY20. The Executive supports the Board's request for this project. The 
Committee held a briefing on March 4 on MCPS safety and security, and the information MCPS 
provided related to the School Security System request is included below. 

The twenty-two schools and holding facilities remaining without a security vestibule are planned 
to be completed within the School Security project in the Board of Education's FYI 9-24 CIP 
Amendments, or as part of a separate, approved capital project. These remaining vestibules are complex 
projects and will involve significant building modifications and/or additions. A total of $25 million is 
budgeted in the School Security project for these vestibules, consisting of $IO million in FY20; 
$10 million in FY21; and $5 million in FY22. 

While these funds correspond to the number of projects we anticipate completing each year, the 
final schedule will be determined following planning and design for each individual school vestibule and 
entrance project, given the complexity of the scope of the remaining work. 

The remaining $3 million in the School Security project is to support various elements of 
security technology infrastructure, spread out over the six-year period. Identifying appropriate funding 
to support the technology infrastructure of our security elements has been an ongoing challenge for 
many years and has often resulted in uneven ability to maintain or expand these investments. The funds 
identified below for this project are intended to provide a more sustainable and reliable approach to 
maintaining and replacing the security technology being installed across the system. This is particularly 
important as our investment expands and our use of these systems increases. 

• A significant element of these funds, approximately $300,000 each year from FY20-23, is to 
support the continued implementation of cameras at elementary schools. The requested funding 
level would provide a base level of camera installation at all elementary schools. 

• Approximately $200,000 per year is included to support software related to security cameras as 
well as camera refresh and replacement across the system, as our inventory of cameras is 
increasing significantly. These funds will also allow us to respond to requests for additional 
cameras where needed. 
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• Funds to support the ongoing costs as well as maintenance, refresh, replacement, and expansion 
as needed of the Visitor Management System and Access Control System are also included in 
this project. 

Council Staff recommends approval as submitted by the Board of Education. 

Facility Planning: MCPS (PDF on ©21) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

CE Recommended 
GO Bonds 

Current Revenue 

3,100 
3,850 

750 

24.2% 

3,850 
1,892 

1,958 

860 
860 

0.0% 

860 
380 

480 

700 
1,450 

750 

107.1% 

1,450 
420 

1,030 

460 380 350 350 
460 380 350 350 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
460 380 350 350 
322 270 250 250 

138 110 100 100 

The facility planning process provides preliminary programs of requirements (PORs), cost 
estimates, and budget documentation for selected projects. This project serves as the transition stage 
from the master plan or conceptual stage to inclusion of a stand-alone project in the CIP. 

The Board requests an additional $750,000 for this project in FY20 to fund the pre-plarming of 
four elementary school addition projects and two middle school addition projects. Also, the 
appropriation will fund the continuation of the work with external consultants on the new enrollment 
forecasting methodology and the development of strategic long-range growth managements plans for all 
clusters. 

The Executive supports the Board's request but recommends modifying the funding sources to 
ensure that strategic plarming and capacity studies are funded with current revenue. 

Council staff recommends approval of the Board's request as modified by the Executive. 

Improved (Safe) Access to Schools (PDF on ©2Ja) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
CE Recommended 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

4,000 
3,414 

(586) 

-14.7% 

2,000 
1,414 

(586) 

-29.3% 

2,000 
2,000 

n/a nla nla 
nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

This project provides funding to address access, circulation, and vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
issues at various schools throughout the County. The Executive's recommendation includes a technical 
modification to accelerate $586,000 in G.O. Bonds from FYI 9 into FYI 8 based on MCPS actual 
expenditures. 

Council staff recommends approval as amended by the Executive. 

-15-



Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project (PDF on ©23) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 
change from approved 

3,500 
6,100 

2,600 
74.3% 

3,500 

1,750 
1,750 

0.0% 

1,750 

1,750 
2,550 

800 
45.7% 

1,750 

450 

450 
n/a n/a 

450 
450 

450 
450 

n/a 

450 
450 

n/a 

This project was added to help fill an existing gap in field/play area maintenance at MCPS 
schools, The outdoor play spaces at the school sites this project plans to address are typically too small 
to be permitted for community use and therefore are not a part of the Parks Department's ballfield 
maintenance contract for school sites, nor are they eligible for the MCPS ballfield renovation funding 
via Community Use of Public Facilities. 

This project was approved as a pilot with $750,000 in funding for FY18, and the Council 
approved an additional $3.5 million in funding for FY19 and FY20 as part of the current approved CIP. 
The current funding is being used to address the outdoor play spaces at five initial elementary schools as 
detailed in the status update below. 

School Cost Status 

Rolling Terrace ES $323,388 Complete 

Takoma Park ES $441,738 • Complete 
• Bermuda grass install July 2019 

Chevy Chase ES $507,710 • Estimated completion April 2019 
• Bermuda grass install July 2019 

Sligo Creek ES $668,499 • Estimated completion April 2019 
• Bermuda grass install July 2019 

Flora Singer ES $478,132 • Estimated completion July 2019 

The Board's requested amendment adds $2.6 million in total funding for this project - $800,000 
in FY20 and $450,000 each year in FY2 l-24. The request would continue to fund play space 
improvements at elementary schools while also providing funding for the maintenance and replacement 
of natural grass and artificial turf high school athletic fields. 

The non-recommended reductions submitted by MCPS to meet the Executive's 
affordability PDF would eliminate the $2.6 million in requested increases for this project and 
return the funding to the current approved level. 

Major Capital Projects (PDF ©22) 

Total 6 Beyond 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 6 Years 

FY19-24 Approved 119,969 4,197 10,663 10,999 24,063 70,047 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 114,969 4,197 5,663 8,999 27,063 69,047 5,000 
change from approved (5,000) (5,000) (2,000) 3,000 (1,000) n/a 
percent change from approved -4.2% n/a 0.0% •46.9% -18.2% 12.5% -1.4% n/a 
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This project, new in FYI 9-24 CIP, is replacing the Revitalization/Expansion project to reflect 
MCPS's new long-range educational facility planning framework. The new framework uses Key 
Facility Indicator (KFI) data for all schools to provide context for planning coordinated projects with a 
scope of work that improves a school's needs in facility condition, capacity, and program where 
necessary. The FYI 9-24 CIP approved by the Council last year included placeholder dollars intended to 
create fiscal capacity in the CIP for these major capital projects based on the revised process. 

As part of the amended FY19-24 CIP, the Board did not request funding changes but did identify 
the initial set of schools to begin the planning process as part of the Major Capital Projects: Burnt Mills, 
South Lake, Stonegate, and Woodlin elementary schools; Neelsville Middle School; and Damascus, 
Magruder, Poolesville, and Wootton high schools. Therefore, an FY20 appropriation is requested to 
begin planning for the schools identified above. Supplement B of the Superintendent's Recommended 
FY20 Capital Budget and Amended FYI 9-24 CIP provides additional detail for this project and is 
attached at ©28-32. 

The non-recommended reductions submitted by MCPS to meet the Executive's 
affordability PDF would move $5 million for this project outside of the six-year CIP timeframe 
and would alter the funding levels in FY21-24. 

Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation (PDF on ©JO) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 
Revised with Non~Rec. Reductions 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

10,620 
453 

(10,167) 

-95.7% n/a 

553 
453 

(100) 

2,073 

(2,073) 

-18.1% -100.0% 

4,123 

(4,123) 

-100.0% 

3,871 

(3,871) 

-100.0% n/a 

This project includes funds to relocate the Alternative Education Programs (AEP) at the Blair G. 
Ewing Center to the current Rock Terrace School site. The Approved FYI 9-24 CIP included 
$10.6 million for this project. 

The non-recommended reductions submitted by MCPS to meet the Executive's 
affordability PDF would remove $10.2 million in expenditures for this project, leaving only 
$453,000 in FY20. 

Attachments 
KML:f:\levchenko\mcps\fyl9 24 cip amendments and supplementals\ed mcps cip 4 12 19.docx 
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"' Education"" MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

850 Hungerford Drive ♦ Room 123 • Rockville, Maryland 20850 

The Honorable Isiah Leggett 
Montgomery County Executive 
Executive Office Building 
IO I Monroe Street 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

The Honorable Hans Riemer, President 

November 30, 2018 

and Members of the Montgomery County Council 
Stella B. Werner Council Office Building 
JOO Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Mr. Leggett, Mr. Riemer, and Members of the Montgomery County Council: 

alcolm Baldrige 
011al QHllty Award 

Award Recipient 

At its November 27, 2018, meeting, the Board of Education approved the Requested FY 2020 Capital 
Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for Montgomery 
County Public Schools (MCPS). Enclosed is a copy of the Board of Education resolution requesting a 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Capital Budget appropriation of $281,482,000 and an Amended FY 2019-2024 
CIP totaling $1,823,122,000. The Board of Education is requesting $113,781,000 from the state as its 
share of the FY 2020 Capital Budget. FY 2020 is the second year of the biennial CIP review process. 
In accordance with the Montgomery County charter, all CIP projects are considered in odd-numbered 
fiscal years. In even-numbered fiscal years, only projects with expenditure or appropriation changes 
needed in the second year of the adopted six-year CIP are considered for amendments to the CIP. 

Requested CIP 

As previously noted, FY 2020 is an amendment year; therefore, it is standard practice that 
the Board of Education's request includes limited amendments. On October 29, 2018, the 
Superintendent's Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 
Capital Improvements Program was released and included a total of eight amendments to the approved 
CIP. However, as a result of the public hearing testimony that was shared during a two-night period, 
the superintendent of schools amended his recommendation to include one added amendment-an 
additional $5 million in FY 2020 for the Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement project to address 
concerns that were raised regarding the repair and replacement of many of our building systems 
including doors, lighting, windows, communication systems, and floor and ceiling tiles. 

The Board of Education supports the superintendent's recommendations, and therefore, the Board of 
Education's FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements 
Program includes additional funding to begin planning for three elementary school addition projects; 
additional funding for four countywide projects; additional funding to support the programmatic scope 
of one revitalization/expansion project; and an amendment to remove funding from a previously 
approved addition project that no longer is required to address overutilization at an adjacent school. 

Phone 240-740-3030 ♦ Fax 301-279-3860 • boe@mcpsmd.org • www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org 0 



The Honorable Isiah Leggett 
The Honorable Hans Riemer 

and Members of the County Council 2 November 30, 2018 

The first requested amendment is for the School Security Systems project. The safety of all students 
and staff is a top priority and we must provide a safe learning environment for all who enter our 
buildings. The additional fundi.ng will address technology upgrades to various existing security 
systems, as well as allow the means to provide secure entrance vestibules and guided building access 
for schools that currently do not have these features. The second amendment is requested for the 
Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement project to repair and/or replace building systems such as 
windows, doors, and floor and ceiling tiles, which have reached the end of their useful life. 
This additional funding will begin to address the many concerns raised during the Board of Education's 
public hearing testimony as part of the CIP process. 

The next three amendments are requested to begin the planning for additions at Highland View, 
Lake Seneca, and Thurgood Marshall elementary schools. These three elementary schools previously 
completed the feasibility study process. The amendments are for planning funds only. 
A recommendation regarding construction funding and completion dates for these three projects will 
be considered in a future CIP. 

The next amendment is for the revitalization/expansion project at Seneca Valley High School. 
Our Career and Technology Education program must be expanded to provide students in the upcounty 
area the opportunity to explore real-world professional experiences. These additional funds are needed 
to build out the facility features that are essential to support the expanded program offerings for the 
Career and Technology Education program. This program is vital to our students' future success. 

The Board of Education's request also includes an amendment to the Outdoor Play Space Maintenance 
project to address the maintenance and replacement of our high school athletic fields, both artificial 
turf and natural grass fields. These additional funds will allow MCPS to implement a standard program 
of high school athletic field maintenance and achieve a more consistent level of field quality. 
This request is part of a larger review of our high school athletic funding allocations in order to 
equitably support our high school athletics program across the school system. 

An amendment to the Facility Planning project is requested to continue the work with our external 
consultants as we transition through our new enrollment projection methodology, as well as look 
beyond our six-year CIP to develop strategic Jong-range growth management plans for all the clusters. 
We are hopeful that this new methodology will help us to understand the various factors that affect 
enrollment at the individual school level. In addition, the strategic growth management plans will allow 
us to map a future course for capital and non-capital solutions throughout our school system. 

The next requested amendment removes an approved project, the East Silver Spring Elementary School 
Addition project, from the recommended CIP. This addition project previously was approved to 
provide additional capacity for students from Rolling Terrace Elementary School. However, the 
Spanish Immersion program that originally was at Rolling Terrace Elementary School has been 
relocated to William Tyler Page Elementary School. The enrollment projection for Rolling Terrace 
Elementary School will be within its capacity during the six-year CIP and, as a result, the addition no 
longer is required. 
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On November 27, 2018, the Board of Education included an additional $3.0 million in FY 2020 in the 
Restroom Renovation project to address repairs and replacements of restroom fixtures including sinks, 
partitions, and floor and ceiling tiles. The Board included this supplementary funding after concerns 
were raised during the two days of public hearings on the amended CIP. 

Therefore, the Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program totals $1.823 billion, an increase of $45.62 million 
more than the approved six-year CIP. The amended CIP includes a requested FY 2020 expenditure 
of $332.33 million, an increase of $23.97 million more than the approved FY 2020 expenditure of 
$308.36 million. 

In total, the Board ofEduc11tion's requested FY 2019-2024 amended CIP includes 10 amendments; 
however, there are many individual capital projects and countywide systemic projects already 
programmed in the adopted CIP-funding for the planning, design, and/or construction of 
19 elementary school capacity projects, 6 middle school capacity projects, and 7 high school capacity 
projects. It also includes funding for six revitalization/expansion projects and many countywide 
systemic projects that address systemwide needs of our aging facilities. Funds included in the adopted 
CIP must remain on the approved expenditure schedules to ensure that these vital projects move 
forward to address our overutilization and aging infrastructure. 

Enrollment 

MCPS continues to experience another year of enrollment growth; however, our enrollment 
growth is increasing at a lower rate than we have experienced during the past 10 years. Official 
September 30, 20 I 8, enrollment is 162,680 students, for a one-year increase of 1,134 students. Since 
the 2009-20 IO school year, enrollment has increased by 20,903 students. This is a remarkable amount 
of growth for any school system to accommodate. We do not anticipate that this relative slowdown in 
enrollment growth will last long and therefore, we must continue to address our backlog of capacity 
projects and aging infrastructure through our many capacity and systemic replacement projects. 

Total MCPS student enrollment by the 2024-2025 school year is projected to increase by 11,642 
students to reach 174,322 students. Adding the projected 11,642 student increase to the 20,903 student 
increase since 2009 results in a total projected increase of 32,545 students during the 15-year period 
from 2009 to 2024. The following chart displays the official September 30, 20 I 8, student enrollment 
for this year and the previous five years, as well as the enrollment projection for the 2024-2025 school 
year. 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2025 

151,289 153,852 156,447 159,010 161,546 162,680 174,322 

As the enrollment continues to increase across the system, the focus of the growth is beginning to shift 
from the elementary school level to the secondary school level, particularly at our high schools. 
Appropriately, our focus in the CIP takes into account this shift. While many of our capital projects 
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during the past decade included additions and new schools for the elementary school level, we now 
must be proactive to address the overutilization at many of our secondary schools. 

State Aid 

Funding for the CIP continues to be a complex issue. Local funding sources, such as County General 
Obligation Bonds, current revenue, the County recordation tax, and the school impact tax, are utilized 
in conjunction with state aid to fund the CIP. For FY 2020, our state aid request is $113.8 million. 
This figure is based on current eligibility of projects approved by the County Council in May 2018. 
Of the $113.8 million, $5.6 million is for the balance of funding for one project; $3.5 million is for 
nine systemic roofing and Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning projects; $52.8 million is for five 
projects that previously received planning approval from the state and now require construction 
funding; and $51.9 million is for eight projects that require state planning approval in addition to 
construction funding. 

We must continue to make a compelling case to our state leaders to increase the state construction 
funds and provide Montgomery County with a larger share of state construction funds. Also, we urge 
the state to provide planning approval for all eight planning approval requests included in the FY 2020 
state CIP request. The Board of Education, along with the superintendent of schools, Montgomery 
County officials, and our state delegation will work together to provide Montgomery County with its 
larger share of the statewide allocation for our capital projects. 

Non-Capital Items 

Supplement A-Superintendent's Recommendation for Clarksburg Village Site #2 Elementary School 
Boundary Study was released as part of the recommendations for the amended FY 2019-2024 CIP. 
The Board of Education resolution that supports the superintendent's recommendation for the new 
elementary school boundaries is enclosed and also is available on the Capital Improvements Program web 
page. 

The Board of Education supports the superintendent's recommendation regarding the site selection 
process for the elementary schools in the Walter Johnson Cluster. While the elementary schools in the 
cluster continue to experience capacity pressures, we do agree that the space deficits are not sufficient 
to program a new elementary school at this time. However, there is an opportunity to explore capacity 
solutions with the Bethesda-Chevy Chase Cluster, which has an approved elementary schools 
capacity study in the adopted CIP. 

Therefore, the Board of Education supports the recommendation to explore possible solutions that 
would include the elementary schools in both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson clusters. 
In addition, the Board amended the superintendent's recommendation to include a joint elementary 
school site selection process to explore possible sites for a new elementary school to address the 
overutilization in both clusters. Once the capacity study and the site selection process are complete, 
the superintendent of schools will evaluate the solutions that are developed, along with the enrollment 
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projections for all of the elementary schools in both clusters, and provide recommendations 
for the Board of Education's consideration in the next CIP cycle. The Board of Education also 
supports the recommendation that consideration of any boundary study due to the expansion 
of Luxmanor Elementary School wait until the Bethesda-Chevy Chase capacity study is completed in 
order to make decisions inclusive for all of the elementary schools in both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase 
and Walter Johnson clusters. 

The Board of Education also supports the superintendent's recommendation regarding the boundary 
study to explore the reassignment of Clarksburg and Northwest high school students to Seneca Valley 
High School. The approved boundary study includes the following middle schools to evaluate current 
utilizations and articulation patterns-Roberto W. Clemente; Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.; and 
Kingsview middle schools. In order to minimize split articulations among the three clusters, the Board 
of Education supports expanding the scope of the boundary study to include all of the middle schools 
in the Clarksburg and Northwest clusters, in addition to the middle schools in the Seneca Valley 
Cluster. The boundary study will begin in late fall/early winter 2018, with Board action scheduled in 
November 2019. 

The Board of Education supports the recommendation for a boundary study for Forest Knolls, 
Montgomery Knolls, and Pine Crest elementary schools to relieve the overutilization 
at Forest Knolls Elementary School. The scope of the boundary study also will include Eastern and 
Silver Spring International middle schools to evaluate the middle school articulation patterns for these 
three elementary schools. The boundary study will occur in spring 2019, with Board of Education 
action scheduled for November 2019. 

Finally, the adopted FY 2019-2024 CJP includes funding for two major projects at the high school 
level in the downcounty area-the reopening of Charles W. Woodward High School and the 
addition and facility upgrade project at Northwood High School. Two general approaches were 
presented to the Board of Education during its work sessions on the amended CIP-a phased 
construction of Northwood High School with students/staff on-site or the relocation of 
students/staff off-site during the construction of Northwood High School. The presentation 
included a comparison of the costs for each approach, impact to students, impact on the building 
design, and the time line of the project. 

The superintendent of schools, in his October 2018 release of the amended CIP, did not include a 
recommendation regarding the approaches; however, after careful consideration and evaluation 
of both approaches, the superintendent of schools recommended the off-site approach for the 
Northwood High School construction project. The Board of Education supports the off-site 
approach and requested that staff explore all possible solutions for a holding school including a 
newly constructed Charles W. Woodward High School, commercial property, or other MCPS 
property. The Board also supports an evaluation of student and family transportation needs, 
scheduling of after-school and athletic activities, and other program needs that may impact students 
during the time they are relocated off-site. 

® 
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The Board of Education looks forward to working with you on our Capital Improvements Program. 

MAD:JRS:AMZ:ak 

Enclosure 

Copy to: 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dr. Smith 
Dr. Navarro 
Dr. Statham 
Dr. Zuckerman 
Dr. Johnson 
Ms. Webb 

Michael A. Durso 
President 

© 



Board of Education Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capltal Improvements Program 

(figures In thousands) 

13,92◄ 7,200 

Bethesdl ES Solution 3,69S 212 1,38'4 

llethesdll-Che,,y Owe HS Addition ◄1,397 17, 786 ◄,659 

SortonS'IIUe ES AddltiOn 1,172 469 23◄ 117 

Clattsburg Clusttr ES t9 (New) 2,981 38,◄86 1,192 5, 156 19,86◄ 

Clartsbu,g Cluster ES (New) (Clffls. Village Sill! #2) 36,008 1,238 17,202 12,◄7◄ 

Cresthaven ES Addition (for )o,Wl Le!edc £5Nrood Aats) 11-47 9,◄66 339 2,829 3,S54 

Crown HS (New) 6, 306 136,302 1,522 3,892 5,939 

Diamond ES Addition 9,147 ◄,892 677 

Ouflef ES Addldon/FKility Upgr•de 38,028 650 532 ◄,23◄ 20,625 

Eat SI,_ Spring ES Addition (for RolNng Terrace) -320 0 ' 

Al>ert Einstein CluSll!f HS Solution 6,334 169 2,996 2,01◄ 

Blair Ewing Center Relocation 11,679 1,059 553 2,0 73 ◄,123 

Clithersburg Cklmr ES f8 26,000 2,000 1,210 2,SS2 S,7◄4 6,702 

Hlghlllnd View ES Addltlon 775 301 289 1&5 

n F. Kennedy HS Addition 1S, 793 20,S78 1,610 2,217 ◄,000 5,978 

Kenslngllln Parkwood ES Addition 12,679 6,991 ◄,756 932 

I.ab Seneca ES Addition 87S -401 31◄ 160 

Col. E. 8roolce LO!e MS Addition/Facility Upgrade 52,193 S7,864 1,568 16,S25 23,827 15,9◄◄ 
S. Chr15ta McAullffe ES Addition 11, 386 512 S,8◄8 3,235 1,791 

Ronald McNalr ES Addition 1,02◄ 11 ,◄03 512 ◄,8◄8 2,252 

Thurgood Manhall ES Addlllon 630 310 225 95 

Montgome,y Knolls ES Addition (for Fomt Knolls ES) 278 6,605 273 2,227 2,◄◄3 1 ,◄◄◄ 
Roscoe Nix ES Addition (fo, )o,Wl Leltdt ES • 8toad Aats) S89 6, 372 236 1,781 3,106 

Notth Bethesda MS Addition 21 ,593 11,885 1 ,S◄O 

Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrade 123,356 2,9◄9 5,790 8,600 10,21◄ 

P•J1cland MS Addition 1,240 1◄,638 496 3,032 8,323 

Pine CreJt ES Addition (for Forest Knolls ES) 248 8,623 3S2 3,492 3,942 626 

Piney Branch ES Addition 3,718 ◄,211 274 219 2,227 1,491 

Thom.u W. Pyle MS Addition 1,100 25,11◄ ◄00 313 1,628 6,566 10,◄57 5,750 

Judith Ranlk ES Addition 871 ◄36 3◄8 87 

Judith Ranlk ES Solution 2,722 187 829 

Silver Spring International MS Addition 31,200 35, 1◄0 930 ◄,210 8,3◄6 13,654 

Sofflfflet ES Solution 2,691 176 7&◄ 
T~koma Pm MS Addition 92<1 25,186 500 <177 2,182 1 ◄,820 7,207 

Walt WhibNn HS Addition 20,588 27,577 83-0 2,168 8,067 6,S32 

583 350 6,737 

Asbestos Abatement 1,145 20, 100 12,085 1 ,l◄S 

Building Modifications •nd Program Improvements 6,500 59, 328 38,128 

c..,..,,t lle\llullutlons/Expanllons 7,SOO 1,129,7<17 674,560 91,561 31,SOO 
Design .,,d Construction Management ◄,900 85,375 51 ,075 ◄,900 4,900 ◄,900 
FIICINty Plalnlng: MCPS 1,200 14,027 9,492 860 -460 380 
Fire Safety Upgrades 817 27,117 17,215 817 81 7 8 17 817 

HVAC ReplacenientMQ Projects 25,000 220,677 99,677 26,000 25,000 10,000 12,000 
lmpro,,,ed (Safe) Acass IO Schools 2,000 18,3◄3 12,343 2,000 2,000 

Major Capital Pro]ects 10,197 119,969 ◄,197 10,663 10,999 
Outdoor Pl.I)' Space Mani.nance 2,5501 6,850 1, 750 2,550 ◄SO ◄SO 
Planned Ufe<yde Asset Replacement (Pl.AR) 1S,000 157,777 87,027 10,000 1S,000 s.ooo\ 8,000 
Rehabllltatlon/Renovation of Closed Schools (RROCS) 116,220 91 ,57◄ 3,S81 I 
Relocatable Clwtooms 5,000 63,061 ◄3,061 S,000 5,000 s,oool 
Restroom RenOYltlons 6,SOO 43,77S 14,025 ◄,000 6,500 3,SOO 3,500 
Roof ~emenl/Molsture Proll!Ctlon Pro]ect1 12,000 124,151 ◄S, 151 11,SOO 12,000 9,000 9,000 
School Security 13,002 32,908 2,550 12,852 S, 7111 
Stormwllter Discharge and Water Quality Management 616 11,628 7,316 616 6 16 616 

25,366· 423,016 2◄8,221 

Total CIP 281 3 641 78S 1 S29239 
'Boldindatesemondmonttolh<ldOptoc! CIP. 

AttllchmentA 

1,682 417 

12,27◄ 

2,744 

◄◄,2◄5 70,244 10,◄60 

11,987 

1,09S 

3,871 

S,920 

6, 773 

3,791 

1,249 

S◄,25◄ 41,549 

2,787 

1 ,23◄ 472 

8,000 

1,2&s ◄46 

3,199 

1 , 1◄5 1 ,l◄S 

4,900 ◄,900 

350 350 
817 817 

lS,000 15,000 

2◄,063 70,047 

◄SO ◄50 
10,000 10,000 

5,000 S,000 

1◄,000 1-4,000 

6114 396 

616 616 

25,16◄ 

10460 @ 



Attachment B 

FY 2020 State Capital Improvements Program 
for Montgomery County Public Schools 

(figures in thousands) 

► 
Pr1orlty ~ 

No. A. 

Project 

Balance of Funding (Forward-runded} 

Y Thomas Edison HS of Teohnoklgy ~ltalization/Expan~ion 

>-----+-1-•--------S~IY.-. __ 11~.~ .. _ ... 

2 --l----+=D"'r.c,M,,,a,,,rt""ln'-'L"'ut'"he"'r'-'Ki"i""""-' J"'''--'' M,,S"-'-'R"'oof"---····· 
3 M""'""merv Knolls ES HVAC 

4 Diamond ES HVAC 

5 Fallamead ES HVAC 

--~6-+-- +=Sherwood ES Roof 

0 
7 Flower Val"'" ES Roof 

Total 
Estimated 

Cost 

Non 
PSCP 
Funds 

.. -- ·-- --+---· 

Prior IAC 
Funding 

ThruFY2019 

FY2020 
Request For 

FundllUI 

- .§9,088 ---~56=,1~70"+_ -~7,=27~9'+----?s~ 

--~-170 7 279 5639 

,. + ... ·- ~--. -- ------·- ----•-- •--------

2,298 1,n4 +----~574 

___ ,_2.,.?EQ .,. .._1_,_~+------~-- ··--- _ ---- 562 

~1=,900=+-- _.1,42s 

·-· -· ... 1,650 1,238 

_1,QJt! u~ 

474 -------
412 

-~ 
344 - ·---··-

l-----'8'---+--TK,,,el1JI Mill ES Roof ·-- -· .. __ _ ------• --t,--,--- ____ 1..!.~~ -----~904"--'f. .301 

.. ......l~ 
·- ~~ 

_ ~ I----·--3,483 

9 Rosemont ES Roof ,.,,_________ _ ---~.1' ~--- _ 711 

_.19__ ~-- ~<?!, Zadok Magruder H$J~(X)f __ _ 

Subtotal .. ------··--·------
- -t--+----······c:"-""tructlon Fundlns.lf'orwanMun<!!!ll___._ .. 

11 Y Lucv V, Bamaley ES Addition <CSR\ 

12 Y Luxmanor ES Revitalization/Expansion 

13 Y Potomac ES Revitalization/Expansion 

14 

15 

Y S. Christa McAullffe ES Addition 

Y Seneca Vallev HS Revltallzation/Exnansion -· ____ ·--

'. -··g~f 
29,190 

11,60~2"1-······· 2,322 

_2_2~,26___,9e------ -- f--, -· 6,92! 
.30,391 ....... 23,550 6,841 

.~1~1-~386=+_-~9,=2~76'->-·--•---+--- _2,1:1.Q 

••. I 155,621 .... 121,035 . ··-· 1-··· _34,~ 
>-----+->---·------ ---·-·--------- ___ ..=Sc,u=cbl,:ota.=-,.1 ,,_240=,5'-'-12=+-------'-'187_,7_32__,_ ___ ----tO 52 780 

Plannlno and Construction Ronueet {F?_!Wllrcl-funded) ___ _ ---- -- -· -- --- .. -----
16117 Y Ashburton ES Addition 

18/19 Y Tilden MS/Rock Terrace School RevltallzatlonJExpansion 

20/21 

10,944 _J,§11_()+-----f----

___ ., ___ ----~~! -· _71,1~ ·----- . ...• 

1,264 

. 17,468 

_§~.Q~ . _ .. 49,6.:1§ . ------f····--·· 12,436 

22123 Y Thomas W. Pyle MS Addition. ____ .. ----· -··-·-··--· .... ___ _ .. 25,114 19,470 5,~ 

24/25 Y Takoma Park MS Addition 

~J_ Y Pine Crest ES Addition 

28129 Y Montoomerv Knolls ES Addition 

30/31 

32 

33 ~-· 

Y Walt Whitman HS ~Add=-~•~io~n _____ _ 

Planning Approval Reg-

y Col. E. Brooke Lee MS Addltion/F~rad_!_ 

Y Pinev Branch ES Addition ________________ , ___ -----
34 Y Silver SoriM International MS Addition 

35 Y John F. Kenn8dv HS Addition 

36 Y Woodlin ES Addition 

-~7. _ _ '!_ East Silver ""ri=_ ES l\<!<!i!..io!L_. ---· 
38 Y Dufief ES Addltion/Facilitv Upg~ra_des __ _ 

- 3_9_ .:!__ ~•i!..h!'rs.l?l!.'i.f!.~~~~!18. ' ... - ·-·· 
_ . .AQ.. Y Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upg~ 

41 Y Chartea W. Woodward HS Reo=nina 

TOTAL 

2?,1~ 1.~.6~1=2+-----·--· -·-···-- ._5,574 

--~~C-l30 __ ~6~,7~08-'+-_ _ __ -· .... 1,91.5 

.5,160 1.~ 

,.,_ ____ J.:!2!1 -- -~11~ ------- --- ________ 6i13~ 

.. Sublotal .... 254,750 ···- 202,871 -~o+--····s1,!r! 

LP 

LP 
··-···-·-- ·····-LP_ 

LP 
·---•--- -·- --- -->---··-··· 

LP 
·-1-

·- ____ !:P. - --- . ----
LP ---- ---- -----

__ ---· LP·- ... 
LP ------- •-' 

LP - ------ - ,-..•• 

LP .. 'I·· ·-· 

LP 

578.307 457.247 

LP 

LP --+---------- -
-----<e---~Lf _____ _ 

LP 

LP -···---- --- ---
___ LP----

LP ----- -- --- .. --------
LP 

7279 113.781 
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Albert Einstein Cluster HS Solution 
(P651519) 

Category -Planning Area 

DIIU La!M Moellfted 

Adm-ring Aaoncy -... 
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! «-> 

PlaMing, Design and SupeM8ion 517 517 "" Silo ,_ and ~ 
900 900 

ConstructiOn 4,357 4,357 

Olher 410 410 

2113 

752 

1,851 

TOTAL EXPENDrTURES 8,334 8,334 189 2,-

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

115 

238 
1,579 

142 

2,074 

1112S'18 
put,jj()Sd>oo/s 
Planning Stage 

!IZ1 

268 

1,085 

G,O. Balds 6,321 6,321 

13 

8,334 

156 2,996 2,074 1,095 

Sdl00I F-Paymaf\t 13 13 

TOTAL FUNDING SOUIICH 8,334 189 2,- 2,074 1,085 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA (fOOOsl 

Appioplatiofl FY 20 Approp. Requnt 

·ClJn'U8tive Appioµlatlol I _,"""""""" 
~ Balance 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 6,334 

Due to inaoasing enrollment gro"1h, tl1is project includes funds to design and consttu<t six penru,nent high school classrooms serving Albert Einstein High School 
in the Dm\n County Consortium. These additional classrooms would meet capacity requirements under the Subdivision Staging Policy, avoiding a residential 
moratoriwn in lhe Albert Einstein Cluster. The County Council anticipates lhat ul1imlllely, the Board of Education will request a specific project that will add at 
least these classrooms and that lh= funds "°"Id be wed towards 1hat purpose. On October 13, 2016, Supplement B • Superinrendelll's Recommendation for the 
Walter Johnson Clwter Schools was released and included the recommendation 1hat 1hat a study be oondocted 10 address the overutili:mtion al the high school level 
in the W al1,r Johnson Cluster as ~I as all of the high schools in the Downcounty Consortium. The Board of Education, On November 21, 20 I 6, included 
Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Wah Whi1manhigb schools"' part of the study, lberefore, the Board of Education~ Requesu:d FY 2018 Capital Budget and 
Amendments 10 the FY 2017-2022 ClP includes an cxpendinm: shift of one year forlhis project and it is anticipated lhat arecommcndatioo to address the 
overutilization will be included in the FY 2019-2024 CIP. The County Counci~ in the adopted FY 2017-2022 Amended CIP, increased theexpcndirure.s in Ibis 
project and the number of cl"""'°"" from 6 to 14 in order to avoid residential moratoriwn. The Board of Education, in the requested FY20l9-2024 CIP, included 
timding for three capital prQjects, '"" in the Dooncounly Consortium and one forthereopeningofCharles W. Woodward High School, to address ovcrutilization 
in these areas. The requested CIP also includes a one year expenditure shift fur tl1is solution project to align with the requested capital projects. U Is anticipated that 
once planning is oomplcle, the next full CIP will include oompletinn dares for the two c,pital projects. 
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Blair G, Ewing Center Relocation 
tp8111515) 

~ 
SU11Cat11ory ............. 

l!XPl!NDITURI! 8CHl!DULI! C-1 
1,612 

3&) 

8,049 

eee 
TOTAL l!XNNDITUIIEll 11,879 

1,050 563 
3&) 

8,049 

eee 
10,GO 

FUNDING 8CHl!DULI! ($00Ds) 

563 

11113 

283 fJI 

1,810 3,830 

201 

2,073 4,123 

05117/16 

PublicSdlooil 

Plannin05-

3,,404 

if!1 

3,871 

G.O. Bonc1s 11,879 1,059 10,820 553 2.UT3 4,123 3,871 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 11,87■ 1,0U 1o,GO 11113 2,073 4,123 3,871 

-FY20-.Requeel c.m..........,.,._, _,~ 
u......-llaiome 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA ~I 

1,512 

1,512 

Veer First Appropriation 

LUt FY's Cost Estimate 

FY15 

11,679 

The Blair Ewing Cenwrwas - a., part of the FACT poo:ss during the 2010-201 l school year. To addres5 facilities needs 81 this sdloo~ an FY 2013 
~ fur lilcilityplllmtmg was approved in the Modifications to Holding, Special Educatioo and Altemative Cen!frS projeet fur a fell!ibiley study to identify 
improvemeots for tbis building. An FY 2015 BJJl'l'Ol'"BDOO waa approved to begin plaoning the modifications to this building. While the planning funds remain on 
the schedule requested by the Board ofF.ducation, we to fiscal con,m,ints, the comtruction funds Wao µog,mmtk..l one year llil:rin the apµoved FY2015-2020 
CIP. The Board ofF.ducation's requested FY 2015-2020 Amended CIP reinslalod the coostruction schedule JIIOVioosly requested by the Boan!. Also, the Board of 
Education's request includes a scope dlanse fur the Blair Ewing Cenwr. ln order to provide the Altrmative F.ducation Programs (AEP) IWh a lilcility tht will 
support the program and sli>:lalls, the Board's requestreloam:d the AEP from the arn:nt site to the English Manor ES sile. However, the County Coum:il din:<tcd 
the Board toreevalualothearn:ntBlairG. E,-ingsitc, asweD ""another site deemed appqriate by the Boan! fur the AEP. Suboequmdy, the Boenldireckd 
MCPS staff to reeva1ua1e the arn:nt Blair G. Ewing si1e, a., well as other,;.,. OYlllcd by the Boan! ofF.ducation, Therefure, the County Couacil did not approve 
the Board's request to accelerate the <XlllSlrudim funds fir this pr!ljea. but inslcad k,pt this projeetoo the approved schcdul,:. The evaluation of the Blair G. Ewing 
si1e, as well as other,;.,. OYlllcd by the Boan! ofEducalion is still in progre.,s. Therefoo; the adopled FY 2017-2022 CIP includes a one year delay fur thi, (ll'lject. 
An FY 20!8 ~ will be requested fur construdioo funds. This projeet is scbedulcd to be oon,pktedAugust20l9. On October 13, 2016, SupplementC. 
Superintendmt's Rooommeod8lion fir the Altrmative Education Programs 81 the Blair G. Ewing Cenwr, was released and included the ,_1aue11dalion 1hat the 
BlairG. Ewing O:m:rberelocaledtothe Rode Terrace Sdlool sm,inJanuary 2020. Therefure, tbe BoanlofEdueation's Requested FY 2018 Capi1al Budget and 
Ameodments to the FY 2017-2022 CIP includes'"' expenditure shift of one year fur this proje<t and it is anticipated that pl,mning funds will be reoommendod a., 

part of the FY 2019-2024CIP. Also, the name of this project is clienged tolhe BlairG. Ewing Centa"Rtlocation. The County C-OUncil, intbe adopled FY 2018 
Capital Budget and Amcndod FY20l 7-2022 CIP, _..i the Boan! ofEduoalion's n,quest. The Boenl ofEducabOn's --FY 2019-2024 CIP included a 
oneyeare,pmdilll" <bit! of conslnJ<:lion funding to align widi the availabtlity of !be Rock Temice lilcility, ooee the Rode Terrace School is relocaled with thc 
colloamon ofTtlden Middle Sdlool in September 2020. 

COORDINATION 
Mandatory Rtimil. M-NCPPC, llepanmelllofEnvironrnental Prot,aion, BuildingPmnits~ Code Review, Fire Mmhall, Depm1mentofTran,pol1lltioo, 
lnspectioos, Sedimeot Control, Stonnwa= Management, WSSC Pennils 



Highland View ES Addition 
(P652001) 

ca-.,, 
SubCat1gary 
PlamlngAnlll 

Montgonwy County Public Schools 

lncllvidual SchoOIB 

Swor Spring and V,c;inlty 

Date Last Modtfted 

Admk11"""1ng -
atatus 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

Planning, De:sign and Supervision 775 715 l<)1 "" 
TOTAL EXPIENDITIIRH 779 779 JOI -

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bards 715 Tf5 l<)1 "" 
TOTAL PUNOINS SOURCES 779 Tr.I JOI -APPROPRIATION AND EXPl!NDITURI! DATA ($000sl 

AppropriatiOO FY 20Ajlproj). Requesl 

CumulatillO­_,Enom,rancoa 
Unencurbered Balal'Kl& 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
-ee,- > C ,_ -

715 Year First Appropriation 

Last Pfs Cost Estimate 

185 
, .. 
185 

11111 

11127/18 ,,,,..,_ 

Enrollmml projections indi- that Highland View Elemental)' School will exceed capacity by more than 114 seats by lhe end of !he six-year planning period. A 
fuasibility study for a cia=x>rn additioo was conducted in FY 20 J 0. An FY 2020 appropriatioo is roqucsu,d to begin the arcrutectural design for this addition 
project. A oompldioo date for this project will be determined in a future CIP. 



Lake Seneca ES Addition 
(Ni ?ro2) 

~ 
lubCat11ory 
Planlllng-. 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHEDULI! (SOOOs) 

Plannilg, Oeeign and Supe,vilion 875 875 "" 314 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1179 1179 401 314 

FUNDING SCHl!DULE ($000s) 

G.O.Bondl 875 875 "" 314 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCl!S 878 1179 401 314 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA(-) 

-FY20Appn)pReq.­
Cl.ll"t'\IJatlY AA)loprllt1011 

E,q,endlwrelE......­

u--.,. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

875 Year Find Appropriation 

Last FY'• Coet Estimate 

11127/18 

Public Schoola 

"'' 180 

160 

180 

Enrollment projections indi- that Lake Seneca Elementary School will exca:dcapacity by more 1han 173 seats by the end of 1he six-year planning period. A 

feasibility study for a clawoom addition was condudcd in FY 2014. An FY 2020 approprintion is req""'""'1 to begin 1he architcctural design for Ibis -tion 

project A oompl<tioo dale forlhis project will be de1ermined in a futw1, CIP. 



Thurgood Marshall ES Addition 
(1"6152901) 

C.tego,y 
IWC..gory 
PlannlngANa 

Monlg<melyCounl;',._School& 

Individual Sc::hoola 
Galtholsull and V,dnily 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ($000al 

PlaMing, Design and Supe,vi,ic,n 63J 63J 310 Zl5 

TOTAL IIXP~NDITUIIE8 830 830 310 2211 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000•) 

G.0. Bonds 63J 63J 310 Zl5 

TOTAL PUNDING 8OUllCH 830 830 S10 225 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA ($000sl 

-FY20Approp.Request 
CLIITUatiYe App,op,iltic:w, 
__,.., E"""""""" -~-
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Year First Appl 0p1 iation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

11/27(18 

Public Schools 

.. 
Ill 

.. 
Ill 

Enrollment projections indicate tha1 'Jhurgood Marshall Elcment&y School will exceed capacity by more than 179 seals by !he end of !he six-yeor planning period. 
A feasibility study for a clas.wom addition w"' conduclcd in FY 2008. An FY 2020 appropriation is n:ques1<d to begin lhe architeclural de.sign for this addition 
project. A oompletion date for this project will be detennined in a funJre CIP. 

® 



Ronald McNair ES Addition 
(P651904) 

category 

SubCat11ary 
Planning Area 

PlarVllng, Design and Supe,viaion 
Silo ,_ and Utilities 

Consttuction 

Othe< 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

G.O. Bonds 

TOTAL PUNDING IOURCH 

NET IMPACT 

1,024 

1,978 

7,913 ..., 
11,403 

11,403 

11,'!03 

Date Last Modified 

Admlni-ng Agency 
Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ~> 
1,024 512 

1,978 

7,913 ..., 

410 

1,482 

2,955 

11,403 512 4,848 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

11,403 512 4,848 

11,403 112 .,_ 
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT <-> 

5B 

22 ., 
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA <-> 

-FY 20APP109, Request 
Cumulative App op iatlon 
Expendltue/E.....-,,... 

Uroencunared BaJanoe 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ..... ·--·-

1,024 Y eat First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Eatimete 

102 ... 
1,166 ..., 

2,252 

2.252 

2,252 

1112fV1e 

Public Schools 

3,791 

3,791 

3,791 

3,791 

"' 11 

40 

11,400 

Enrollment projections -1hat enrolhnent at Ronald McNair Elementary Sdiool will exceed capacity by more man 150 seats by lhe end of the six-year 
planning period. An FY 2019 apprq,rialion \WS request«! lo begin the archireaurnl design for this addition praject. This project wa, sdieduled lo be complet<d 
September 2021. Howev«, due lo fiscal OOllSlrain1s, the County Council approved a one-year dday for this project. An FY 2020 appropriatioo is requested for 
planning funds. 1his project is scheduled to be completed September 2022. 

COOIIIJl~Tlot4 
Mandatory Refi:rral • M-NCPPC, Department ofEnvironmental Protection, Building Penni ts:, Code Review, Fire Marshall, Depanmenr ofTran,portation, 
Inspec-tions, Sediment Control, Slonnwater Management, WSSC Penni ts 

@ 



Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades 
(P651907} 

ca_.,, -Cocrny--- Date Lut Modified - lndMd""Schools AdmlnlsNrtng Agency 

Planning- Kemp Mill-FOi.i' Comers and Vicinity -
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! i-1 

Planning, Oeaign and S._, 9,673 9.873 Z948 Z"'2 1,975 

Sile I~ and Ut8lties 15,132 15,132 2,402 4,985 

Construction 93,791 93,791 933 1,640 

°"'"' 4,560 4,560 

TOTAL l!XNNDITURES 123,3N 123,358 2,- 8,790 8,800 

FUNDING SCHl!DULE (SDOOs) 

G.O. Bonds 123,258 123,258 Z851 ~790 MOO 
&:hoc< Facffitieo Peyment 9B 9B 9B 

TOTAL FUNDING IIOURCES 123,- 123,- 2,- 8,'190 8,IOO 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURI! DATA (-1 

~ FY 20-. ReqUHt 
Curruative App,Oj)lietloi1 _,...,e,.,...,_ 
u-Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

9,673 

9,673 

Year First AppropriatiOn 

Last FY'• Cost Eatimate 

1,967 ·~ Z982 

10,214 

10,214 

10,214 

111281'l8 
PublioSchoolo 

""' 1,000 

51.619 
1,135 -

54,254 

""-

1,500 

36,624 

3,425 

41,548 

41,549 

•1.-

FY19 
123,356 

In order to address the overutilizBlion al the high school level in !he Dovmcounty Consortium and at Walter Johll'!On High Sdiool, the Board ofEducatim's 
requested FY 2019-2024 CIP included three copi1lll projects to address the overutiliz>lioo in these areas. The requested CIP inclooes an expansion ofNoohmxxl 
High School. the reopening of Charles W. Woodward High SdiooL and an addition at John F. Kennedy High Sdiool. The expansion of Northwood High school 
woold inaea,e the capacity to a 2,700 student capacity. The ,_,.ion of approximalely 1,200 seats will require not only additional classrooms, but also 
reconfiguration of existing spaces and uP@J'8des IO building syslems to accommodate the new student populatioo. Therelore,"' FY 2019 oppropriation was approved 
IO begin planning for this expansion and tacility upgrade. Once the plmming is complete, a recommendation will be incltxled in the next full CIP regarding the 
phasing and canpletion dale for this project 

COC>RIJINATION 
MandalOly Rererral • M-NCPPC, Department ofEnvironmemnl Proieclion, Building Permits:, Code Review, Fire Marshall, Depe11mentofTransponation, 
Inspections, Sediment ControL Stonnwarer Managemen~ WSSC Pennits 

@ 



Parkland MS Addition 
(1'651911) -eo..,.,-~­

lndMdual-
Alpen HUI and\lic:ir,ty 

Daw .... t Modified 

Administering Apncy ....... 
EXPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! (IOOOsJ 

Planning, Design and Supe,\llaion 1,240 1,240 480 
Sile lrnpR.'.l',18(1W and Ulilltles 2,107 2.107 

Con- 10,401 10,401 

°""" """ ""' 

372 
1,® 

1,580 

TOTAL EXPl!NDITURl!S 1,4,838 1,4,838 - 3,032 

FUNDING SCHEDULI! ($000s) 

G.O.Borm 14.838 14,838 480 3,032 

TOTAL FUNDING IOURCH 1,4,838 1,4,838 - 3,032 

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (IOOOsJ 
Maintenance 116 

Energy 44 

NET IMPACT 180 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPl!NDITURE DATA (-J 
-FY20Approp __ 

Ci.m..daUve App,opilaticf1 
_,., E"""""""' 

u-Bolance 

PROJECT Dl!SCRIPTION 

Year Fm Appropriation 

Last F'f's Cost Estimate 

248 

527 
7,281 

'}ff/ 

8,323 

8,323 

8,323 

11126118 

Pu~ic-

124 

000 
1,540 

623 

2,787 

2,7"7 

2,787 

58 58 

22 22 

80 80 

14,638 

Projectioos indica1e that enroUment at Partdand Middle School will ex«ed capacity by 180 seats by the end of !he six-year planning period Therefore, the Board of 
F.ducation's n,quested FY 2019-2024 CIP included funds for an addition Jtject at this school. An FY 20 I 9 appropriation was requested to begin planning this 
project This project was sdteduled to be completed Sept<mber 2021. llowevO', due to fJSCal con,1rnints, the County Council upproved a one-y= delay for this 
project An FY 2020 appropriation is requested fur planning funds. This project is scheduled to be completed September 2022. 

COORDINATION 

Mandatory Referral· M-NCPPC, Ilepartrnent ofEnvironmeotal Prowctioo, Building Pennits:, Ccxle Re,iew, Fire Manmall, Department ofTransportatioo, 
lnspectioos, Sediment COOtro~ Stonnwater Mru,agement, WSSC Permits 

@ 



Judith A. Resnik ES Solution 
(1'651915) -SubCat11ary 

l'tanldng-

PIOMlng,DesigrlandS-
5"el_and_ 

C""""1Jeticr 

Olher 

TOTAL IIXNNDffU-

G.O.Bon>o 

TDTAL FUNDING SOUIICl!S 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! «-> .,.. .,.. .,. 436 
1,566 1,566 

2IIO 2IIO 

Z,722 Z,722 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! (IOOOs) 

2,722 2,722 

Z,722 Z,722 

187 140 94 ., 
330 106 

359 1129 2110 
106 145 

187 129 1,234 '"72 

187 829 1,234 472 

187 129 1,234 '"72 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA C-l 
App,cp_, FY 20-. R­
C<JnuativoApp,cpialla, 

~/Encumaicoo 

~ -
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

Year First App.(4Jl'ld0, t 

La&t FY'a Cost Eatimate 

Due 10 inaoa,ing enrollmeot grm\111, this JrOie<t includes funds IO design and OOllSlrud four penrument elementary school classrooms se:ving the Judith A. Resnik 
Elementary Sdlool service lffll in the Magruder Hi8h Sdtool Cluster. These additional classrooms would meet capacity reciJin:mcnts under the Subdivisioo 
Staging Policy, avoiding a ttsidmtial IJ10l'8ta'ium in the Resnik ES ""'1ce area. The County Council anticipates that ultima!ely the Board of Education will 
request a specific p:oject that will add at lea!t these classrooms by the ,art of the 2023-2024 school year at the latest 

CAPACl1Y 

Teaching Stations Added: 4 

® 



Charles W. Woodward HS Reopening 
(1'8111908) 

-■ubC■uoa~ --- -1.aot---.. -·-
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! i-1 

1'18nnlng, Oeolgnand- 8,258 8,258 ~083 2,5fl7 1,732 Sile--- 19.091 1S,091 ·~ ZS36 
Cone1ruc:tion ...... 88,588 9,478 2,m 

°""" 4,300 4,300 

TOTAL l!XPl!NDffllllD 1211,2311 120,2311 :s,oa3 17,800 7,o«) 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000a) 

G.0.- 1:1!1,230 120i:,5 ~OB3 17,800 7,o«l 

TOTAL FUNDING SOUIICl!S 1211,2311 . 120,2llll 3,083 17.-,0 7,o«) 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA <-> 
Appop-1FY20Appop.~ 
C.........Appop_, _,_ 
UnanoJnnndllalanoo 

Year FirstAppiopliatia, 
Last FY'& Cost Ellimale 

""' ·~· 4,450 

8,909 34,944 

3,150 

18,400 -

16,400 42,460 

18,400 -
= 1,150 -
33,682 -
FY19 
1Xli:,5 

In onlecto addn:ss 1he ovcrutili7.ll!ioo at 1he high school level in 1he Dmwaxmty Coosortium and ot Walter Johnson High Sohool, 1he Bomd ofEduailion~ 
requesu,d FY 2019-2024 CIP include,; dm:e capital projects to address 1he overutili:zotio in 11a: areas. Tu::~ CIP include,; an ._.,;on ofNorthwood 
High Sclioo~ 1he reopening of Charles W. Wood\wnl High Sohool, and an additioo at Joiu, F, Kemedy High Scliool. The "'""'11 Charles W. Wood\wnl High 
Scliool filcility is significemly smaller than 1he propo,od 2,700 stooe.nt capecity. Thetefce, 1he Boom ofF.dw:atioo's l'CCjOOll,d FY 2019-2024 CIP includod funding 
to reopen this filcility as a high school and to begin, as sooo as ioasJ'ble, an addition as the first p,ase of Ibis prQject, to IX'(lVide some of the needed arpadty and ror 
flexibility during oons1rUctioo. Wrth a capacity of 2,700 seals, it will provide at least 400 high school seats in 1he Walla- Johnson Clu.<ler. Therefure, an FY 2019 
awopriatioo WIii _.,ved to begin pl,ming fur this reopening. Once 1he plaooing is complete, a recommendation mil be included in the next full CIP repding 
the Ji,asing and ccrnpldioo date fur this prQject. 

COORDINA110N 

Mandatlll'y R,lim,l • M-NCPPC, IJq,anment of Enviioomaltal Protedian, Building Pmnits:, Code Review, Fire Marshall, Depmtmentoffranspora,lioo, 
Inspections, Sedimat Cootro~ Stonnwater Management, WSSC Pennits 

® 



• - f+f-,,, e .... J;,_,.e,,.1 l?.-e7ucsT 

(::, o./-tii "- s J-lA. c._ 1 J<: e J) 
Building Modifications and Program Improvements 
(P076506) 

Cecegory 
SubCatcgory 

Planning Arca 

Planning, Design and SupeNislon 

Construdlon 

6.022 
47.668 

Darn Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOOsl 

3,757 840 ·~ 9!ll 615 

28.933 2.:Jro 18,375 aaso 8,325 

Olher 1,211) 1.000 ,00 ;/. 
fOTAL EXPENDITURES~ 33,750 3,200 ~ ~.ooo 9.ooo 

~l,q~ ;J.;,f/j) , /JI fJ>t> 
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

:=:,. t,,1;,;1,J\S 3f:' ~ .,,.,, J:'o ~ 9,00) 

TOT AL fUNOING SOURCES ~ 33,750 3.200 ~ ~ ~.000 
i;-1. 'qS7) ~,(/1/)J // ,cu, 

APPROPRTATION AND EXPE~DITURE DATA ($000sl 

-FY19- 11.SOO Year First -
-FY20A- 6.SOO Last FY's Cost Eslimata 

CUmulalMI App,q,riallon 37,117 Partial CloseoutThru FY17 

Elq)endlur9/En:umb<onals 32,217 New Partial Closeout 

UnenaJ- Balance 4.900 Total Partial Cloaeouf 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

(""18118 

Publk:Scnoo/l; 

Ongolng 

FYf11 

38,450 

1,000 

1,500 

Thi'> project will provide facility modiflCBtions ro support progrunwtTerinp, at .~ilools that: are not scheduled for capitaJ improvcmenL-. in the six-year ClP, These 
limited modification.'i tn instruction und support spaces are needed to provide adequate SJU'C for new or expanded pmgnuns and adrninistmrive SupJX>rt i,,~ for 
schook thnJ. ere not included in the revitalization/t.-xpon.i;ion progr.un. An FY 2012 approprimioo was upproved to continue ro provide facility mcdificiltions at 

various schools lhroughout the system. Facility modirications in PY 20 13 und beyond will be determined based on !he need fur,,,..,, modilicutions/llpgl to 
supportnewormodified program offeri11!!5. DueU> fl!ICUI <"011>'1111ints.expcnditun:sn:q"""""' in the Boord of&lucation's PY 2011-20l6CIP rorPYs l013-l0l6 were 
removed by the County Council in the adopted PY 2011-2016 CIP. An PY 2013 uppmprialion wa., approved ID renoVlllc ,cience - at one high "-ilool 
and provide sp<cial education facility modifications rortwo elementmy schools and two high 1<:hools. An FY 2014 appropri,tlio,1 was approved toamtinue to 
provide r.cility modifictltiOllll and program improvement> a, v-.lrioos schools thmughout the county. An FY 2015 appropriation - approved fur modifklllions u, 
school~ due to special education program changes: science lubomlory upgrades at secondwy schools: space modification., for program rcquiremems: as wcll m. two 
specific one-lime projec1Hhe C<J11!i1ru<:1io or an lillXlliruy gymnasiwn al Thonw., Pyle Middle S,:hool and cla.ssroom modif-nns at !he Whittier W,JO<b CCn11:r 
ro be used by Walt Whitman High School. An PY 2015 appropriation """ oppn,ved for $) 3 million for !he insmllation of wtificial nnf m: W'm."°" Chwd>ill High 
School. An FY 2016 appropriolion was approved for modilianions u, &mm due u, special educati(m program chang,s. space modifiallions for program 
requirements. and <'Olllpuil)I' lab conversions Ill vurious ,chouls thruughout the county. An PY 2016 supplemental appropriation fur S45,1 IO was approved IO b..-gin 
the design of !he wtirt<:inl nnf installation at Smner.•:t Elcmcnlmy School. An PY 2017 appropriution ,,.. approved. howeve... it was $2.0 million less than the 
Boan! of Eductltion's n:quc,t and will fund prognun change,, IO address space deficits through building modif=tions. An PY 20 l 7 supplemenU,I 11pp1upriolion of 
$489,000 in contributions wns approved for the in.<it11Ualion of ortificiat turf at Some1,ier Ele~tllry School. An FY 2017 supplemenmJ appropriation of S4 .9 million 
in contribution.<; was approved for the installation or urtif'tcinJ turf at Julius West Middle School, and Albert Einstein nnd Walt Whitman high !lChcx1L<i. An FY 201K 
appropriation wus approved to continue this project. An FY 1019 apprupriation was appmved to continue to addrc8s mcxlifications to dioo1s due to ~iaJ 
education program changes and i;pace moctificatitm., tar pn~ n;quircrnems. The nppmpriatkm ulso will fund me reconfiguratinu of high sd1ool dussroom spau,>s 
to provide additional science laboralories for schools that are llVt..-rutilizaJ nnd 00 nnt have sutflcienr space for ~iencc laboratory classes. Finally. the appropriation 
\\iJI fimd the construction of u black box theatre at A. Mariu Loie<lcnnan Middle Sch1.10I. 

COORDINATION 
Mnndatary RefclTill - M-NCPPC. Depwtment of Envimrunerrtal PmlL"t.-tion. BuiWini Pcnnit:s. Code Review. Fuc Mim,hnll. l.lt.-partment ofTransportltion. 
InspeCtions. Sedim!nt Contml, Stormwnter Management. WSSC Penni ts 

6-46 • Project Description Forms 



Current Revitalizations/Expansions 
(1'923575) 

Date Laat Modified 

Admlnl-ng Apnoy 
Slat:UI 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ('OOOsl 
Plamng, Oalign and Supen,ilion 41,890 28,036 9,752 4,102 4.102 

5'181-andlJ!llitiM 77;2!,6 51,448 15,38 10,$9 7,868 2,901 

Com>lJCtion 587,177 247,520 17,823 321,834 113,113 85,660 
Other 18p21) 33,872 (25,798) 10,-446 3,538 o,,oe 

91,561 31,500 

TOTAL l!XPl!NDITURES 724,1142 3IO,ll78 17,015 M8,M1 128,421 - e1,a1 31,!IOO 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds 543,884 236,840 54,580 ,SZ"64 69,158 62,551 8!J:,O, 
Recxwdation Tax. 83,139 1~828 12,720 58,791 29,084 25,42'3 2,304 

Sm.Aid 58,331 40,18'.) (8,628) 24,779 24,779 
Smooll~TII)( 36,735 65,445 (41,627) 12,917 5,422 7,495 

Conllibution• 2,500 2,500 

School F-Payment 209 41 188 
Curront ROYOllUO: GeMnol .. 6,725 (6,681) 

TOTAL PUNDING SOURCES 724,IG -.- 111,032 M8,M1 128,421 - 91,1181 

OPERATING BUDGl!T IMPACT ('OOOsl 
Maln1onanee 1,330 885 665 - ... ... ... 

NET IMPACT 1,826 913 913 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (SOOO.I 
-FY20Apon)p.­
Cumulallve Approp, latiol 1 

_,...,Enamlfa'loos 
U.......-.0 BaJanco 

PROJECT Dl!SCRIPTION 

7,500 

732,545 

Year Firm Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

PartialClo&eout Thru FY18 
New Partial Closeout 
Total Partial CIOseout 

31,500 

31,900 

1111&'18 

Public Schoolt 
Ongoing 

717,342 

29,514 

29,514 

This prQject combines all amnt revitalizatioo/expansion Jll'!iects as prioritized by 1he FA Cr assessmen!S. An FY 2018 appropriatioo was approved for 
COOSIJUCtion funds fa- Seneca Valley HS and Polornac, Maryvale/Carl Sandburg. and Luxmonorelementaryschools and planning fuoos furTllden/RodcTemiceand 
Eas1em middle schools and Poolesville HS. With regards to Seneca Valley HS, this proje<t will expand the existing school to accommodate 2,400 students. The 
enrollmmtat Seneca Valley HS is projected to be 1,499 students by the end of the six-year planning period. With a capacity of2,400 seats, there will be 
_.,ximalely 900 scats available lo acoommodales students trom Clarlo!bwg and Nor1hwest highs schools when 1he prQject is oomplet,. lbe Montgorne,y 
County Offioe of legislative Ovmight released a study in July 2015 regarding the MCPS revi1alizalioo/expansioo program. Based oo the report, MCPS reooovened 
the FACT review committee to update the FACT methodology used to rank schools. Since the approach to reas.sessand prioriti:zc schools will cootinue into the 
dovelopmentofthe FY 2019-2024 ClP, the Board of Education approved an emendment1Dthe Board of&lucatioo\; Requested ~Y20l8 Capitlll Budget and 
Amendmools lo the FY 2017-2022 ClPto shift planning funds for fourelemenlary school projects trom FY 2018 loFY 2019. This shift in planning expenditures 
will not impact the oompletion dat,s furthese projects. The County Council, in lheadop!ed FY 2017-2022 Amended ClP approved 1he Board ofEducatioo's 
request An FY 2019 BJllOOl)riatioo was approved for the balance of fimding for three elemenlary school projects and ooe high school project and con.structioo I\Jooing 
for one middle school proje<t. An FY 2020 opproprialion and amendment to 1he adopted FY2019-2024 CIP is requested lo expand the soope of Career and 
Technology Education program at Seneca Valley rngh School during this <Xll1S1ructioo project. 

DISCLOSURl!S 
MCPS as.,erts that this project coofunns lo the requirement of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Gro"1h, Resource Proi,ction and 
PlwmingAct 

COORDINATION 

Mandalay Referral -M-NCPPC, Department of Environmental Protection, Building Pennits, Code Review. Fire Mmshal lnspectioos, Depanment of 
Transportlltion, Sediment Control, Stormwater Managemen~ WSSC Pennits 



Facility Planning: MCPS 
(PBB8553) 

Calogo,y 
■wcaw1ory 

l'mnlllnl-

MolllgOmely County PUbtic Schooll 

c.a.r.i-
~ 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! «-> 
Pianring, Design Md S- 14,027 S;z,37 1,940 3,850 880 1,.SO 

TOTAL IIXPl!NDITURIES 14,027 1,237 1,940 :S,IIIO HO 1-

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

... - ,eo -

11127/18 
Put,jieSdloo/s 

Ongoing 

360 - 360 -
Current Revenue: General 7,685 8,<117 1,608 48'.> BEi) 138 110 100 100 

G.O. Bondi 15,-457 1.275 1,940 2,24,2 38'.> 770 322 270 250 250 
Recordation Tax 885 885 

TOTAL FUNDING IOUIICES 14,027 1,237 1,940 3,IIIO HO 1,- - 380 380 -

- FY 20App,q> Request Cum.<ative­_,_ 
Unencunilered Balance 

PROJl!CT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (-l 
1.200 
11,287 

11,287 

Year First Appropliation 
Last FY's Cost Estimate 

--·--·-------•-----.---•·~·-··· 

FY96 
13,2n 

The filcilcy planning process provides prelimimuy programs of iequin:ments (PORs), cost estimates, and budget dooomentation fur sclected projods. This project 
serves as the tnmsitim sl8!!J: lian the masttrplan or conceptual s18!!J: IO inclusioo of a '1alld-alone project in the CIP. There is a condnuiag 0000 fur the clevclopment 
of """"'111e-estimates and an explonition of ai1ernatM,s fur proposed projects. ImpJementalion of the f.lcility planning process results in realistic ooot estimlics, 
fewer and !es, significant ooot overruns, r.,,... project delays, and improved lifu.cycle <XlSting of projects. In the past, this project was funded ,olely by ammt 
revenue; however, "' a result of new enviromnental regulation manges, design of site dove!oJment concept plans must be dooe during the fucility planning phase in 
otderto ootain necessmy sitepennits in time for the oon<truction pha.,e. Therefure, the funding sources shom1 on this PDF reflect the appropriale portioos fur both 
cum:,it revenue and GO bonds. An FY 2017 appropriation wos approved for the preplanning for additioos at one elementary school, one middle school, and""' 
high sdlools, as well as preplanning fur revitali2Blion/._,sioos at fuur elementary schools, one middle school, and one high school. An FY 2018 appropriation 
was approved for the preplaming of five~ projects and thepreplanning fur an addition pl'(!ject, a new elementary school thereloeation of an 
existing school, and the n:opening of a funner clooed high school An FY 2019 appropiation was approved fur the pn:planning of fuur addition p!<!jccts, the 
reopening of a high school, and the opening of a new high school and new elementary school. Also, the appropriation will fimd two work studies. One to develop 
long-tenn grow1h plans fur eadt clum in the school sy-, and identify best practic,s in Olher jurisdietions to bring a national perspective on educalional facility 
plaoning tn:nds to MCPS. The seoond will evoluate MCPS enmllment furccasting melllodology and identilj, best practices thot can infonn the MCPS awroach to 
enrollment projectims going fim<>nl. An fY 2020 appropmtion and amendment 10 the ,.Jopred FY2019-2024 CIP is requesled 10 fund fur lhe rn,,planning of four 
elementary school lkldition prQjecfs and two middle school addition projects. Also, !he appropriation will fimd the continuation of the woric with ex'te111al 
consultants oo !he new enmllment foreca,ung methodology and the development of slnUegic long-range f!"O"th managements plans for all cluste<s. 

DISCLOSURES 

Expenditures will eontinoe indefinitely. 



Improved (Safe) Access to Schools 
(P979051) 

Date Last lloclffl4KI 

Admlnla-ng ~ 
Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE !-l 

-• Delign and Super,iticn 1,986 Sile,._ and Utilbioo 14,644 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 111,810 

1,168 

11,444 

12,810 

800 "" "" 
3,200 1,000 1,600 

4,000 2,000 2,000 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

a.o. Bends 10,e,o 1ze10 •.ooo zooo zooo 
TOTAL FUNDING SOUIIICH 18,610 12,810 4,000 2,000 2,000 

-'4>P,op,iatioo FY 20-. -
CumuatiYe ""'""'_, _,~ 
Unonc:urrl>nd Bolance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ·---..,--- .. ···~' 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA,_, 
zooo 
14,610 

14,610 

Year Fnt Appropriation 
Last FY's Cost Eltimate 

1112&'18 

PublicSchool$ 
Ongoing 

P(gl 

16,610 

This project addtes.,es vehicular and pedestrian acc<ss to schools. It may involve the widening of a Sireet or roadway. obtaining rights-of-way fur school acc,ss or 
exit. or changing or aiding c:ntmncdexits at various schools, These problems mny arise al schools where there are no construction projects or DOT road projects 
that could fund the necessmy <:banges, An FY 2011 appropriation was opprovod to oddn:,s aro:ss. cin:ulation. and vehicul,.- and pede,mao, traffic is&Jes at schools 
throughout the oounty. Expenditures are shmw for only the first two years of the CIP. FWlding beyond the first two years will be reviewed during each on-year of the 
CJP cycle. An FY 2017 appropriation was approvod to address IIOO&'I, cin;ulation. and vehicular and pedestrian tramc issues at schools througl,Jut the oounty, a, 

well a, modify and expend parl<ing lots to provide staff parking al schools that are overutilized. An FY 2018 appropriation was approved to continue this project. An 
FY 2019 appropriation "115 approved to continue this level of effort project An FY 2020 oppropriation is request«! to amtinue to address access, circulation, and 
vehicular and pedestrian traffic issues at various schools througlun the coumy. 

FISCAL NOTE 

State Reimbwsement: not eUg,ble 

DISCLOSURES 
Expenditures will continue indefinitely. 

COORDINATION 
STEP Committee 



Major Capital Projects 
(P651913) 

Cat .. ory 
SubCat•1ary 
Planning AN■ 

PlaMirc,,Deslgnond-
Silol-WUtilltlel 
CoosOucticn 

TOTAL EXPBNDITURU 

10,197 
27,153 

82,619 

118,-

G.O. Bonds 119,989' 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 119,-

Dat. Last Modified 

Admlntstartng ACleney 

Status 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~> 
10,197 4,197 

27,153 
82,619 

1,200 

5,663 

3,800 

118,- 4,197 10,1163 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

1,800 

5,500 

~ ... 
10,IH 

1112&'18 
Public Sc:hoola 
Planning Slag& 

1,500 1,500 

7Jl/1J 8.300 
14,873 60~7 

24,083 TG,047 

119,969 

- 119,-

4,197 10,663 10,999 24,063 70,047 

- 4,197 10,883 10,- 24,083 7o,047 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA<-> 
Apj>O!)lillllonl'Y20Approp.Roquest 

CumtAativeAppop'ialion _,~ 
Unencurmnd """""' 

PROJECT Dl!SCRIPTION 

10,197 Year Firat Appropriation 
Last FY's Cost Estimate 119,989 

A major effort as part of the CIP process has been to review the revitaliz.otionexpansioo program to develop a multi-variable approach to de1mnine the relath,: 
priority ofhlrge,=,le renovations, possibly including programmatic and capacity considmnions. As an evaluatioo of the previous !¥IX= is~ and fuctas that 
oould be used in a new process are oonsidered, it is evident that the need fur flex!bility Mlh respect to these major capital projects is imperative, as is the oeed to 
include instructional prognun priorities and the impact of ovenmlizatioo. This new approach will eliminate the static and lengthy project queue that has been in 
place fur many years. 
In order to consider this new approach, the Bomd of Educalion must conduct a fonnal review process ..;th respea to the two primary policies that guide the 
long-range educational facility planning frameworic. This review mil allow !or community engagement through foonal poblic coounems oo the two policies. 
Therefore, at this point, the BowdofEducation, as part of the FY 2019-2024 CIP, has includedfimds in this project intended to.,_ fLSCal capacity in the C1P for 
these major capital projects and h is anticipated that fuillre projects mil be programmed using the expenditures shown in this project lhrough the revised analysis 
and capital planning processes, once the Bomd of Education has oompleloo its policy ""'1<. 

As part of lhe amended FY 2019-2024 CIP, 1hc Board of Educalioo identified the following schools to begin the planning process as part of the Major Capital 
Projects: Burnt Mills, South lake, Stcnegate, and Woodlin elementary schools; Neeis,,ille Middle School; and DamOSC1JS, Col. Zadok Magruder, Poolesville, and 
Thomas S. Wootinn high schools. Therefore, an FY 2020 appropriatioo is requested to begin planning for 1hc schools identified above. Supplement B of the 
Superintendent~ Recommended FY 2010 Capital Budg,er and Amended FY20J9-2024 CIP provides additional detail for this project. 

D.1.~~URES 
Expenditures mll cootinue indefinirely. 

COORDINATION 
Mandato,y Referral • M-NCPPC, Oopa,1ment ofEnviroomenial Protection, Building Penn its:. Code Review, Fire Marshall, Department ofTransportlllion, 
Inspections, Sediment Cootrol, Stonnwater M8nagement, WSSC Pennits 



Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project 
(P651801) 

Planning, Oellgn and Supervision 1,545 

Dat. Lut Modified 
Admlnteterlng Agency 

Statu■ 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~l 
1,470 100 105 

11126118 

Public Schools 
Planning Stage 

100 100 
Construction 5,305 

75 ,. 
fHT 4,630 1,325 1,925 345 345 345 345 

TOTAL l!XPl!NDITUIIIIIS 8,18D 113 S8T St 100 1,750 2,550 4IIO 450 450 410 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! (SOOOs) 

G,O. Bondi 6,475 153 222 6,100 1,750 2,550 450 450 450 450 

QnentRevenue:Gerwnl 375 375 

TOTAL FUNDING SOUIICES 6,1111D 113 5117 8,100 1,7SO Z,590 450 e 4110 4110 

-FY 20Appn,p. R­
CumudloeAppq,1ation 
_, E-

Unencun'tMnd Balance 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 
~-e • •••~•-.-~- •••-•~-

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA 1-l 
2,550 

2,500 

2,500 

Year First -
Last FY's Ccst Estima18 

FY18 

4,250 

Many sdlool sites, especially at the clem<:ntary sdlool level, face site constraints and limitations due to school overutilizalion, tho need to place relocatable 
classrooms on paved play and field areas, as well as site si7' and other conditions. Funds included in !his project "ill allow MCPS to more fully integrale outdoor 
play area, into maintenance p,ictices and..- solutions when individual schools present challenges to a conventiooal approach. An amendment to !he Board of 
Education's Requested FY 2018 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2017-2022 Capital lmprovemerns Program was approved to develop this pilot 
program to evaluale the outdoor program/play areas ofMCPS sdlools, establish improved maintenance practic,s for these sites, and identify polflllial solutions to 
provide~ and awropriate outdoor program/play areas, particularly at elementary schools with severely compromised sites Also, the approved ftmd, \vill 
address the outlloorprogram'play meas of tour to six sc:hool, identified through the initial revie-, of schools. It is anticipated that this pilot program "ill transform 
into a level of cffi>t Jll'Qiect to address this ongoing ne.xl. An FY 2019 appopriation was app-oved to continue this pilot program to oddrcss outdoor program/play 
areas for schools \vith site constraints and limitatioos due to school overutiliiation. An FY 2020 appropriation is requested to continue this project to address 
outdoor program/play areas, particularly at elementary schools \vith oompromised sites. This appropriation also \viii fund n<eds related to maintenance and 
replacement of high school lihlelic fields, bolh artificial tulf and oatural grass fields. 



Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS 
iPBBB5BBl c.-

1..cateoo,y 
Plamlng-. 

Date Last Modtfted 
Admlnl■ ...... .._ 
Statue 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! _, 
-.Deolgn"'1dS- 13:,47 .,847 e,,oo 1,500 2,QCX) 

Sflel_■nd_ 13,645 10,945 2,700 500 500 
c- 125,460 75,4'60 50,QCX) "·""' 12,500 

900 

350 

6,750 

TOTAL IIXPl!NDITURH 1U.- 11,352 81,000 10,000 1-.- 1,000 

FUNDING SCHEDULI! ($000s) 

900 

"" 6,750 

l,CNIO 

1112&'18 

Public Schools 
Ongoing 

1,500 1,500 

500 500 

"·""' "·""' 10,000 10,000 

G.0.- 13Z720 71,72:1 61,000 10,000 15,000 8,('00 8.000 10,000 10,000 
-ZoneAcadel"f Fl.llds 1M82 13,462 

Aging Sohools Program 6,C>!S 8,068 
SlaloAid 102 102 

TOTAL FUNDING aou11cu 152,312 91,312 81,000 10,000 1-.- 1,000 1,000 10,000 10,000 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURE DATA(-) 
Appl"'ia"",FY20Approp.­
Cu-Apprcprialian 

E,q,endmr,1/Encumbnlnceo --
PROJECT DESCRIPTION ---~- •··~--~----

15,000 
104,833 

104,833 

Year FHBt.Appropriation 
Last FY's COit e.timate 
Partial Closeout Thru FY1a · 

New Partial Closeout 
Total Partial CIOseout 

FY89 
147,352 

2,003 

2.003 

This prqject fwids a comprehensive and ongoing plan IO replace key facility and site oompona11s based oo an invClllo!)' of the~ age and conditions. A 
comprd,cnsive invt:l1IO!y of ell sud! compooenlS bas been a,sembled so that n,pl~ can be anticipared and IX:OOlllplished in a planned and <rderly manner. 
Facility oompooents included in this project are rode corrections, physi<:al eduoatioo mcilitylfield improvemezus, school liocility exterior resurfilcing. pm1ition.<, door.!, 
lighting, media oeou:r seanity gales, bleadlers, communil>llioo S)'SlelllS, and flooring. An FY 2017 eppropriatioo WIIS approved 10 addre&,; fuciJity compooents in 
school filcilities 1hat have reac:lied the end of1heir lifu.cycle. An FY 2017 supplemental appropriation ofS578,000""" approved lhrough the state's QZAB program. 
An FY 2018 appropriatioo was approved IOcontinuethis project.An FY 2018 supplemenllil appupriation in the amount of$604,000wasapproved as port of the 
state's ASP program and $603,000 was approved a, port of the state's QZAB program. An FY 20 I 9 appupriation was aprroved IO continue d,i, level of etf ort 
project. An FY 2020 appropriation and-to lhe adopted FY2019-2024 ClP i, requesred to addres, building systems sud! as physical educatioo 
facility/field improvemalls, sdtool facility exterior resurmcing, partitions, doom, lighting. bleachcrs, oommunication S)'Sll:mS, and flooring. for a list of prqjec(s 
oompletedduring the swnmaof2018, see Appeooix Kofthe Superintendent'sR=lrnmendcd FY 2020 Capital Budget and AmendmenlS tolhe FY2019-2024 
OP. 

DISCLOSURl!8 

Expendiwres will cootinue indefinitely. MCPS assens Iha! 1his project confunns 10 lhe requirement of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Econcmic 
GroW1h, R<oource Prolection and Planning Act. 

COORDINATION 
FY 2019- Salaries end Wages: $497K, fringe Benefits: S198K, Worlcyears: 6 FY 2020-2024- Salaries 1md Wages: S2.485M Fringe BenefilS: $990K, 
Woricyears: 30 



Restroom Renovations 
(P0!56501) 

PlaMlng, Design and S-"""'1 6,000 

Construction 37,tJ/15 

TOTAL EXPENDITUUS 43,TTS 

G.0.- 43,775 

TOTAL PUNDING IOURCU 43,7711 

Dai. Laat Modified 

Admln-ng Agency 

Statue 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! «-I 
1,505 4,575 775 1,150 550 

14,273 497 2'Z,825 3,225 5,350 2,0SO 

111,7711 - 27,llOO ... 000 11,IIOO S,IIOO 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! (SOOOs) 

15,778 ""' 27,500 4,000 6,500 3,500 

111,7711 - 27,IOO ... 000 ll,IIOO s,sao 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA(-> -FY20-­CumlJIIINe Approp,lab I Expend,...,_ u--
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

6,500 

20,275 
Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Ccsl -

55) 

2,0SO 

S,IOO 

~500 

S,IOO 

1112&'18 

Public Schools 
Ongoing 

775 
4,225 

11,000 

5,000 

ll,000 

775 
4,225 

S,000 

5,000 

11,0CX) 

FY05 
40,775 

lbis fJl'liect will provjde neoded modifications to specific areas of restroom facilities. A study was conducted in FY 2004 to evaluate restrooms for all schools that 
were buihorrenovaled befure 1985, RatinB,'I were based upon visual in,pectioos of the existingmalerials and fixtures as of August I, 2003. Ralini;s also were based 
on conversalioos with the building ,ecvic,s managers, principals, v;ce principals, and stafu about the existing conditions of the restroom facilities. The nwneric 
rating fur each school was based on an evaluatioo method using a preset nwnba- scale for the 8"""'llent of the existing plwnbing fixtures, accessories, and room 
finish materials, In FY 2010, a second round of assessments """' completed, which included a total of I IO schools, including holding fucilities. BY FY 2018 all 
110 schools assessed """' completed. An ~y 2019 appropriation was approved for the next phase of this project. An FY 2020 appropriation and amendmart to the 
adoplOd FY2019-2024 CJP is~ to addn:ss restroom facilities throoghoot the school system including plumbing fixtures, accessories, and room finish -· 



Roof Replacement: MCPS 
(P116995) 

Category 

SubC1ta1ory 
PlannlngAraa 

Date Last Modified 

Admlnlat.rlng Agency 
Stlltul 

l!XPENDITURI! SCHEDULE (IOOOa) 

Plonnmg, °"""".,,. Su- 11,IXM) "" 10,150 1,500 2.200 1,000 
Consw:::tioo 102,262 68,895 (25,883) 59;,50 9,950 9,800 8,000 

TOTAL l!XPl!NDITURES 113,2112 69,7411 (Zll,N3) 88,500 11,900 12,000 8,000 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000&) 

G.O.Bcnds 108,781 48,830 (8,838) 68,789 8,789 1zooo 9,000 
S1aloAid ◄,501 20,915 (19,145) Z731 2,731 

TOTAL FUNDING NURCES 113,282 18,7411 (21,983) 119,IIIIO 11,IIIIO 12,000 9,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA <-I 
-FY20Apprap.­~­"-1dl>n/Enc:untnnooo --""" 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1zooo 

55,586 

55,586 

Year First App,op,iation 
Last FY'a COit Estimate 
Partial CIOseout Thru FY 18 
New Partial Cloaeoot 
Tolal Partial Closeout 

1,000 

8,000 

8,000 

9,000 

9,000 

W2Btl8 
Public Schools 
ongc;ng 

2.200 2.200 
11,a:x, 11,bl 

1<1,000 14,000 

14,0:xr 14,000 

14,000 14,000 

FY76 
113,5811 
6,653 

6,653 

The increasing age of buildings has aeated a backlog of wai< to rq,lace rools oo their expected 20 year life cycle, Rools are rq,laced \>hen schools are not in session, 
and areschedulcdduringthesununer. This is an annualrequest, funded since FY 1976. An FY 2017 appropriation "11S approved forpartialroofreplacemerus at 
Ashburton, Broad Aa-es, Fall,mead, Forest Knolls, Georgion Fomrt, Meadow Hall, and Westbrook elernemmy schools; Thomas Pyle Middle Sdtool and Albert 
Einstein High School; and a full replacemem at Rosa Pm Middle Sdtool. An FY 2018 appropriation was _.,ved fur partial roof replace!nen15 at Brookhaven, 
Fmmland, Fox Chapel and 0-wood elementary schools; and, Winston Churchill, Damascus, and Springbrook high schoohl. The request al., will fund full roof 
replaoernents at Germantown, Highland Vie.., and Poolesville elememary schools. An FY 20 I 9 appropriotioo was requested fur partial roof replacemems at 
Highland, Jackson Road, and Sally K. Ride elementary schools; Julius West Middle School; Clarksburg, Damascus, and Springbrook high schools; and, a full 
roof replacement at Shady Grove Middle School. However, the County CollllCll reduoed the FY 2019 appropriation by $4 million. Therefore, the list shown above 
will be aligned wilh !he eppuved funding level for FY 2019. An FY 2020 appropriation is requested to continue lhis level of effort praject fur partial and full roof 
replaoement projects at various sdlools throughout the county. 

DISCLOSURES 

Expenditures will continue indefinitely. MCPS asserts Iha! this project oonfonns to the requirement of relevant local plans, as required by the Ma,yland Eoonornic 
Grm,1h, Resoun:e Prolection and Planning Act. 

COORDINATION 

FY 2019- Salaries and Wagca: $260K, Fringe Bcnefi!S: $120K, Workyears: 3 FY 2020-2024- Salaries and Wag,,s: $I .3M, Fringe Benefits: $600K, 
W~:15 



School Security Systems 
("975557) 

-·~ _..,._ 
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~) 

P1M~ng, Ooolgn and S- 3,llfl5 2,000 1.llfl5 5") 5") 500 

c- 47,!33 ,., ... 164 30,92! 2,000 1'~302 10,208 

TOTAL IIXNNDITUlll!S 51,511 111,4a 1114 32,- 2,IJIO 12,1112 10,-

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

'G.O. Bonda 47,332 14,"°4 Zl 32,908 2,5") 12,652 10,J'Ce 

SlaloAid 4,186 4,042 144 

TOTAL PU-NO IOUIICH 11,818 1e.- 1114 32,- 2,IJIO 12,IIU 10,-

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA (-) 
-FY20Appn)p.R­
ClffiJativeA4,,pi}JPillltkA1 
El<pendllura/Encurl>rancos 
lJnen:uTlbnd Balance 

1~002 
21,160 

21,160 

Year First Appror.tiation 
Last FY'a Coat Estimate 

275 70 ..... 614 

1,711 -
~718 ... 

1,718 -

40 

356 -
,.. 

-
FY92 
23,510 

This projcctwxi...... lour aspects of security throughout MCPS, and will serve to protect not only the student and COOlJllunity population, but also the extensive 
inveslmen! in educational lilcilities, equipment, and supplies in building,,. An FY 2009 approimtion was approved to provide additional funding fur new initiatives 
fur the school security prognun, Tho initiatives include design end installation of Closed Cin:uit Television (CCfV) camera sysrems in all middle sdlools, the 
replacement of existing outda!,d analog CCTV camera sy,tems in all high schools, the installation of a visitor management system in all schools, end the 
installatioo of a visitcr acces, system at elementary schools. An FY 2010 appropriation was approved to oontinue this project. An FY 2011 appropriation was 
approved to oontinuetheroll out of the new initiatives !hat began in FY 2009. An FY 2012 apJ"OPriation was approved to continue this prqjcct. An r'Y20l3 
appropriation was approved to oontinue 1he roll out the school security program initiative. An FY 2013 supplemental appropriation ,., .. approved to accclerale 
$364,000 fium FY 2014 to FY 2013 to ~ fur the installation of acocss control systernS in the remaining 26 clemcnt&y schools, wilh a oompletiat date of July 
2013. An FY 2014 appropriation 'MIS approved to oontinue this project. An FY 2014 supplemental oppropriation end ammdment to the FY 2013-2018 CIP wa< 

approved to implement 1he state's School Security lnitaitve. Tho supplemental appropriatioo approved $4.186 million from the state as well a, $1.674 million fium 
the county to provide additiooal security technology at schools as well BS minor modifications to enhance security. Anticipated oompletino date for the initiative is 
summer 2014. An FY 2019 appropriation was apiroved to replace/upgrade and install security u:chnology at various schools throughout the S)'31<m. In addition, 
the appropriation mll fund fucility modifications at ""1ain sdlools to enhance emranoe security. An FY 2020 appropriation end amendment to the adopred 
FY2019-2024 OP is requested to addreo! technology upgrades to various existing security systems, as well as provide secure ernnmce vestJbules end guided 
building access ta- schools !hat CUlrel1tiy do not have these features. 

FISCALNO'TI! 
State Reimbursement: not eligible 

DISCIOSURU 
MCPS asserts that this prajec( confonns to the requirement of relevant local plans, BS required by the Maryland Economic Growth, Resource Protectioo and 
Planning Act 

@ 
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Update on Key Facility Indicators and Major Capital Projects 

October 29, 2018 

Supplement B 

Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) has been engaged in reframing key aspects 
of our educational facilities planning processes. The purpose of this effort has been to reflect 
and adjust to continued growth and capacity pressures; dynamic and diverse land use and 
development environments; and a wide range of facility conditions and needs among our schools. 
We also are mindful of the fiscal constraints that increasingly have impacted our ability to address 
system facility needs. 

Central to this reframing effort is the re-envisioning of our Revitalization/Expansion program, 
formerly known as the modernization program. We have worked to develop a framework 
for priority setting that will allow us to integrate these major capital projects with the facility, 
capacity, and programmatic needs across all · schools; to be able to respond flexibly 
to changing system needs; and to leverage each major facility project to align top priorities 
in the Capital Improvements Program (CIP). 

To ground our understanding of facility conditions, we contracted with external consultants 
to conduct a facility assessment of all of our schools. This assessment evaluates the key facility 
indicators (KFI) that impact a school environment, ranging from major system infrastructure, 
to security, to interior elements and features. It is important to note that KFI data are not endpoints 
for decision making, nor are they automatic determinants for a particular type of project. 
Facility data are critical starting points for analysis of multiple educational facility objectives. 
The KFI data will provide context for planning coordinated projects with a scope of work that 
improves a schools' needs in facility condition, capacity, and program where necessary. 

At this time, the consultants are continuing to collect, refine, and analyze the KFI school 
assessment data. However, our analysis of existing data in the context of the KFI approach, 
combined with an evaluation of enrollment and facility utilization and program elements, clearly 
points to an initial set of schools that require major capital work. In addition, our analysis points 
to opportunities to expand the scope of work in schools where replacement of major building 
systems is needed to address multiple needs and positively impact the broader school environment. 

Fiscal Year 2020 Recommendation 

As part of our work in Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, through the funding approved in the FY 2019-2024 
CIP, I am recommending that we initiate planning for the first set of schools through the approved 
FY 2020 planning funds in Major Capital Projects. The schools identified in the following chart 
require major capital work due to both facility condition elements and capacity or programmatic 
elements. We will begin work in this fiscal year to identify the project scope for each school 
and continue the formal project planning process in FY 2020. Any additional funding that 
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may be needed then will be requested in the next CIP cycle, and the project schedule for these 
schools will be finalized in alignment with the approved CIP funding level. 

Major Capital Projects 
These schools combine significant and extensive facility needs with capacity pressures 
and oroorammatic elements. Project scopes will be determined individually. 

• Burnt Mills ES I • Damascus HS 

• South Lake ES 

I 
• Col. Zadok Magruder HS 

• Stonegate ES • Poolesville HS 
• Woodlin ES 

I 
• Thomas S. Wootton HS 

• N eels ville MS --

The high schools noted in the preceding chart previously were identified for future projects. 
High schools are significantly different from our other school facilities, and I believe will need 
to be treated as a distinct group of projects. High schools are large facilities with specific, 
individualized needs based both on the characteristics of the building and also on the program 
elements of the school within the unique features of the site. We will review each of these four 
high schools through this lens to develop a project scope of work for each that address the facility, 
capacity, and program needs of the school. Once the project scopes are fully identified, 
the schedules of work and the funding that will be needed can be planned and determined. 
Given the likely scale and scope of these projects, it may be necessary to phase work or otherwise 
adjust schedules to accommodate the fiscal impact within the overall CIP. 

Another important aspect of this recommended approach will be coordinating the various work 
indicated by the KFI assessment with a large systemic replacement project. The schools listed 
in the following table are identified for a countywide systemic project, and within each major 
category of work, the KFI data will be used to develop expanded project scope. During 
the remainder of this year, we will begin to develop the scope of work for each school, with more 
detailed planning work to continue in FY 2020. 

It is important to note that as all of these are multi-year projects, the planning and design will begin 
in FY 2020. Once the scope and cost information is developed, the next CIP cycle will reflect 
the project schedule and sequencing that may be feasible within funding levels, as well 
as any additional funding requests needed to support the expanded scope of work. 

2 
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Schools Identified for a Countywide Systemic Project 
For these schools, we will coordinate other work indicated by the KFI assessment data 
or program needs into one capital project centered on the large systemic replacement need. 
The schools are categorized according to the systemic replacement portion of the project. 

-- -

HVAC Roofinl! Security 
• Ashburton ES (also addition) • East Silver Spring ES • Bannockburn ES 
• Burtonsville ES • Fox Chapel ES • Belmont ES 
• Clearspring ES (also security) • Highland ES • Clearspring ES (also 
• Diamond ES • Jackson Road ES HVAC) 

• Fallsmead ES • Kemp Mill ES • Forest Knolls ES (also 
• Flower Hill ES • Sherwood ES play space) 

• Highland View ES • Rosemary Hills ES 

• Montgomery Knolls ES (also • Watkins Mill ES 
addition) • Whetstone ES 

• Oakland Terrace ES • White Oak MS (also 
• Judith A. Resnik ES HVAC) 

• Sequoyah ES 

• Twinbrook ES 

• Briggs Chaney MS 

• White Oak MS (also security) 
. . HV AC=Heatmg, Vent1lat10n, and Arr Condit10mng 

We will anchor the work for each school around the primary need, whether systemic, capacity, 
or program, and then build out a scope of work that takes other facility, capacity, and program 
needs and information into account. For example: 

• A school with a programmed addition also needs a Heating, Ventilation, and Air 
Conditioning (HV AC) system replacement project. In this school, we also will coordinate 
project needs around Safe Access; outdoor play space; and interior finishes such as ceiling, 
floor tiles, and updated painting. 

• In one school experiencing capacity pressures that have not been sufficient to program 
a separate addition, we can coordinate classroom expansion with Safe Access, HV AC, 
electrical system upgrades, and interior finishes such as painting. 

FY 2020: First Phase of the Transition 

This FY 2020 planning work across these several categories of facility infrastructure needs 
represents the first step in the transition from the Revitalization/Expansion model to the integrated 
Major Capital Projects approach. Each year as part of the CIP planning cycle, we will identify 
additional schools for which to initiate planning through our analysis of the KFI data, utilization 
data, and program changes. Following these planning efforts, we will work within the funding and 
project schedule of the CIP to program the specific school projects and request funding as needed 
to support the ongoing program. 

3 
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I would highlight that all except three of the schools previously listed with a project date under 
the former Revitalization/Expansion program are represented in the set of schools identified 
in the preceding table for our initial FY 2020 planning. The three schools not included in this 
planning set of schools at this time are Cold Spring and Summit Hall elementary schools and 
Eastern Middle School. We acknowledge the specific facility concerns each of these schools 
is experiencing and as we finalize our analysis of the KFI data this year, we will examine these 
schools again in the context of the full CIP cycle and project development. 

I appreciate the degree of change that this approach represents for our system and for our 
community. I firmly believe that it ultimately will result in an improved ability to address 
more schools sooner than was possible over time through the Revitalization/Expansion program. 

One catalyst for this change in approach was a report from the Office of Legislative Oversight 
(OLO) in 2015. Since that time, we have been reviewing the report's recommendations and have 
engaged with stakeholders from County and state agencies in the context of the changing fiscal 
and planning environment in Montgomery County. We have discussed alternative approaches with 
the Board of Education. We have engaged in dialogue with our parent/guardian leadership 
throughout the two years of this review and with other advocacy and community stakeholders. 
This spring, the Board revised Policy FAA, Educational Facilities Planning, to integrate 
the principles of former Policy FKB, Sustaining and Modernizing Montgomery County Public 
Schools (MCPS) Facilities, into one policy and one capital planning continuum. 

Throughout this extensive analysis, it is clear that we no longer can maintain a large construction 
program with dedicated funding that seeks to replace buildings in a predetermined order outside 
of other facility planning priorities. Due to pressures on other areas of the CIP, primarily capacity 
and utilization, the previous model has resulted in increasing delays and deferrals of schools 
and has limited our ability to coordinate needed priorities in a timely manner. 

The pace of completing Revitalization/Expansion projects has varied greatly, often due to funding 
constraints. The OLO report found that between 1993 and 2000, MCPS completed on average 
more than four projects per year. Between 2001 and 2015, the pace decreased to approximately 
2.5 projects per year. As funding constraints continue, and as the pressures of CIP priorities such 
as capacity continue, it is difficult to anticipate what pace of projects we would be able to sustain 
going forward during the next 30 years. 

In recent years, the impact of managing facility conditions through the Revitalization/Expansion 
program has been seen particularly at the high school level. 

• In the 2012 CIP, Seneca Valley High School had a completion date of August 2016; 
Thomas S. Wootton High School had a completion date of August 2018; and the 
Poolesville High School completion date was to be determined. Tilden Middle School 
had a completion date of August 2017. 

• In the 2013 CIP, Seneca Valley High School had a completion date of August 2018; 
Thomas S. Wootton High School had a completion date of August 2020; Poolesville High 
School had a completion date of August 2022; and Tilden Middle School had a completion 
date of August 2019. 

4 
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• In the 2015 CJP and 2016 CIP, Seneca Valley High School had a completion date 
of August 2019; Thomas S. Wootton High School had a completion date of August 2021; 
Poolesville High School had a completion date of August 2023; and Tilden Middle School 
had a completion date of August 2020. 

Currently, Seneca Valley High School is under construction with a completion date of 
September 2020. The Tilden Middle School Project, which includes collation with Rock Terrace 
School, also is under construction with a completed date of September 2020. In addition, capacity 
and utilization pressures at the high school level have resulted in the addition of three major high 
school projects to the FY 2019-2024 CIP to expand capacity: reopening of Charles W. Woodward 
High School; the addition and facility project at Northwood High School; and a new Crown High 
School. Adding this degree of high school construction for capacity would make the likelihood 
of funding and completing a high school revitalization/expansion every two years at the same time 
even further unlikely. Under the previous model, the next schools' completion dates would 
continue to be delayed further into the future, while the CIP's fiscal capacity was adjusted to 
accommodate the multiple school capacity projects around the revitalization/expansion schedule. 

Our new approach will facilitate our ability to ensure that the highest priority schools continually 
rise to the top of the CJP project priority focus. We will work to develop project scopes 
in the coming months of this school year and schedule work in a program and timeframe that 
can be more realistically accomplished. This schedule will be reflected in the next CIP cycle 
and each CJP cycle will identify a set of priorities according to the facility, capacity, and program 
data available for each school. 

School Level Data Displays 

An important element of our refrarning the capital planning process is that we are working to 
develop a public facing format for the facility data about each school. We have been working with 
external consultants on both the facility assessments and on developing a new methodology 
for enrollment projections for long-term capital planning. As we refine and finalize the data 
analysis for both elements, we will make available data displays of the facility condition 
and utilization information for each school, as well as for the district as a whole. Our consultants 
are working with us to develop displays that provide easily accessible information. 

Ultimately, we envision a web page for each school presenting: 
• Enrollment projections, program capacity, and utilization trends; 
• Facility condition information, including KFI analysis in areas such as infrastructure, 

building quality, indoor environment, and security; and 
• Links to other available information such as districtwide information, CIP projects, 

and planning studies. 

Through sharing information with our parent/guardian and school communities, we aim to 
proactively respond to questions about the relative state of various facility elements and provide 
context for how the data lead to facility planning and decision making in the CIP. 

5 ® 



Marc Eirich 
Coumy Executive 

Off ICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
RC •CK \Ill I I-., MARYi.AND 10R5(J 

MEMORANDUM 

January 15, 2019 

TO: Nancy Navarro, President, County Council 

FROM: Marc Eirich, County Executive /l1J, 
SUBJECT: Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FYI 9-24 Capital 

Improvements Program (CIP) 

I am pleased to transmit to you, in accordance with the County Charter, my 
Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the FY19-24 Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP). This is a biennial year for the capital budget. As a result, amendments are 
limited to project changes that either meet the County's CW amendment criteria, or that 
are necessary to balance the CIP. The attached recommendations are affordable within our 
constrained means, take advantage of opportunities to leverage non-County resources, and reflect 
our shared values of prioritizing education and core infrastructure. 

OveraD Fiscal Context 

Impact Tax and Recordation Tax revenue estimates reflect a net reduction of 
almost $122.0 million. While Recordation Tax revenues are expected to increase by $11.6 
million over the six-year period, Impact Tax revenue projections are expected to decrease by 
$133.6 million. The largest component of the revenue shortfall relates to the Schools Impact 
Taxes (-$120. 7 million). The updated impact tax projections have been adjusted to reflect more 
reasonable collection asswnptions. In addition, it appears that recent changes to the impact tax 
law, to promote the increased production of affordable housing, are also having a serious 
negative impact on revenue collections. While well intentioned, the changes are producing 
tradeoffs that mean we cannot fund schools as we woµld like. We intend to investigate this more 
and propose legislative changes to address it. 

These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new projects or 
funding for cost increases will have to be offset by reductions, with even further reductions 
required to balance the CIP. The limited cost increases assumed in my Recommended CIP are 
necessary to maintain funding for critical, previously approved projects; leverage non-County 
resources; or fund critical infrastructure. Where possible, I have taken advantage of cost savings 
and have looked for opportunities to use other funding sources to help meet our capital budget 
needs. 

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 Sil.-13 Maryland Relay 711 @ 
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Unfortunately, our operating budget is also severely constrained. As a result of 
the FYI8 closeout, the December update to the Fiscal Plan showed a gap of$44 million. When 
combined with known FYI 9 and FY20 cost pressures and commitments, the gap grows to more 
than $100 million. Given these operating budget challenges, all proposed increases in current 
revenue or cash expenditures in the CIP will be considered in the context of other operating 
budget needs. 

Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) 

As County Executive, my top priority is maintaining and expanding funding to 
address the capacity and infrastructure needs of the public schools. That is why I exempted the 
MCPS CIP from any affordability reductions that other agencies are being asked to assume in 
this biennial CIP - even though almost all of the revenue shortfall relates to school CIP funding 
sources. 

My biennial recommended CIP assumes $I. 775 billion in MCPS funding to build 
625 classrooms in 26 new additions, three new schools, and one reopened school. This 
allocation is sufficient to maintain funding for all previously approved projects. My 
recommended capital budget also includes savings identified by the Board of Education related 
to the Silver Spring Elementary School Addition. According to new enrollment projections, that 
addition is no longer necessary. 

The Board of Education's request included $51.1 million in new funding for 
planning additions for Highland View, Thurgood Marshall, and Lake Seneca Elementary 
Schools; school security enhancements; restroom repairs; planned lifecycle asset replacement of 
core infrastructure; and other infrastructure investments. Unfortunately, due to the previously 
mentioned revenue shortfalls, my recommended CIP is not able to accommodate these increases. 

Our collective ability to fund these requested increases is largely dependent on 
our ability to leverage more resources - either from the State or through revisions to the impact 
tax laws. I will work with the Council, the Board of Education, our state legislative delegation, 
the Governor, and advocates to pursue all options for funding our schools. My recommended 
FY19-24 CIP continues to assume $355.7 million in State Aid. I am optimistic that the Governor 
and the state legislature can reach an agreement to generate more funding for school 
construction. If an agreement can be reached, I will dedicate those funds to addressing our 
school capacity and infrastructure needs. 

I have chosen to allow the Board maximum flexibility to propose resource 
reallocations between previously approved funding and new proposals by not specifying 
particular changes in project-funding recommendations. With that said, I would ask that the 
Board and Council prioritize funding for projects that address capacity needs and critical failing 
infrastructure. 
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While I was on the Council, I had concerns when the Bethesda Elementary 
Schools Solution project was approved because I felt the Board's capacity study was too narrow. 
I was pleased to learn that the Board now intends to look at elementary school capacity from 
both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson Clusters when considering how to address 
overcrowding in Bethesda, and I would ask that the project name be changed to the Bethesda 
Area Elementary Schools Solution project to reflect this broader analysis. I see this action as 
another indication that the Superintendent and Board are willing to think creatively about ways 
to address our capital needs, and I am happy to be their partner in this endeavor. 

As previously mentioned, due to the operating budget challenges ahead, I have 
deferred making any recommendation on the Board's requests for increased current revenue. 
Those requests will be considered in March in the context of the operating budget. 

Montgomery College 

I would like to acknowledge the College leadership for the collaborative approach 
they took in finding ways to fund their top priorities while also addressing the County's CIP 
revenue shortfalls. The College was very clear that including funding for State-allowed 
escalation increases for the Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and Science Center project was 
their number one priority, and the College identified cost savings in the Rockville Garage, 
PLAR, and Germantown Observation Drive projects that helped fund the County's increased 
General Obligation (GO) bond costs and leveraged $1.5 million in State funding. 

In addition to supporting the requested Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and 
Science Center cost increases, my recommended CIP also includes funding for the following: 
• Increased support for the Collegewide Physical Education Renovations project ($2.0 million) 

to renovate the Rockville Campus soccer facilities to Division I standards. The increase is 
funded by the Major Capital Facilities Fund; 

• State-authorized cost escalation increases ($2.4 million) for the Germantown Student 
Services Center which are reflected beyond the 6-year period due to affordability; and 

• Increased State Aid ($1,375,000) for a new Collegewide Central Plant & Distribution System 
project. 

Due to significant revenue reductions, my CIP is not able to fund other College 
proposed project cost increases, and an additional affordability reduction of $2.4 million spread 
across FY2 I - FY24 has been assumed due to the previously mentioned revenue shortfalls. 

Overall, FYl9-24 funding for the College is $279.6 million. This represents a 
$2.3 million, or 0.8 percent, increase over the previously approved CIP. Non-County resources 
made this increase possible. State Aid is assumed to fund $65.0 million of the FY19-24 College 
CIP. 



MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 
(P056516) 

Category 

SubCategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Counly,wje 

Date Last ModHled 

Administering Agency 

Status 

01/14/19 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•·-lMHiiiiHj,--11•--•••-
ExPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000sJ 

(51,138) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (51,138) 

(51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

• (51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

Current Revenue: General 

G.O. Bonds 

(750) 

(50,388) 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (51,138) 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

(750) (750) 

(50,388) (2,000) (23,314) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 

(51,138) {2,000) {24,064) {14,986) {8,108) {2,134) 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {$000s) 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure / EnaJmbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

(24,064) Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

This project reconciles the Board of Education's request with the County Executive's recommendation based on affordability considerations. 

154 

154 

FY15 

Unfortunately, Impact Tax and Recordation T a-x revenue estimates reflect a net reduction of almost $ 122.0 million with the largest revenue shortfall related to 
Schools Impact Taxes (-$120. 7 million). These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new;ocojects or funding for cost increases will have to be offset 
by reductions with even further reductions required to ba1ance the CIP. 

Funding MCPS school consbuction remains the Executive's highest priority for the CIP. As a result, the Executive exempted MCPS from additional reductions 
that Montgomery Collllty Government, Montgomery College and the Maryland-National Capital Pmk and Planning Commission will have to bear in order to 
preserve MCPS' previoll5ly approved projects. As a result of the serious CIP fiscal constraints. the Executive was unable to provide any funding for MCPS' 
requested CIP project increases. 

The reductions in increases are reflected here rather than in individual projects to give the Board of Education maximum flexibility to propose resmrrce reallocations 
between previously approved and newly proposed project fimding with priority given to projects addressing capacity needs and critical failing infrastructure. 

The Executive intends to actively pursue additional State Aid to increase support for public school ~ction funding so that these needs can be met. 

Increases in Current Revenue will be considered in March as part of the broader operating budget context 

FISCAL NOTE 

Reductions reflect the value of project increases requested by MCPS. 

_C_E_R_e_c_o_m_m_e_nd_e_d_(_F_Y_19---24_A_m_e_nd_e_d_C_IP_) ____________________________ 6_0@ 



MCPS Funding Reconciliation 
(P076510) 

Category 

SubCategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

MISCellaneous Projects 

Coonlywide 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

12127/18 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•E·iii!MEWHti-111••••••1111 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOOsJ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Recordation Tax 374,277 57,246 317,031 45,384 30,429 52,534 

Schools Impact Tax 53,489 (36,684) 90,173 3,568 5,082 19,191 

Current Revenue: General (3,802) (3,802) 

G.O. Bonds (423,964) (16,760) (407,204) (48,952) (35,511) (71,725) 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (SOOOsl 
Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure/ Encumbrances 

Unencuni:lered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

55,105 65,877 67,702. 

20,846 20,497 20,989 

(75,951) (86,374) (86,691) 

This project has been updated to reflect cwrent estimates for Current Revenue: General, Recordation Tax, and School hnpact Tax with offsetting GO Bond funding 
adjUIDnents. 

_C_E_R_e_c_om_m_e_nd_e_d_(_FY-19---24_A_m_en_d_e_d_C_IP_) ____________________________ 6_1 @ 
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FY 19-24 Biennial Recommended CIP 
January Budget Amendments Summary ($000s) 

,--------- ------------------- -------- --- -- ----------- ------- ------------- --' 
FY19-24 

January 15, 2019 

I Project Project Name Explanation of Adjustment Change Funding Sources ! # 
(SOOOs) 

P076506 Building Modifications and 
Program Improvements 

P9265?S Current 
Revitalizations/Expansions 

P966553 Facility Planning: MCPS 

P9?5051 Improved (Sale) Access to 
Sdiools 

P65
1801 Outdoor Play Space 

Maintenance Project 

P8965B6 Planned Lile Cyde Asset 
Repl: MCPS 

P846540 Relocatable Classrooms 

Mont_11omery County Public Schools 

BOE requested supplemental to fund water bottle refilling stations 

Reflects BOE requested increase in Seneca Valley HS Career and Technology Education enhancements ($7.5 
million), prior year funding switches and MCPS adjusbnents. Also reflects acceleration into FY18 
(-$4,459,000). This does not reduce overall project spending; rather, it accelerates the spending out of the six 
year period into FY18. 
Reflects BOE request to fund an enrollment study and a strategic long-range growth management plan. 

Acceleration adjustment. No change in total project costs. 

BOE requested increase to address maintenance of outdoor playing fields. 

Reflects BOE requested increase to address infrastructure concerns, a $603,000 supplemental, and significant 
acceleration of costs into FY18 ($6.252 million). Total change in projed costs= $5,603,000 

Acceleration adjustment. No dlange in total project costs. 

P056501 Restroom Renovations BOE requested increase to address infrastructure concerns. 
P926557 School Security Systems Reflects BOE request to enhance security. Improvements include vestibules, cameras, and metal detectors 
P651714 East Silver Spring ES Addition BOE cancelled projed due to reduced enrollment projections 

P651518 ~
I
:::~r~~: Prior year funding switdles and acceleration of $222,000 into FY18. No dlange in total project costs 

P652001 Highland View ES Addition BOE request to add planning funds for addition 
P652002 Lake Seneca ES Addition BOE request to add planning funding for addition 

P651907 ~=a~;ty Upgrades Funding schedule switches. 

P651705 Thoma_s W. Pyle fil,_S Additior, Acceleration of $161 ,000 into FY18. No change in total project costs 
P652003 Thurgood Marshall ES 

Addition 

P056516 MCPS Affordability 
Reconciliation 

P076510 MCPS Funding 
Reconciliation 

P661401 College Affordability 
Reconciliation 

BOE request to add planning funding for an addition 

Represents MCPS CIP requested increases that are unaffordable given existing resources 

Reflects updated estimates for Recordation tax and School Impact tax revenues with offsetting adjustments in 
GO Bonds 

Mont11omery Co_ll_ege 

Reflects affordability adjustment in light of revenue shortfalls and refatecl inability to fund most cost increases. 

2,000 Contributions, G.O. Bonds 

3,041 G.O_ Bonds, Recordation Tax 

750 Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

(586) G_Q_ Bonds 

2,600 G.O. Bonds 

(G4Q) Aging Schools Program, G.O. Bonds, 
Qualffied Zone Academy Funds 

(246) Current Revenue: General, RecordaUon 
Tax 

3,000 G.O. Bonds 
28,008 G.O_ Bonds, State Aid 
(3,514) G.O. Bonds 

(222) G.O. Bonds, School Facilities Payment 

775 G.O. Bonds 

875 G.O. Bonds 

0 

(161) G.O. Bonds 

630 G.O. Bonds 

(51, 138) Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

0 
School lmpad Taxes, Recordation Tax, 
G.O. Bonds 

(7,750) Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

® 
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complete our analysis. In the meantime, new marketing efforts are underway to attract more interest in 
the Pike District Several other White Flint related projects have been updated to reflect the current pace 
of development and adjusted based on affordability. 

One thing that we learned from the Amaz.on experience is that the White Flint area has a great deal to 
offer in the way of commercial development, and I am actively pursuing opportunities that can help make 
that vision a reality. Increased development in the district is key to funding our needed infrastructure, 
minimizing the district tax burden, and making the area the vibrant, transit-oriented hub we all want it to 
be. 

Cost Savings and Schedule Adjustments 
A number of projects experienced cost savings that freed up Current Revenue for the operating budget. 
These projects include: Facility Planning: MCG, Site Selection: MCG, White Oak Science Gateway 
Redevelopment, and the Colesville/New Hampshire Avenue Community Revitaliz.ation projects. The 
White Flint Redevelopment project also had cost savings that will help address some of the tax district 
affordability issues. 

Similarly, a number of projects had project delays that are being recogniz.ed. These include: Rockville 
Fire Station 3 Renovation, Bus Stop Improvements, Intelligent Transit System. White Flint District West: 
Transportation, White Flint West Workaround, White Flint Traffic Analysis and Mitigation, and Facility 
Planning: HCD. 

The following projects have reductions in the projects based on affordability: Street Tree Preservation, 
Ride On Bus Fleet, 21" Century Library Enhancements, and the College Affordability Reconciliation. 
Reductions in these projects were made to ensure an ability to fund ongoing operating budget costs with 
an eye toward minimizing the impact as much as possible. The HOC Demolition project has had 
reimbursement shifted to FY21 for affordability. 

Technical Adjustments 
My recommended March CIP amendments include a number of technical adjustments which will reduce 
Current Revenue in the CIP to provide funding for the operating budget. In addition, other technical 
adjustments are included to: 

• Update appropriation requests; 
-/ • Reflect Board of Education amendments shifting project priorities; ~<--

• Reflect Stormwater Management technical updates and past Council actions; and 
• Ensure that our Storm Drain projects reflect Maryland Department of Environment loan cost 

eligibility rules. 

I have intentionally left some G.O. bonds ($2,473,000) remaining in the FYI 9 set-aside so that 
funds can be available to respond, if needed, to final State actions in April. It is my hope that the State 
will provide additional support for schools. However, if increased State school construction funds are not 
forthcoming or road conditions further deteriorate due to weather damage, we will be in a position to 
allocate the remaining set-aside to our shared priorities such as school construction and road resurfilcing 
projects. 

ME:mb 
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MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 
(P056516) 

Category 

SubCategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Countyy.ide 

Date Last Modffled 

Administering Agency 

Status 

03/14/19 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•F!Mtiiil&HNfllmlll•••111111 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Other (43,638) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (43,638) 
(43,638) (2,000) (21,064) (11,988) (6,608) (2,134) 154 

· (43,638) (2,000) (21,064) (11,-) (6,608) (2,134) 154 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

(750) (750) Current Revenue: General 

G.O.Bonds 

(750) 

(42,888) (42,888) (2,000) (20,314) (11,988) (6,608) (2,134) 154 
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (43,638) (43,638) (2,000) (21,064) (11,986) (6,608) (2,134) 154 

Appropriatioo FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure / Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000sJ 

(23,064) Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

This project reconciles the Board of Education's request with the Cowity Executive's recommendation based on affordability considerations. 

FY15 

Funding MCPS school construction remains the Executive's highest priority for the CIP. As such, the Executive exempted MCPS from additional reductions that 
Montgomery County Government, Montgomery College and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission will have to bear in order to preseive 
MCPS' previously approved projects despite significant reductions in Schools Impact Tax funding. Due to the serious CIP fiscal constraints, however, the Executive 
was unable to provide any funding for MCPS' requested CIP project increases, 

The reductions in increases are reflected here rather than in individual projects. This gives the Board of Education and Council maximwn flexibility to propose 
resmrrce reallocatioru. between previously approved and newly proposed project funding. The Executive expects that priority will be given to projects addressing 
capacity needs and critical fulling infrastructure. 

The Executive int.ends to actively pursue additional State Aid to increase support for public school construction funding so that these needs can be met. 

Increases in CIP Current Revenue were not affordable given the broader operating budget context. 

COST CHANGE 

Since January, the Affordability Reconciliation project has been adjusted to offset the FY19 BOE recommended amendments to shift $7,500,000 in GO Bonds fiom 
Restroom Renovations, RoofReplacemen~ and Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement to the Seneca Valley HS Rev/Ex. Specifically, reductions in the Restroom 
Renovation, Roof Replacement, and PLAR: MCPS projects have been offset here to maintain the CE's total recommended funding for MCPS CIP projects. 

FISCAL NOTE 

Reductions reflect the value of project increases requested by MCPS. 



MCPS Funding Reconciliation 
(P076510) 

Category 

Subcategory 

Plannlng Area 

Montgomery Counly Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Countyswle 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

03114/19 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

DE·Miitildiil-111••••••1111 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Current Revenue: General 

G.O. Bonds 

Recordation Tax 

Schools Impact Tax 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 

(3,802) 

(452,935) 

377,271 

79,466 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000sl 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

(3,802) 

(16,760) (436,175) (46,952) (35,511) (78,837) 

57,246 320,025 45,384 30,429 53,837 

(36,684) 116,150 3,568 5,082 25,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s) 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure/ Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

(82,944) (93,774) (96,157) 

55,444 66,274 68,657 

27,500 27,500 27,500 

This project has been updated to reflect current estimates for Cwrent Revenue: General, Recordation Tax, and School Impact Tax (based on Council approved 
estimates) with offsetting GO Bond funding adjuslments. 
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■ Project Name 

P&J?0

17I 

lnterseclion and Spot 
Improvements 

P009948 Outfall Repairs 

P500320I stom1 Drain General 

P
801901I 

SM Design/Build/Maintain 
Contract 

P801300ISM Retrofit- Roads 

P801301 I SM Retrofit - Schools 

P808726I SM Retrofit: Countywide 

P
816633I 

HVAC (Mechanical Systems) 
Replacement: MCPS 

P896S86I Planned Life Cycle Asset 
Repl: MCPS 

P846540I Relocatable Classrooms 

P056501 I Restroom Renovations 

P76699SI Roof Replacement: MCPS 

P0965
10I

Seneca Valley HS- Current 
Revitalizations/Expansions 

P036510I Technology Modernization 

P056516I MCPS Affomability 
Reconciliation 

P076S10I MCPS Fun_ding 
ReconcilIatIon 

(J(] 

Explanation of Adjustment 

Bond Premium related funding switch 

Funding allocation adjustments to reflect MDE loan cost eligibility rules. 

Funding allocation adjustments to reflect MDE loan cost eligibility rules. 

Reflects July 2019 DBM transfer and supplemental resolutions. 

Reflects FY19 transfer of $49,000 in Long-Tenn Financing to the SM Design/Build/Maintain Contract project 
(No. 801901, Resolution 18-1185). 

Reflects acceleration of $368,000 in Water Quality Protection Bonds from FY19 into FY18 and a related funding 
schedule switch with State Aid. 

Reflects FY19 transfer of $7,387,000 in Long-Term Financing to the SM Design/Build/Maintain Contract project 
(No. 801901, Resolution 18-1185), and a FY19 supplemental for $60,000 in Conbibutions. 

Reflects MCPS correction for funding allocations prior to FY19. 

Reflects FY20 BOE requested amendment to shift $2,500,000 in GO Bonds to the Seneca Valley HS Current 
Rev/Ex project. Also reflects MCPS correction for funding allocations prior to FY19. 

Funding switches in FY19 ($1,326,00) and FY20 ($405,000) increasing recordation tax and reducting current 
revenue. Toe County Executive supports the BOE's requested supplemental. If approved, appropriation Vilill need 
tobeupd-. 

Reflects FY20 BOE requested amendment to shift $2,000,000 in GO Bonds to the Seneca Valley HS Current 
Rev/Ex projed. 

Reflects FY20 BOE recuested amendment to shill $3,000,000 in GO Bonds to the Seneca Valley HS Current 
Rev/Ex project. Also reflects MCPS correction for funding allocations prior to FY19. 

Reflects FY19 funding switches ($10,296,000) between GO Bonds and Recordation Tax related to the use of set 
aside and Bond Premium. Also indudes funding switdles in FY20 for $6,280,000 to increase Schools Impact tax 
and decrease Recordation Tax. 

Reflects FY19 funding switch ($6,796,000) between Current revenue: General and Recordation Tax related to the 
use of bond premium. Also reflects FY19 and FY20 funding switches between Recordation Tax and Current 
Revenue General for $3,500,000 and $6,280,000, respectively. 

Reflects adjustments needed to offset reductions made in the Restroom Renovations, Roof Replacement, and 
Planned Life-cycle J\sset Replacement projects to reflect the BOE's requested amendments to shift funding from 
those projects to the Seneca Valley HS Rev/Ex project. 

Updated by changes in the target in FY21 through FY24. 

FY19-24 
Change 
($000s) 

Funding Sources 

O I Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

0 I Current Revenue: Water Qua lily 
Protection, Long-Term Financing 

0 
Current Revenue: water Quality 

I Protection, Long-Term Financing 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 I Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds, 
stateM 

(2 SOO)I Aging Schools Program, G.O. Bonds, 
' Qualified Zone Academy Funds 

0 I Current Revenue: General, Recordation 
T"' 

(2,000JI G.O. Bonds 

(3,000~ G.O. Bonds, state Aid 

7, 

OI G.O. Bonds, RecordationTax, Schools 
lrr!)adTax 

0 I Current Revenue: General, Federal Aid, 
Rerordation Tax 

G.0.Bonds 

DI G.O. Bonds, Recordation Tax, Schools 
lrr!)adTax 

0 
rq 

\I\) -
'i -
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL 
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 

February 13, 2019 

Ms. Shebra L. Evans 
President, Board of Education 
Montgomery County Public Schools 
Carver Educational Services Center, Room 123 
850 Hungerford Drive 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

This letter follows up the Council's Education and Culture (E&C) Committee meeting on 
February 11. Given the difficult capital fiscal situation in which the County finds itself again 
this year, the E&C Committee agreed to ask Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) to 
develop a scenario of"non-recommended reductions" to the Board of Education's Requested 
FY20 Capital Budget and Amended FYI 9-24 Capital Improvements Program (CIP), to bring 
each of its FY19 through 24 expenditure totals in line with the County Executive's 
recommendations. 

The County Executive's FY20 Capital Budget and FYI 9-24 Recommended Amendments 
transmitted to the Council on January 15, 2019 assumes total six-year spending in the MCPS CIP 
of$1.763 billion, which is $63.1 million less than the Board's request. Considering technical 
adjustments to the MCPS CIP recommended by the Executive (which moves $11.9 million in 
spending from FY19 to FY18 based on actual project expenditures), the resulting six-year gap is 
$51.1 million, as reflected below. 

The County also faces uncertainty again this year in terms of school construction funding from 
the State. The County Executive's Recommended CIP assumes $59.2 million in FY20. The 
approved State aid for school construction funding in FYI 9 was $59.7 million. However, 
$14.0 million of the FY19 award was in one-time funding. While there is much discussion in the 
current State legislative session about increasing school construction funding statewide, we will 
not know whether this in fact will happen (and if so, what this impact may have on the MCPS 
allocation) until later this spring. 

STELLA B. WERNER COUNCIL OFFICE BUILDING • I 00 MARYLAND AVENUE • ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 

240/777-7900 • TTY 240/777-7914 • FAX 240/777-7989 
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Ms. Shebra L. Evans 
Page2 

Hopefully, the Council will not need to take all the cuts included in MCPS' non-recommended 
reductions scenario. Therefore, it would be helpful if you identify priorities for the restoration of 
projects or groups of projects included in your non-recommended reductions. 

Since the County is in an amendment year of the CIP, the Council will need to introduce and 
hold public hearings on any additional CIP amendments needed to implement some or all the 
non-recommended reductions identified by MCPS. Further, the E&C Committee will want to 
review MCPS' non-recommended reductions package with MCPS prior to Council introduction 
of any amendments. To meet this schedule, I am requesting that MCPS provide its non­
recommended reductions to the Council by March 11, 2019. 

The Education Committee looks forward to working with you, and all the groups supportive of 
the MCPS CIP, to make a strong push for the increased State funding we need to help us avoid or 
at least minimize reductions to the Board of Education's Requested Amended CIP. We also 
appreciate your continued cooperation in helping the Council make the best decisions it can 
regarding the MCPS CIP. 

Sincerely, 

Craig Ri 
Education ~K:Uitl.u:e.Committee 
Montgomery County Council 



MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org MARYLAND 

The Honorable Craig Rice, Chair 
Education and Culture Committee 
Montgomery County Council 
Stella B. Werner Council Office Building 
100 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Councilmember Rice: 

March 11, 2019 

On February 11, 2019, the Education and Culture Committee held a work session to begin review 
of the Board of Education's Requested Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to 
the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program (CIP). At that time, councilmembers asked that 
Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS} submit a list of projects that could be delayed or 
removed to reflect the CIP recommendation submitted by Montgomery County Executive 
Marc Eirich for MCPS. The recommendation by the county executive reduced the Board of 
Education's request by a total of $51.14 million over the six-year period as shown in the chart 
below: 

Coun"' Executive's Recommended Reduction for MCPS 
Total 

Six Years FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

-SS1.138M -$2.000M -$24.064M -$14.986M -$8.108M -$2.134M $.154M 

On February 13, 2019, the Board of Education received your letter as chair of the Education and 
Culture Committee requesting that MCPS provide a ''Non-Recommended Reductions" scenario 
that would align with the county executive's recommended CIP for MCPS as shown above. While 
we understand that Montgomery County continues to recover from the fiscal constraints of the 
past several years, the county executive's recommendation will have a severe impact on our 
construction program that aims to address the overutilization at many of our schools, as well as 
address our aging infrastructure. 

Since the 2009-2010 school year, student enrollment has increased by almost 21,000 students, an 
average of 2,100 students per year. As student enrollment growth continues, the focus of the 
growth is shifting from the elementary school level to the secondary level. We must be proactive 
and not fall behind in providing the programmatic spaces needed at our middle and high schools 
throughout the county. In addition, with each new CIP cycle, construction costs will increase, and 
therefore, any delay to our capital projects potentially will result in higher construction costs than 
reflected in the Board of Education's requested CIP. 

Office of the Chief Operating Officer 

850 Hungerford Drive, Room 149 ♦ Rockville, Maryland 20850 ♦ 240-740-3050 ® 



The Honorable Craig Rice 2 March 11, 2019 

The Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program includes nine amendments that increase the 
approved CIP-four school specific projects and five countywide systemic projects. One of the 
countywide projects included in the amendments, the School Security Project, approximately is 
$28 million of the $5 l. l requested increase. This project will address technology upgrades to 
various existing security systems, as well as provide secure entrance vestibules and guided 
building access for schools that currently do not have these features. The safety of all students and 
staff is a top priority of our school system, and we must provide a safe learning environment for 
all who enter our buildings. Therefore, it was vital that this amendment not be considered as part 
of the non-recommended reductions. 

The amendment to increase the Career and Technology Education (CTE) program during the 
revitalization/expansion project at Seneca Valley High School is essential to support the expanded 
program offerings for the CTE program, vital to our students' future success. Upon the release of 
the county executive's recommendation that did not include funding for the CTE program 
expansion at Seneca Valley High School, the Board of Education approved a supplemental 
appropriation and transfer of funds from three countywide systemic projects to secure the 
necessary funding for the additional programmatic spaces at Seneca Valley High School; therefore, 
this amendment will not be considered as part of the non-recommeuded reductions. 

Delays to the projects included in the Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program will be a great 
disappointment to our school commWlities. All of the capital projects are essential in order to 
provide quality educational facilities for all MCPS students. However, adhering to the Education 
and Culture Committee's request, the following is the list of non-recommended reductions to the 
Board of Education's FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital 
Improvements Program. 

• Remove planning expenditures for the following new addition projects: 
o Highland View Elementary School Addition 
o Lake Seneca Elementary School Addition 
o Thurgood Marshall Elementary School Addition 

• Remove construction funding for the following approved addition projects: 
o Ronald McNair Elementary School Addition 
o Parkland Middle School Addition 

• Remove expenditures for the Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation project 
• Remove $5 million from the six-year CIP for the Major Capital Projects project 
• Remove the $2.6 million amendment for the Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project 

The non-recommended reductions listed above closely align, by fiscal year, with the county 
executive's recommendation for the MCPS CIP. The non-recommended reductions total 
$51.32 million less than the Board of Education's requested CIP over the six-year period as shown 
in the chart below: 
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MCPS Non-Recommended Reduction 
Total 

Six Years FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

-$51.324M $OM -$20.912M -$13.449M -$7.738M -$7.775M -$1.450M 

The non-recommended reductions incorporate expenditure shifts in approved projects that do not 
impact the scope or completion dates of those projects. In addition, as previously discussed, the 
non-recommended reductions incorporate the Board of Education's approved FY 2019 
supplemental appropriation to transfer a total of $7.5 million-$2.5 million from the Planned 
Life-cycle Asset Replacement project, $2.0 million from the Restroom Renovation project, and 
$3.0 million from the Roof Replacement project-to the Current Revitalization/Expansion project 
to expand the CTE program at Seneca Valley High School. 

We respectfully request that the County Council explore all possible alternatives that would 
maintain the funding levels included in the Board of Education's requested CIP submission. The 
non-recommended reductions noted above are not in a priority order since it is unknown the 
amount of funding the County Council will make available for school construction. We are hopeful 
that the County Council will recognize our extensive needs and increase the county executive's 
recommended capital funding for school construction projects. At that time, MCPS will work with 
County Council staff to adjust this non-recommended reduction to accurately reflect the County 
Council's funding level. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 240-740-3050 or Ms. Adrienne L. Karamihas, 
director, Division of Capital Planning, at 240-314-4700. 

AMZ:ak 

Copy to: 
Members of the County Council 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dr. Smith 

Sincerely, 

Andrew M. Zuckerman, Ed.D. 
Chief Operating Officer 

Ms. Karamihas 
Mr. Song 
Ms. Webb 

@ 



MEMORANDUM 

Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

March 8, 2019 

To: The Honorable Marc Eirich, County Executive 
The Honorable Nancy Navarro, President, Montgomery County Council 

From: 

Subject: Transmittal of Board of Educatio 

Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental Appropriation Request and Transfer of Funds-Current 
Revitalization/Expansion Seneca Valley High School 

BOE Meeting Date: 

Type of Action: 

JRS:AMZ:ak 

Attachment 

Copy to: 
Dr. Zuckerman 
Ms. Karamihas 
Mr. Song 

February 25, 2019 

Supplemental Appropriation-Current Revitalization/ 
Expansion Seneca Valley High School 

Montgomery County Office of Management and Budget 



Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

February 25, 2018 

ACTION 
9.4 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Members of the Board of Education 

Jack R. Smith, Superint 

Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental A propriation Request and Amendments 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, Transfer 
of Funds from Restroom Renovations, Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement, 
and Roof Replacement Projects to the Current Revitalization and Expansion 
Project for Seneca Valley High Schoo 1 

The revitalization/expansion project for Seneca Valley High School is currently under construction 
with a scheduled completion date of September 2020. The Board of Education's Requested 
FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital improvements Program 
included an additional $7.5 million needed to support a modification to the scope of work 
for this project. The increased scope of work includes the construction of the master-planned shell 
on the fourth floor of the new building that will accommodate the expansion of additional 
Career and Technology Education programs at Seneca Valley High School. Our vision for the 
Seneca Valley High School project is to increase access to countywide Career and Technology 
Education programs and provide an upcounty hub for the Career and Technology Education 
program for Montgomery County Public Schools. 

The additional requested funds are critical to support completion of this project. Unfortunately, the 
county executive's recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019--2024 
Capital improvements Program did not include any of the additional funding requested by the 
Board of Education. While we will work with our colleagues at the County Council to restore 
funding to the degree possible, we also must ensure that the Seneca Valley High School project 
can move forward with the scope and time frame envisioned in the Capital Improvements Program. 

Therefore, I recommend that the Board of Education request approval to transfer funds that already 
are approved in the capital budget for other countywide programs to the Seneca Valley High 
School project. This difficult decision is necessary to support the full implementation of this major 
project. Because of the importance of the countywide projects to support our facility infrastructure, 

® 
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we will advocate for restoration of these funds by the County Council. We hope to implement 
the planned work in the Restroom Renovations, Planned Lite-cycle Asset Replacement, and Roof 
Replacement projects if additional funds are available through the budget process. 

I recommend approval of the following resolution. 

WHEREAS, A Career Readiness External Review was conducted and provided recommendations 
to increase the number of students prepared for employment in high demand fields; and 

WHEREAS, The Seneca Valley High School revitalization/expansion project is under way 
and there is an opportunity to expand Career and Technology Education for students who reside 
in the upcounty area; and 

WHEREAS, The master planned shell on the fourth floor can be built out to accommodate 
additional Career and Technology Education programs during the revitalization/expansion project 
at Seneca Valley High School; and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Education's Requested Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program included $7.5 million 
in the Current Revitalization/Expansion Project for Seneca Valley High School to expand 
the Career and Technology Education program; and 

WHEREAS, The county executive, in his recommended Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the Fiscal Year 20/9-2024 Capital Improvements Program did not include 
the funds requested by the Board of Education for the expansion of the Career and Technology 
Education program at Seneca Valley High School; and 

WHEREAS, It has been determined that in order to ensure the expansion of the Career and 
Technology Education program when the revitalization/expansion of Seneca Valley High School 
is complete, the funds for this modification must be approved before July 1, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, To ensure that this expansion moves forward consistent with the construction 
schedule and with the cost estimate provided for Seneca Valley High School, the superintendent 
of schools recommends a Fiscal Year 2019 supplemental appropriation and amendment 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program and a Fiscal Year 2019 transfer 
of funds; and 

WHEREAS, Approved expenditures in the adopted Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements 
Program would be transferred to the Current Revitalization/Expansion project for Seneca Valley 
High School from the following three projects as indicated in the following chart: 
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Project Six-Year 
FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Total 

Restroom Renovations -$2.0M -$.5M -$.75M -$.75M 
Planned Life-cycle Asset 
Renlacement -$2.5M -SJ.OM -$.75M -$.75M 
Roof Reolacement -$3.0M -$1.5M -$J.5M -$OM 
Total to be Transferred -$7.SM -$3.0M -$3.0M -$!.SM 

now therefore be it 

Resolved. That the Board of Education request a Fiscal Year 2019 supplemental appropriation and 
amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program and a Fiscal Year 2019 
transfer of funds in the amount of $7.5 million for the Current Revitalization/Expansion project 
for Seneca Valley High School; and be it further 

Resolved, That as the approved expenditures in these countywide capital projects are critical 
to address building systems and aging infrastructure, the Board of Education urge 
the County Council, during its review of the Board of Education's requested amendments 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, to identify funds to reinstate these 
expenditures; and be it further 

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the county executive and County 
Council. 

JRS:AMZ:JS:ak 

® 



Current Revitalizations/Expansions 
(P926575) 

Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

CruntywKle 

Coun-
Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

0Sl22/18 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•·Eliiifiiill·il-----••-
Planning, Design and Supervision 

Site improvements and Utilities 

Construction 

OthM 

ExPEND1TuRE SCHEDULE ($000•) 

41,890 31,260 6,528 4,102 4,102 /'_ ~w,o · . 
80,075 36,698 30,806 10,569 7,888 ( Z901 t1i1,/ JtWV 

578,755 196,832 67,489 314,334 113,113 ~ ,§11,5&1'" ~ 
19,562 8,507 2,609 10,446 3,538 6,908 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 273,397 107,434 ~ 128,421 _p,46li '!j.581' 3.;!l,080 
'181,1%':;). 3.,1,,9'1 ~1/b'I 91,'1.I 11fi6'1 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bores 529,739 228,586 44,235 256,918 81,110 59,551 86,257 

Recordation Tax 92,433 31.583 16,013 44,837 17,110 25,423 Z304 
State Aid 58,331 33,552 24,779 24,ne 
Schools Jmpacl Tax 36,735 10,214 13,804 12,917 5,422 7,495 

Contributions 2,791 2,791 

School Facilitie& Payment 209 179 3J 

Current Revenue: General 44 44 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 720,282 273,397 107,434 339,451 128,421 92,469 88,561 

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (SOOOs) 

Maintenance 2,888 1,334 1,334 

Energy 1,156 578 578 

NET IMPACT 3,824 1,912 1,912 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ISOOO•J 
Approplialion FY 1•-• 'Sup(i~\iit ..,.,. ,,S'OO YearFntApp,optialion 
Appropriation FY 20 Request Last FY's Cost Estimate 
Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure I Encumbrances 

Unenwmbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

638,623 

64,009 

574,554 

Partial Closeout Thru FY17 

Ne.v Partial Closeout 

Total Partial Closeout 

30,000 

30,000 

1,200,743 

212,940 

212,940 

·rnis project combines all cwrent reviwlizaUon/cxpansion projet1S os priori Ii.led by the F /\CT assessments. Future projects with plunning. in FY 2019 or later are in 
PDF No. 886536. The Boord ofEduca1ion's FY 2017-2022 CIP main1aincd the appro\'cd o..lmpktion daics for the revitalization/expansion program. J lowcvcr. due 
to fiscal constn1ints. the County Council's udopk.-xl FY 17-22 CIP includes a one year delay of elemcnlaf)' school n:vitaliJ"11tiolVexpansion projctis beginning wW1 
Cold Spring ES. An FY 2017 appropriution Wil'i approved lo build out the 24 classroom shell al Wheaton I IS. and the bnlw1cc offimding for Wayside, Brown 
Station and Wheaton Woods elementury schools and Thomas Edison I ligh School of Technology. An FY 201 g appropriation was approved for construction fund-. 
for Seneca Valley I IS and Potomac. Maryvulc/Carl Sandburg. and Lm:manor elcmcntat'y schools and planning funds for Tildt>n/Rock Tcrr.JCC and Eastern middle 
schools and Poolesville HS. With regards to Seneca Valley HS, this project will expand the existing school to accommodate 2.400 studenL-.. 111c enrollment at 
Seneca Valley I IS is projected to be 1,499 studcnL-. b.r I.he end of the six-year planning pi-"liod. With ;;i capacity of2.400 scaIS, there y,-jlJ be approximately 900 scats 
available to accommodates students from Clarksburg an(j Northwest highs schools \\·hen the project is oomplctc. The Montgomery County Ollicc of Legislative 
Oversight relea,;cd u study in July 2015 n..-gunling. the MCPS rcvitaliz.atinn/expansion prognUTI, Ba.-.cd on the report, MCPS reconvened the FACT review 
committee Lo update U1c FACT methodology 11.-.cd to rank schools. Since the approach to rcassL."'5 and prioritize schools will continue into U1c development orthc 
FY 2019-2024 CIP. the Board of Educulion approved an amendment to the Board of Edm.:,1tion's Rcqueslcd FY 1018 Capital Budgt'l und Amendments to the FY 
2017-2022 C!P to shill planning fund,; IOr four elementary school project-. from FY 2018 to FY 2019. 1l1is shill in planning expenditure; \\ill not impnct tht: 
t'Omplelion dall"S for these pl"Qjecl5. The County Cowicil. in the adoptt->d FY 2017-2022 Amcmkd Cl P approvL-'<l the Hoard of Educa.tion's n:qucst. An l·Y 2019 
appropriation \\'.L'i approved for the balance of fw1ding for thn.'C elementary school projects and one high schot.ll project and con.•,1nu .. 1ion funding lix one middk 
school project. 

DISCLOSURES 

MCPS 11.SSL'rts thnt this projccl confonns lo the requirement of relevant local plans, a.-. required by the M;;uyland Economic Growth. Resource Pmtc1.;tion and 
Planning Act. 

COORDINATION 



Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS 
(l:'896586) 

Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Area 

Montgome,y County Public Schools =­~ Data Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

05{18/18 

Publie Schools 

Ongoing 

•·Eliiifiiiiiij,il!!l•m••••111 
Planning, Design and Supervi5lon 

Site Improvements and Utilities 

Construction 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOOs) 

12,747 3,947 1,000 7,800 1,500 1,500 !OJ 90) 1,500 

13,645 10,245 700 2,700 500 500 '°"350 ,,..'JfJJ 500 
120,960 66,203 9,257 45,500 8,000 1'jcee j,;11,tr "N'!lf' 8,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 80,395 10,957 ~ 10,000 ~ j.O«f' 11;(16"0 10,000 

1lf.l ,iSd- 5~,(1111 ,no '1 ~o-nso 
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds 135,059 69,309 9,750 56,000 10,000 10,00l 8,000 

Qualified Zone Academy Funds 6,123 5,520 603 

Aging Schools Program 6,008 5,464 604 

State Aid 102 102 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 147,352 80,395 10,957 56,000 10,000 10,000 8,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (SOOOs) 

ApproprialiOn FY 19 Request 

Appropriation FY 20 Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure/ Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

10,000 

J9.000"9,cn 
94,833 

74,876 

19,957 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

Partial Closeout Thru FY17 

New Partial Closeout 

Total Partial Closeout 

8,000 10,000 

B,000 10,000 

1,500 

500 

8,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

FYB9 

115,762 

2,903 

2,903 

·111is projccl funds a L'Omprehensive and ongoing plan lo rcplaL-e key facility und site components based on an invcntmy of their age and conditions. A 
comprehcn,;ivc invcnlrn)' of aJI such components ha.,; been a.'iSCmblc<l .so ~mt n:pl,iccmcnts can be anticipak'CI and occomplishc:d in a planned and orderly manner. 
Facility components included in this projei...1 are oode correl'lions. physic;.~ 1..-ducntion facility/field improvemcnlS. school facility e:o;tcrior n,-surfocing, partitions. doors. 
lig.hting, J11L-dia C<..illcr se(.-urity gates. bleachers, communication systems. and flooring. An FY 2016 supplemental appropriation in the amount ofS603,000 wa,; 
appmwd <IS pwt of the state's ASP program and an FY 2016 supplemental appropriation in lhc amount ofS901.000 \\US :1pprovt .. -d as panoflhe state's QZAB 
prognun. An FY 2017 appmpriation was approved to ru:ldn.-ss facility a.m1rxmcnts in school facilities that have rc.ichcd the l'fl<l of their lilix··yclc. An FY 2017 
supplemental nppropriation ofS578,000 W-JS appro\-cd through the state's QZAB program. An FY 2018 appropriation was approved to l'onlinuc this pmject.An l·Y 
2018 ~11pplcmcntal approprintion in the amount of$604.000 wa.,; .ippmvi..'f.i rL" part of the slate's ASP progmrn and S603,000 was appn>\·L--d a,; part of the state's 
QZAB program. An FY 2019 appropriation was approved to continue d1is level of clfon projccL For a list of pmjcds complet'--d during the summcrof2017. sec 
Arpt..•ndix R of the FY 2019 Educational Facilities Muslcr Plan. 

DISCLOSURES 
Expenditure.,; \\ill continue indefinitely. MCPS a<,sc11S lhnt this nm.ice! conl0nm to the rcquircmc11tof rclcvanl local plans, a~ rcqllircd by die Mruyland Economic 
Growth, Rcsoun .. -c l1rotcction und Planning AcL 

COORDINATION 
l·Y 2019 -- S.ilari1..-s and Wages: $497K. Fringe Benefits: $198K. Wmkyern-s: 6 FY 2020.1024 - Salaries w1d Wage~: S2A85M Fringe tknclits: $990K. 
Worl)'L':.m,;: 30 

® 



Restroom Renovations 
(P056501) 

Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 
Coon.,,...., 
~ 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

05117/18 

Public SchOO!s 

Ongoing 

DE!Miiiiiiiiiii-••••••1111 
Planning, Design and Supervision 

Construction 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000sl 
5,400 1,2ao 225 3.s1s ns a~ ~-P,.ft/J 775 

35,295 12,745 2,025 20,525 3,225 1-,PfiO .. '7,IY!l1 ".),/HJ 4,225 

!Jll<'ff" 14,025 2,250 ~ 4,000 >5flll1 _),d :s.eafS' 5,000 
?If 71, J;),'10 ~,M> p-ir;o ~ 1C"O 

1 FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

775 

4,225 

5,000 

G.O. Bonds 40,775 14,025 

14,025 

2,250 24,500 4,000 3,500 3,500 3,500 5,000 5,000 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 40,775 2,250 24.500 4-000 3,500 3,500 3,500 5,000 5,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000sl 
Appropriation FY 19 Requesl 

Appropriation FY 20 Request 

Cumulative App(Qpriation 

Expenditure/ Encumbranc.es 

Unencumbered Balara 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

4,000 Year First Appropriation 

,..3,,i8e ~f;l'O Last FYs Cost Estimate 

16,275 

14,235 

2.040 

FY05 

16,275 

'lllis project will provide nccdcd modilications lo :,;pccilic area-. of restroom fnc:ilitics. A study was conducted in FY 20(>4 lo 1.•valuatc n.-strooms tor all schools that 
were built or rct10vt1K-cl before 1985. R1llings were ha,;cd upon visual inspections of the existing materials and fixtul\.--s ilS of August I, 2003. Ratings ulso were ba"iCd 
on conversations ,,ith the building .scrvia.-s managers. prim:ipals, vice principal:-;, itnd sta!lS ahout the existing 1.·on<litions of the restroom fociliti1.-s. '111c numeric 
mting fhr each school \\~L~ based on an evaluation method using a pl\.-scl numlx.-r si.:ah: for the .1sS1.-ssmcnt of the existing plumbing fixtures, mx1.-"i-.•;orics, and mum 
tinish materials. In FY 2010. a second round of ass1...·i•smcnts ,,ere complct.i.xl. ,,hich included a total of I IO schools. induding holding fodliti1.~. BY FY 2018 all 
11 0 schools assessed were completed. An FY 2019 .ippropriation ,,as approved for the next ph.ise of this pruje,:L 

® 



Roof Replacement: MCPS 
(P766995) 

Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Area 

Montgorrey County Public Schools 

CQ.lntywide 

~ 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

0!117118 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•·-iMHIIFl!tii·l••••111••1111 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000.) 

Planning, Design and Supervision 11,000 850 10,150 1,550 2,.200 1,000 1,000 2200 2,200 

Construction 102,586 34,586 8,650 59,350 9,950 9,800 8,000 8,000 11,800 11,800 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 34,586 91500 ~ 111500 !J,eaO° !>P90"' 9,000 

UO 1 ~le, /,b,!ilfl} 10\axJ '1
1
S"((l) 

14,000 14,000 

GO.Bonds 

State Aid 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 

108,761 

4,825 

113,586 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

34,586 7,406 66,769 8,769 12,000 9,000 9,C:00 14.000 14.COO 

2,094 2,731 2,731 

34,586 9,500 69,500 11,500 12,000 9,000 9,000 14,000 14,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000•) 

Appropriation FY 19 Request 

Appropriation FY 20 Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure I Encumbrances 

Uoenrumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

11,500 Year First Appropriation 

u.aocT 10 C b"tfb Last_ FY's Cost Estimate 
44,086 Partial Closeout Thru FY17 

34,196 New Partial Closeout 

9,890 Total Partial Closeout 

FY76 
64,239 

6,653 

6,653 

'111c incrcnsing age of buildings !ms crc.iled a bm .. idog of work tu 1'1..'J'lace roofs on thcir1..?.fX.'Clcd 20 yeur life L')'clc. RoufS nrc n .. ·plnred when :;clmols arc nnt in SL>ssion. 
and are scheduled during the summer. ll1is is an .umual rcqu1..-sL funded since FY 1976. /\n FY 2017 appropliation w,L...; approved for pm1ial mof rcplac..,ncnL...; m 
Ashbunon, Broad Acres. Fall..,mcw.:I. forest Knoll~ Georgian Fon.!SL Meadow Hall. w1d W .. -stbrook clcmcnt:ll)' schools: ·1110ma-s Pyle Middle School and Albert 
Einstein I ligh Schcxll: and a full rcplm .. -cmcnt al Rosa Pud.:.s Middle School. An FY 2018 ;1pp1Upriation wa,; approved forpllrtial roof replacement<, at Brookhavcrt 
Fannland. Fox Chapel and Greenwood elementary schools: and. Winston Churchill. Druna.."-Cu:t, and Springhrook high schools. l11c request also will fund foll roor 
n:plucx.'ftlents at Gen nan town. Highland View, and Poolesville clcmcnwy schools. An FY 2019 appropriation was rc~1ucstcd for purtiaJ nx.1f n.-plai..,:mcnb a! 
1 lighland. Jackson Road. and Sally K. Ridcclcmcnlary schools; Julius \\'csl Middle School: Clarksburg.. Dmna.,;cus. and Springbrook high schools: and, a full 
nxif replacemt.-nt al Shady Grove Middle School. However. the Cmmty Council n.-duo..-d the FY 2019 apprupriution by $4 million. Therefore. lhc list slum11 abo\'c 
will be aligned with the appmvcd funding level lbr FY 2019. 

DISCLOSURES 

Fn,pcnditures will t.-ontinuc irn.lclinitcly. MCPS assc1t-; that this pmjecl conf{,nm to the rcquin:mem of n:lt:nu11 local plans. as required by th\! Mo.U) land Economic 
Gnm1h. Resource Pro1cc1ion and Planning AcL 

COORDINATION 

FY 2019 - Salwics and Wages: $260K. Fringe BcncliL,;: $120K. Workycnrs: 3 FY 2020-2024 -- S.ilurics and W.ig.cs: $I.3M.Fringe BcndiL-.;: $600K. 
Wori.ycms:15 



Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

March 25, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Board of Education 

From: Jack R. Smith, Superintendent of Schools 

Subject: Northwood High School Possible Holding Center Facilities 

DISCUSSION/ACTION 

As part of its review of the Superintendent's Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments 
to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, the Board of Education approved the capital 
projects for Charles W. Woodward High School and Northwood High School. On November 27, 2018, 
the Board of Education approved that the Northwood High School project would be constructed 
with students off-site (Resolution 524-18). The Board further directed that "all possible solutions 
be considered for a holding school to include, but not be limited to, a newly constructed 
Charles W. Woodward High School, commercial property, and/or other Montgomery County Public 
Schools property." 

Dr. Andrew M. Zuckerman, chief operating officer, and his staff conducted a comprehensive analysis 
of possible facility options that could serve as a holding center for Northwood High School during 
its construction. The primary objectives for this review were to determine whether there was an option 
that could be accomplished closer to Northwood High School than Charles W. Woodward 
High School, and whether an option could be accomplished more quickly than the proposed time line 
using both school facilities. 

Staff engaged with an external consultant, a realtor, and an architect to identify properties that could 
meet the space and location requirements. From an initial identification of 13 total sites, the team 
focused on 5 sites in addition to Charles W. Woodward High School to evaluate as potential holding 
center options. In addition to the consultants' evaluation of the properties, buildings, and costs, 
Montgomery County Public Schools staff analyzed the relative transportation operations and impacts 
for each site. 

The final report of this evaluation was presented to the Board on March 14, 2019. Staff also shared 
information from the report with and collected feedback from the Superintendent's Educational 
Facilities Planning Advisory Group; a community meeting with Northwood Cluster representatives 
and parents/guardians; and Northwood High School staff. 

@ 



Members of the Board of Education 2 March 25, 2019 

Following this thorough review of possible options, I am recommending that Northwood High School 
utilize the Charles W. Woodward High School site as a holding school during construction. 
The initial phasing concept that I outlined in my Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program continues to be the most cost 
effective approach, and I do not believe that another option offers such significant benefits in terms 
of time frame, location, and feasibility that it would warrant the increased cost it would incur. 
In sum, the analysis demonstrated that: 

• Charles W. Woodward High School appears to be the best option for a holding center 
for Northwood High School during this period; 

• While the Edwin W. Broome Middle School site could be an option for a future holding center, 
it would require extensive work and reconstruction, resulting in a potentially longer time frame 
for Northwood High School and significantly greater capital budget costs than currently 
planned; and 

• The remaining sites are either too small or not well located for future use following the need 
for significant investment. 

This exercise has provided the due diligence necessary to confirm the efficacy of moving forward 
with the use of Charles W. Woodward High School as a holding center following initial 
construction of the new Charles W. Woodward High School facility. This approach will ensure that 
Northwood High School students and staff have the least disruptive experience possible during 
their major construction, and that both the renovated and expanded Northwood High School 
and the reopened Charles W. Woodward High School will provide excellent instructional spaces and 
much needed capacity for Montgomery County Public Schools high school students. At the same time, 
we have learned a great deal during this process and will use the information in the report and analysis 
to inform the integration of adaptive re-use of nontraditional facilities into our capital planning 
as we move forward. 

I recommend approval of the following resolution. 

WHEREAS, The Board of Education received a report and presentation on March 14, 2019, providing 
an analysis and evaluation of five properties that feasibly could accommodate Northwood High School 
as a holding center during the construction phase of the Northwood High School Classroom Addition 
and Facility Upgrade Capital Project; and 

WHEREAS, While each of the five properties has some advantages and some disadvantages, none 
offers significant benefits over the use of Charles W. Woodward High School in terms of location, 
time frame, or other operational considerations to warrant the substantial costs that would have 
to be incurred above the funding that already has been requested in the Board of Education's Requested 
FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program; and 

WHEREAS, Completing an initial phase of construction at Charles W. Woodward High School will 
provide an appropriate educational space for accommodating the comprehensive high school program 
needs of Northwood High School; now therefore be it 



Members of the Board of Education 3 March 25, 2019 

Resolved, That the Northwood High School Classroom Addition and Facility Upgrade Capital 
Project be constructed with students off-site, and that Northwood High School operate at the 
Charles W. Woodward High School as a temporary holding facility during the construction period; 
and be it further 

Resolved, That Montgomery County Public Schools staff works with the Department of Transportation 
and Northwood High School administration and staff to ensure that student and family transportation 
needs are met during the time students are relocated off-site; and be it further 

Resolved, That Montgomery County Public Schools work with the Montgomery County Department 
of Health and Human Services to ensure that the services provided through the School-based Wellness 
Center continue during the time students are relocated off-site; and be it further 

Resolved, That Montgomery County Public Schools work with Northwood High School staff 
and administration to ensure after-school and athletic activities are provided to students during the time 
students are relocated off-site. 

JRS:AMZ:emc 

@ 



Category 
Subcategory 
Planning Area 

Cost Element 
.Plannmg, Ues1gn & Superv1s1on 
Lana 
Site Improvements a.no Oillffies-
\...,onstruct1on 
Other 
Iota! 

Francis Scott Key MS Solution 
Montgomery County Public Schools 
Individual Schools 
White Oak 

Exoenditures Schedule ($000) 

Thru Est. Total 

Date Last Modified 
Administering Agency 
Status 

Total FY17 FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 
/h4 u l ~us t l I JU '" )! 

0 0 
"_,_, 

l u 0 o~-o 0 11 
359 0 0 339 

~- ·-- 0 ~ .. ---

l 0 208 91 
1,593 0 0 1,534 0 0 0 32( 5h' 

198 t 0 160 c l I I 60 
2,414 I { 2,-l l , u l Tl< nn, in• 

Funding Schedule ($000) 

I ~:1111 

Description 

DRAFT 

March 15, 2019 
MCPS 
Facility Planning 

Beyond 
FY24 6 Years 

1, ( 
-

0 7 
0 0 

650 ,<: 
-

!Ou 38 
/10 YI 

1--·-·~ 
Due to increasing enrollment growth, this project includes funds to design and construct four permanent middle school classrooms 
serving the Francis Scott Key Middle School service area in the Northeast Consortium. These additional classrooms would meet capacity 
requirements under the Subdivision Staging Policy, avoiding a residential moratorium in the Key MS service area. The County Council 
anticipates that ultimately the Board of Education will request a specific project that will add at least these classrooms by the start of the 
2024-2025 school year at the latest, and that these funds would be used towards that purpose. 

Capacity 
Teaching Stations Added: 4 

Appropriation and Expenditure Data Coordination Map 

Date First A"'"'ronriation ($000' 

First Cost Estimate Current Scone IFY20l 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 0 

Annrooriation Reauest FY19 0 

A"""'ronriation Renuest Est. FY20 0 

SU""''"lemental A--roo. Reauest 0 

Transfer 0 

Cumulative A--rooriation 0 

Exnenditures/Encumbrances 0 

Unencumbered Balance 0 



Utilization Review of Selected Projects 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 
Downcounty Consortium {Northwood HS) ES Utilitizatlon 
Approved Cluster Capacity (Northwood Area Only) 

Enrollment (Northwood Area Only) 
Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization 

Highland View ES Capacity 

Highland View ES Enrollment 
Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? No 

2,985 

3,385 
(400) 

113.4% 

288 

440 
(152) 

152.8% 

2,985 

3,316 
(331) 

111.1% 

288 
410 

(122) 

142.4% 

2,985 2,985 
3,263 3,246 
(278) (261) 

109.3% 108.7',4 

288 288 
385 377 
(97) (89) 

133.7% 130.9% 

2,985 
3,292 
(307) 

110.3% 

288 
383 

(95) 
133.0% 

TEST YEAR 

2,985 

3,352 
(367) 

112.3% 

288 

389 
(101) 

135.1% 

Comment: Cluster utilization is overutilized but below moratorium levels. However, the Highland View ES service area is currently in moratorium and will remain 

so in FY20. The cluster as a whole is also currently in moratorium because of the high school seat deficit. If the Woodward HS seats for Northwood are counted, the 

cluster as a whole can go out of moratorium in FY20 although the Highland View ES service area would remain in moratorium. Planning Department Staff are 
not aware of any substantive development applications in this service area. 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 
Seneca Valley Cluster ES Utilization 
Approved Cluster Capacity 
Enrollment 

Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization ----
Lake Seneca ES Capacity 

Lake Seneca ES Enrollment 
Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization 

2,398 
2,334 

64 
97.3% 

415 
545 

(130) 

131.3% 

2,398 2,398 
2,312 2,363 

86 35 
96.4% 98.5% 

415 415 

532 581 
(117) (166) 

128.2',4 140.0% 

TEST YEAR 
2,398 2,398 2,398 2,398 
2,335 2,326 2,358 2,070 

63 72 4-0 328 
97.4% 97.0% 98.3% 86.3% 

415 415 415 
576 568 588 

(161) (153) (173) 
138.8',4 136.9% 141.7% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Yes. Christa McAuliffe ES will have a projected 185 surplus seats in FY25. Waters Landing ES: 46 seats 

Comment: Cluster utilization is below 100%. However, the Lake Seneca ES service area is currently in moratorium and will remain so for FY20. Planning Staff are 
not aware of any substantive development applications in this service area. 

2,398 
1,950 

448 
81.3% 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 
Quince Orchard Cluster ES Utlllzatlon TEST YEAR 
Approved Cluster Capacity 2,982 2,982 2,982 2,982 2,982 2,982 
Enrollment 3,217 3,231 3,229 3,243 3,267 3,304 
Space Available (deficit) (235) (249) (247) (261) (285) (322) 
Utilization 107.9% 108.4% 108.3% 108.8',4 109.6% 110.8% 

Thurgood Marshall ES Capacity 558 558 558 558 558 558 
Thurgood Marshall ES Enrollment 689 687 705 724 728 737 
Space Available (deficit) (131) (129) (147) (166) (170) (179) 
Utilization 123.5% 123.1% 126.3% 129.7% 130.5% 132.1% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Yes. Brown Station ES is projected to have 191 surplus seats in FY25. 

Comment: The cluster is overutilized but not in moratorium. Relief of Rachel Carson via Dufief ES Addition/Facility Upgrade in FY23 will further reduce 

overutilization. However, the Thurgood Marshall ES service area will go into moratorium in FY20. Planning Staff are not aware of any substantive development 
applications in this service area. 

2,982 2,982 
2,670 2,670 

312 312 
89.5" 89.5% 

@ 



FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 

Downcounty Consortium (Parkland MS) MS Utilization (NOTE: Parkland Is split 60/40 with the Wheaton & Kennedy HS Areas) TEST YEAR 

Approved Cluster Capacity (Wheaton HS) 1,440 1,S47 1,547 1,547 1,547 1,547 

Enrollment 1,617 1,620 1,636 1,671 1,722 1,772 

Space Available (deficit) (177) (73) (89) (124) (175) (225) 

Utilization 112.3% 104.7'!. 105.8% 108.0% 111.3% 114.6% 

Approved Cluster Capacity (Kennedy HS) 1,567 1,567 1,676 1,676 1,676 1,676 

Enrollment 1,741 1,744 1,773 1,777 1,829 1,875 

Space Available (deficit) (174) (177) (97) (101) (153) (199) 

Utilization 111.1% 111.3% 105.8% 106.0% 109.1% 111.9% 

Parkland MS Capacity 948 948 948 948 948 948 
Parkland MS Enrollment 1,067 1,077 1,093 1,107 1,139 1,168 

Space Available (deficit} (119) (129) (145) (159) (191) (220) 

Utilization 112.6% 113.6% 115.3'!. 116.8'!. 120.1% 123.2% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Not in adjacent MS service areas. There is some capacity at Lee MS after its addition is complete 

Comment: The two clusters served by Parkland MS (Wheaton and Kennedy) are overutilized but not in moratorium. Removal of the addtion construction 

makes the cluster utilization marginally worse. However, the Parkland MS service area will go into moratorium in FY20 without the addit ion project. 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 

Northwest MS Cluster Utilization 

Approved Cluster Capacity 

Enrollment 

Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization 

Ronald McNaiF ES Capacity 

Ronald McNair ES Enrollment 
Space Available (deficit} 

Utilization 

3,716 

4,188 
(472) 

112.7% 

626 

850 
(224) 

135.8% 

3,716 3,716 
4,170 4,181 

(454) (465) 

112.2'!. 112.5% 

626 626 

840 847 

(214) (221) 

134.2% 135.3% 

TEST YEAR 

3,716 3,716 3,716 3,716 
4,177 4,176 4,191 3,870 
(461) (460) (475) (154) 

112.4'!. 112.4% 112.8% lOU" 

626 626 626 

845 865 845 
(219) (239) (219) 

135.0'!. 138.2% 135.0% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Yes. Oamestown ES is projected to have 113 surplus seats in FY25 but all other schools are over-utilized. 

Comment: The Northwest cluster is overutilized but not in moratorium. Removal of the addtion construction makes the cluster utilization marginally worse. 

However, the McNair ES service area will go into moratorium in FY20 without the addition project. 

3,716 
3,800 

(84) 
102.3" 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Education and Culture Committee 

FROM: ~ith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 

E&C COMMITTEE #IA 
March 14, 2019 

Briefing 

March 12, 2019 

SUBJECT: FY19-24 Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP)1 Amendments: Enrollment Projections 

PURPOSE: To receive a briefing from MCPS on its new enrollment projection methodology and on 
its enrollment projections for FY20-25.2 

MCPS Participants 
Board of Education Members (invited) 
Dr. Andrew M. Zuckerman, Chief Operating Officer 
Essie McGuire, Executive Director, Office of the Chief Operating Officer 
James Song, Director, Department of Facilities Management 
Adrienne Karamihas, Director, Division of Capital Programming, Department of Facilities Management 
Dan Schmidt, Vice President, Education Solutions Group, MGT Consulting 

Attachments 
• MCPS Presentation Slides: Update on Student Enrollment (©1-9) 
• Letter from MCPS to Parent Partners dated March 6, 2019 (010-13) 
• Letter from Parent Partners to MCPS dated February 21, 2019 (© 14-15) 
• Letter from MCPS to Councilmember Rice dated March 11, 2019 (©16-18) 

This E&C Committee briefing is divided into two parts: 

• MCPS' new enrollment projections methodology and the enrollment projections themselves 
(Agenda Item #IA and covered in this Council Staff Report) 

• The Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test (Agenda Item #IB; see separate Council Staff 
Report) 

1The Board of Education's Requested and lhe Superintendent's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY 2019-2024 
Amended Capital Improvements Program (CIP) are bolh available for download at: 
http://www.montgomervschoolsmd.org/departmentslplanning/ciprnaster.aspx. 
2 Key words: #MCPSCapitalBudget, enrollment projections, subdivision staging policy and schools test. 
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Status of FY19-24 MCPS CIP Review to Date 

February 11 Education and Culture (E&C) Committee Meeting 

The E&C Committee met on February 11 to receive an overview of the MCPS Proposed 
Amended FYl9-24 MCPS CIP, the Executive's recommendations, County CIP spending affordability, 
and the status of the Maryland Legislature's state aid for school construction deliberations. 

Given the likely difficulty in funding the MCPS Amended CIP at the level proposed by the 
Board, and the uncertainty regarding MCPS' state aid for FY20, the E&C Committee agreed to ask 
MCPS to review its Approved FYI9-24 CIP and its proposed amendments and develop a scenario (as 
the Board has done in past years) that reduces the MCPS FYJ9-24 CIP by fiscal year down to a level 
that would offset the Executive's recommended reductions in its Affordability Reconciliation PDF to the 
Board's CIP Request. A letter from Councilmember Rice was sent to the Board of Education President 
on February 13 (see@l6-18). 

Non-Recommended Reductions 

On March 11, the Council received MCPS' package of "non-recommended reductions" (see 
@16-18). The substantive changes to the Board's December I amendment package that would result 
from these reductions are summarized in the MCPS letter on ©17. 

A future E&C Committee meeting will be scheduled to discuss this package in more detail. 

NOTE: To ensure the Council can consider these non-recommended reductions during final C/P 
reconciliation in early May, Council Staff will identify any CIP amendments needed to be introduced by 
the Council. 

February 25, 2019 Board of Education Actions Affecting the FYJ9-24 CIP 

On February 25, the Board of Education approved two FY19 Capital Budget actions: 

• The transmittal of an FY19 CJP Transfer totaling $7.S million from several projects (including 
PLAR, Restroom Renovations, and Roof Replacement) to the Seneca Valley High School 
Rev/Ex to build out space for the Career and Technology program at Seneca Valley High School. 
The Seneca Valley work was already requested as an FY19-24 CIP amendment with an FY20 
appropriation. The Council introduced this request (as an FY19 Transfer/FY19-24 CIP 
Amendment) on March 12, 2019. 

• The transmittal of an FY 19 special appropriation for the Relocatable Classrooms project. This 
request (which occurs each year around this time) would accelerate the appropriation for this 
project to allow for contracting for summer work to begin this spring for the placement of 
relocatable classrooms in time for the beginning of the 2019-20 schoolyear. No change in 
expenditures is assumed. The Council introduced this request (as an FYI 9 special appropriation 
request) on March 12, 2019. 

A-2-



Enrollment Projections 

Enrollment changes are one of the biggest drivers of both the Operating Budget and CIP for 
MCPS. From a CIP perspective, enrollment increases drive the need for additional classrooms as well 
as for core space improvements. MCPS' annual enrollment projections are also used in the Subdivision 
Staging Policy Schools Test to determine whether specific school service areas or clusters will go into 
development moratorium. 

MCPS' New Enrollment Projections Methodology 

MCPS engaged MGT Consulting to establish a new methodology for developing enrollment 
projections by school, cluster, and countywide. MCPS staff, along with a representative from MGT 
consulting, wi!l brief the Committee on the new enrollment methodology. 3 

Looking at enrollment projections by school, this new methodology utilized multiple projection 
models, including: average percentage increase, students per household, linear regression, and cohort 
survival. Actual enrollment data was used to see how predictive each of these models would have been 
and the models were then projected out into future years. Weights were assigned to each model to come 
up with a projection. 

On February 21, MCPS received a letter (see ©14-15) signed by the MCCPTA CIP Chair and 
several Cluster Coordinators. The letter expresses several concerns and recommendations regarding the 
new methodology as implemented: 

• MCPS subjectively applied weights to the four models used in projecting enrollment for each 
school. 

• Housing stock numbers were drawn from 2016 data. This may mean that 2017 and 2018 data for 
development projects was not included. 

• A one percent housing growth per year inflator was used countywide, despite historical housing 
growth rates varying from 0 to 4.2 percent across various clusters. The letter suggests that 
known sector plans and approved development should be reviewed to generate more cluster­
specific housing growth rates. 

• Historical data inputs used in the forecast models should be compared to enrollment figures to 
confirm accuracy. 

• Enrollment increases attributed to turnover of existing housing should be addressed in the 
methodology. 

On March 11, MCPS responded to the above letter (see ©10-13). MCPS cautioned that the enrollment forecast is an iterative process that needs to be allowed to play out to affirm its accuracy, that 
the new process is more transparent than before, and that continued community involvement will be 
sought. The letter also notes that disaggregated housing growth data will be available for the next round 
of forecasting. The letter goes on to note that MCPS' educational facilities master plan is ''well 
designed to meet future school facility needs" as it includes projects to address major capacity needs 

3 Slides from an October 29, 2018 presentation by MGT Consulting to the Board of Education are available at; https;l/www.boarddocs.com/mabe/mcpsmd/Board.nsllfiles/B6ARR7678El8/$file/Rec%20FY2020%20Cap%20Bdgt%20Am end%20FY2019-2024%20CIP%2iJConsultant181029%20PPT.pdf. 
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throughout the County (such as two new high schools and three expanded high schools, and elementary school pTOjects in "nearly every region of the county." In addition, comprehensive elementary school solutions (Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson clusters) are also underway. 

MCPS staff and the consultant will be available at the Committee meeting to discuss these methodology issues. 

Enrollment Projections Swnmary 

MCPS will also provide a briefing on its official enrollment for FYI 9-20 and a summary of its enrollment projections for FY20-25 and other demographic information. Presentation slides are attached on © 1-9. Council Staff has provided some summary information below regarding the enrollment projections: 

• Official September 30, 2018 enrollment for the 2018-19 schoolyear is 162,680 students. 
o This is 1,134 students more than the 2017-18 official enrollment (161,546) and 937 

students lower than projected for 2018-19 at this time last year (163,617). 
o This 1,134 increase is the smallest increase since the 2007-08 schoolyear. The slide on 

(:13 shows annual increases in total enrollment since 2008-09. 
• Enrollment is expected to increase at the elementary, middle, and high school levels through the 2024-25 schoolyear but with some changes from last year's projections. 

o ES: +2, 725 (3.8%) (much higher than last year's six-year projected change, which 
showed a decline of 117 students). 

o MS: +3,356 (9.2%) (much higher than last year's six-year projected change, which 
showed an increase of 1,212). 

o HS: +5,118 (l 0.3%) (a large increase but lower than last year's six-year projected 
change, which showed an increase of 6,485). 

o For some perspective on the above increases by school level, the increases are equivalent 
to 3.6 elementary schools (750 capacity), 2.8 middle schools (1,200 capacity), and 
2.1 high schools (2,400 capacity). 

• Overall enrollment is expected to climb to 174,322 (11,199 more students; up 7.1 percent) through the 2024-25 school year. 

Attachments 
KML:f:\levcbenko\meps\fyl 9 24 cip amendments and supplementaJs\c&c cmulfment discussion J 14 2019.docx 
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Grade 

K 11,263 11,3341 71 

1 11,694 11,610 -84 
2 12,002 11,813 -189 
3 12,190 12,039 -151 
4 12,660 12,379 -281 
5 12,405 12,702 297 

6 12,117 12,3431 226 
7 11,927 12,200 273 
8 12,036 12,025 -11 

9 13,652 13,674 22 
10 12,968 13,156 188 
11 11,151 11,604 453 
12 11,058 11,222 164 

K-2 34,959 34,757 -202 
3-5 37,255 37,120 -135 
6-8 36,080 36,568 488 

9-12 48,829 49,656 827 

K-12 157 123 158 101 978 

H.S./Pre-K 2,969 2,978 9 
Pre-K Sp.Ed 1,454 1,601 147 

TOTAL 161,546 162,6801 1,134 
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Total MCPS Enrollment: SY 2008-2018 

165,000 .,.-------------------------------------------, 
162,680 
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MCPS Enrollment by Grade Level 
Actual 

71,177 

~ - . . ·--

49, 56 

--, ,--
.. --

. - -- -·-

Projected 74,754 

- .. 

54,983 

39,972 

. 
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•official September 30, 2018 enrollment. 
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MCPS Percent Race/ Ethnic Composition 
2018-2019* 

Asian 
23,325 _, 

14% '---

African American 
35,078 
22% 

Two or More 
7,931 
5% 

Hispanic 
,- 50,908 

/ 31% 

White, Non-Hispanic 
45,026 

28% 

■ Hispanic ■ White, Non-Hispanic ■African American ■ Asian • Two or More 

*Official September 30, 2018 Enrollment, American Indian, Alaskan 
Native, Native Hawaiian, and Pacific Islander are not shown as they 
are less than 0.2%. 
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Enrollment by Race and Ethnicity 
2000-2018 
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by School Level • 2007 to 2018 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org MARYLAND 

March 6, 2019 

Dear Parent Partners: 

Thank: you for your correspondence regarding student enrollment projections for Montgomery 
County Public Schools. Over two years ago, we embarked on a comprehensive review of our 
enrollment methodology in recognition of the significant changes that have taken place in the 
demographic, development, housing, and land use dynamics of Montgomery County. A1J we 
transition this and other elements of our educational facility planning to new approaches, we will 
continue to refine and adapt our processes in this changing context each year going forward. Our 
wodc will neresseri'y evolve over time, and we are still in the early stages of transitioning ftom 
our previous approaches to the new systems. As such, I would like to clarify a few key points as 
we move forward: 

Bttt1IW! fottCll6tlng Is the tu1tdysl.r of vtl1Wbla to make predit:litms for U,e f,a,ue, M calltlon 
agobut pusingj,uigement on the new 11pProac/, qfter only one fl/Jlllkalion and be.fort M /uwe 
the tlJIJIOrla/ty to review the initJaJ ollkmlte tllld make illformed lltlput,nenb. Like all fields 
that involve forecasting, projecting school system enrollment involves synthesizing and analyzing 
information from multiple modele to predict a future trend. The modele themselves each impact 
the overall trend separately based on historical data and current context; therefore, forecasting 
requires subject matter expertise to analyze each model and bring forward a prediction grounded 
in professional judgement. Please know that our forecasting is not a subjective process of what 
feele right, as was suggested in your letter. Skilled and experienced forecasters regularly differ in 
their predictions based on their analyses, depending on the weighting they apply to various 
predictive models. We have seen this routinely over the course of this winier in our region, for 
example, when meteorological forecasters have analyud the same multiple weather models and 
come to different conclusions about the amount of snow we will receive ahead of a winter storm. 
Ul1imately, we .know who was most accurate only after the snow arrives. not before. Similarly, we 
suggest that before anyone declares a ''failure in confidence in MCPS projections" as you wrote in 
your letter, we should first see how the enrollment forecast actually plays out We will make 
mljustments to the assumptions and approach in our methodology Ill' needed, but only with the 
benefit of analysis and information to guide that decision, and based in part on our experience with 
this year's projections. 

Our nffl' project/an methodology hM provided more lransptlrent and .,,mbk infol'mlllion about 
elll'Ollment pro}«twns thtul ever before, reslllting in important 1111d evolving dilcimlons among 
Sflike/,olders and gwernment apndes. A primary feature of our new approach is that it more 
explicitly introduces multiple historical data streams into the analysis, and then brings the synthesis 
process forward more visibly. The weighting of the multiple models is a visual representation that 
clearly demonstmtes where adjustments and decisions have been made, and depicts the rationale 
behind those decisions. You may not agree with all the decisions we have made, but we know in 

Office of the Chief Operating Officer 
850 Hungerford Drive, Room 149 ♦ Rockville, Maryland 20850 ♦ 240-740-3050 
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forecasting there is rarely a unified consensus around a singular prediction. While different 
analyses can lead to variations in the final predictions, our long-t.erm goal for Montgomery County 
is to have a UDified approach to school enrollment projections among the public agencies. To that 
end, OW' process in developing this projection model has included multiple pieSCDtations and 
discussions with parent and community leaders over the past two years, as well as collaborative 
meetings wilh staff from the Montgomery County Council and Montgomecy County Planning 
Department (Plawing Department.) It has resulted in a productive discussion about these factors 
and their interrelationship, which will continue to inform our efforts as we make adjustments going 
forward in developing this multi-agency approach. 

EIU'Ollmentforectatbtg la a ~ process, w we will i11ve ongoing opport,u,i.ia to refine 
o,u work will, nay MW foreetaL The iterative nature of this process is critical, particularly 
dming this transition to a new forecasting melhodology. We have been clear from the beginning 
of this process that we expect adjustments to be made with future projection cycles and as 
information sources improve and conditions change. We are enthusiastic about woricing with our 
consultant, MOT Consulting, and our partner agencies to bring gn,ater specificity to our 
assumptions and to further tailor the model to reflect more granular cluster and neighborhood 
dynamics. Our work to develop growth management plans for each cluster region of the county 
will provide a framework for connecting the analysis of the immediate growth trends with our 
analysis of the future trends and factors in each area. In addition, we continue to identify best 
practices elsewhere that we can leverage in Montgomery County. For example, MOT Consulting 
is currently engaged in a project in Anne Arundel County with bolh the county government and 
the school system to n,fine Anne Anmdel's approach to housing student yield rate estimates. This 
project has generated an approach to estimating the time period for impact of housing in various 
stages of plan pennit approval which we may want to apply in the future here in Montgomery 
County. Looking beyond Montgomery County to emerging practices in other dynamic planning 
environments will be important in future iterations of this work. 

E-, w, tire tmllmptions in t1wt ./int auv,U-nt forecast, /ncl,u/ing tht 1 pm:e11t t11U11111l 
1,ollSh,g growtll rate. a/low JIJ/ ID plan ,ffectlvdy lllUI COmprt1ienmdy for dool focllity _,ds 
in Ollr Cllllllly. The housing data and student generation rates (SORs) for each type of housing all 
come from the Planning Department. When we conducted our analysis, the most complete data set 
we had was from 2016. Our model assumed an annual housing growth rate of l percent and 
applied the SORs per type of household and per grade based on information from the Planning 
Departmc:ut. Subsequently, the most recent 2014-2018 housing growth data from the Planning 
Department confirms that our assumption of a 1 percent annual housing growth rate in our 
enrollment forecast is well within the range of growlh across the county and for most clusrera­
even those that we have been frequently discussing in light of concerns about development and 
school cspacity. The Planning Department data has shown that the average growth rat.e in the 
county for this time period was 1.2 percent. The average growth rate for the Bethesda-Chevy 
Chase and Walter Johnson clusters was I.I percent each; Richard Montgomery was 1.3 percent; 
Quince Orchard was 1.0 percent; and Rockville was 0.5 percent. It is important to note that the 
impact of both housing starts and turnover are also reflected in other data within this methodology; 
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therefore, we are not relying on the I percent rate alone to bring that element of growth into the 
analysis. With the benefit of fresh disaggregated housing growth data for our entire county for our 
next round of forecasting, our enrollment forecast will be further updated and refined by region. 

Tiu MOlllgome,y Couty PldJlk Scl,ools MIIMIJolllll facllltJa IIUl6ler p/lllt Is wdl-41.figned to 
mMt /tlllm sdlool ft1ellity neds. Our primary mission and purpose in developing student 
enrollment projections is to plan for educational facilities, and to that end our educational facilities 
master plan is sound. At the high school level, we have approved projects to open two new high 
schools to relieve overcrowding in the southern and cen1ral parts of our county, and to expand 
three other high schools, two in the downcounty and one in the upcounty regions, to address 
ovmcrowding. The Capital Improvanents Program (CIP) includes elementary school projects in 
nearly every region of the COIDlty, including: additions in tbe Downcounty and Northeast 
Consortia, and the Walter Johnson, Northwest, Quince Orchard, and Seneca Valley clusters; major 
capital projects in the Wa1ter Johnson and Watkins Mill clusters and Northeast Consortium; and 
new schools in Clarbburg and Gaithersburg. In addition to the expanded elementary school 
capacity under construction now in the Walter Johnson Ouster at Ashburton and Luxmanor 
elementary schools, we are taking a comprehensive approach to address elementary school 
enrollment growth in the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson clusters together. This 
analysis will infonn facility recommendations in the next CIP. 

Our capital planning decisions are not made on single point in time figures, but on trends and with 
an 1lllckrslaoding of the order of magnitude of possible variation that lies within the figures. In 
addition, we are positioning our CIP to address aging infrastructure concerns on a more financially 
sll.1tsinable path for the long term, a significant departure from previous capital planning policy 
and a recognition of the funding constraints tmder which we operate. Limitations to the MCPS 
CIP are not related to a transition in enrollment forecasting, but instead are a result of our economic 
reality-we have more projects to work on than we have money to do. Your help in securing 
additional state aid for this important work will be critical in the years ahead. 

F"""1y, - nud to place dris dlscaslon in contat: We transillDnd to • 1UH1 procas for 
enrollmelll /OM.u..linfI prrmdy beaulse of concems that 011r pm,iollS IIJlproat:/1 """" not bat 
sllilal for lncreMingly tl,ynlllllic llln4 ,_ decisions in tlffllS of t/,e COllllly facing inward 
devdopma,lpraswes. We know that the MCPS enrollment projections have generated questions 
for at least the last decade, extending back well before we thought of changing our approach to 
forecasting. Concerns over whether enrollment figures are tmderstated or concems about 
adjuslments and "smoothing" have been expressed by communities for a number of years, 
particularly in highly dynamic areas of Montgomery County with development pressures. The 
traditional cohort-survival model we employed for enrollment forecasting served MCPS well for 
many years, in an era when the focus in Montgomery County was primarily on greenfield land 
development As we transition to a new era of development in Montgomery County, we have 
recogniad the need to update the approach we take with respect to enrollment forecasting. To do 
so successfully, we must continually look for ways to implement best practices in this industry; 
work with our colleagues and our community to bring the most up-to-date information available 
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to our forecasting; and implement an educational facilities plan that responds to the dynamic 
student enrollment environment that is Montgomery COlllltyc In this regard, we believe MCPS is 
well positioned and off to a strong start in the initial implementation of our new capital planning 
processes. 

We appreciate the ongoing dialogue that we have had with you and other stakeholders over the 
past two years of this work. The engagement of our community in not only our capital planning 
efforts but in all aspects of public policy is a key aspect of our success as a county. We look 
forward to our continued work together on behalf of the students and families in Montgomery 
County Public Schools. 

AMZ:cm 

Copy to: 
County Executive 
Members of the County Council 
Members of the Board of Education 
Executive Staff' 
Ms. Webb 
Mr. Anderson 
Ms.Harris 

Sincerely, 

~ L_ 
Andrew M. Zuckerman, F.d.D. 
Chief Operating Officer 
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February 21, 2019 

Dr. Smith, President Evans and Members of the Board of Education: 

Nearly four months after requesting a meeting with MGT to ask about the process they used to develop the 
CIP enrollment projections, we were granted a meeting on February 14th

• We came away from that 
meeting more alarmed than ever about the accuracy of the projections and are extremely concerned that 
MCPS and County decisions are being made with inaccurate data. 

Here's why we are so alarmed: 

• The final projection for each school is a weighted average of four models. We learned that the 
weighting used In the final projections are not validated. Model validation would have consisted of 
1) generating weights to optimize forecasts of historical enrollment, and then 2) applying those 
same weights to yield the final projections. Instead, MGT/MCPS applied new weights subjectively 
such that the final projection is a very loose extrapolation of the historical enrollment curves. For 
example, for one particular school, MGT explained that the resulting growth from two of the four 
models (average growth rate, linear regression) "looked too high," and therefore the weights for 
these models were decreased (manually). In other words, the projections have been arbitrarily 
manipulated to produce results that "look right," rather than results that potentially possess 
predictive value. 

• Housing stock numbers used in the MGT forecasting models were drawn from 2016 data provided 
by the Planning Department. Therefore, it appears that known pipeline data for development 
projects approved in 2017 and 2018 has not been included in the CIP enrollment projections. In the 
Walter Johnson Cluster alone, this potentially results in hundreds of kids being excluded in the 
numbers (Pooks Hill high rises, WMAL homes and town homes, Grosvenor-Strathmore and others). 
This is true for the rest of the county as well, where potentially tens of thousands of students are 
being excluded from the CIP data. 

• Housing stock estimates for years after 2016 were calculated by taking the 2016 numbers and 
uniformly adding 1 percent housing growth per year across the county. According to M-NCPPC, 
historical housing growth rates vary across clusters: from O percent to 4.2 percent (with an average 
of 1.2 percent). There Is no justification for a uniform 1 percent housing growth rate, and MGT was 
not able to provide a rationale. 

We know that much time and money has been invested in the CIP data. However, the decisions that get 
made with this data affect not only children in school today, but also 10 and 20+ years down the road. It is 
in the County's best interest that we make this data is accurate as possible. The Board's recently adopted 
proposal to examine the current MCPS school boundaries is entirely dependent on the availability of data 
that is accurate and which has public confidence. Unfortunately, MGT's current data fails that test. we 
recognize that no forecast is going to be 100% accurate, but we need to do the best that we can with the 
abundance of data that we have available, and this is not it. 

Further, the enrollment projections made by MGT are already having a significant ripple effect throughout 
the County, and decisionmakers at all levels are basing public policy decisions upon these flawed numbers. 
The City of Rockville has recently exempted a large-scale development from Its APFO due to concerns about 
the project being halted due to school capacity tests; one common theme heard in discussions with the City 
is that "nobody trusts MCPS numbers so why should the City be bound by them?" We assume that there 
will be pressure on the County Council to make similar decisions for similar reasons. Development 
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decisions must be based on accurate numbers. A failure of confidence in MCPS projections will lead County 
decisionmakers to simply reject or ignore these projections and to untether development from school 
capacity; Rockville has already done so and the County Council may very well follow their lead. 

At the November 12, 2018 CIP hearings, many of us urged the Board of Education to direct the Division of 
Capital Planning to request that the Office of Functional Planning at M-NCPPC review and recalculate the 
MGT data in order to double check its work. We reiterate that call. We also ask that the Board insist that 
whatever model is used be validated rather than using weights that subjectively "feel right" to any 
particular individual, and that any adjustments to validated weights be made public and explained. 

Moreover, the following should also be addressed: 

• Known sector plans and approved development should be taken into account to generate cluster­
specific housing growth rates rather than MGrs uniform 1 percent growth rate. 

• It should be clear to stakeholders and community members what known (i.e. pipeline) 
development is accounted for in the forecasts. 

• Historical data inputs to the forecast models should be spot-checked against enrollment figures to 
confirm accuracy. 

• MGT does not specifically address enrollment increases attributed to turnover of existing housing. 
As this can be a significant and oft cited factor (e.g., Quince Orchard cluster), any effort to improve 
MCPS enrollment forecasting should attempt to address this Issue. 

In order for the public to have confidence in CIP decisions, including boundary assessments and changes, 
the public must have confidence in the data supporting those decisions. Therefore, we urge MCPS to 
immediately take steps to correct the work done by MGT. We also urge the Board to begin oversight 
proceedings in order to fully understand the scope of inaccuracies in the data developed by MGT. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration of our request. 

Sincerely, 

James Bradley, Wendy Calhoun, Nerrnine Demopoulos, Walter Johnson Cluster Coordinators 
Katya Marin, MCCPTA CIP Chair 
Brian Krantz, Stratton Woods 
Jennifer Young, Area VP for RM/Rockville/Wootton/Churchill/Poolesville Clusters 
cathy Stocker, Timothy Wolf, Bethesda-Chevy Chase Cluster Coordinators 
Laura Stewart, Einstein Cluster Coordinator 
Andrew Ross, Quince Orchard Cluster Coordinator 
Monique Ashton, Rodney Peele, Mallika Sastry, Richard Montgomery Cluster Coordinators 
Matthew Swibel, Richard Montgomery Cluster Coordinator-elect 
sunil Dasgupta, Rockville Ouster Coordinator 
Amy Ackerberg-Hastlngs, Twinbrook ES MCCPTA Delegate 

CC: County Executive Marc Eirich 
Council President Nancy Navarro 
Members of the County Council 
Chairman Casey Anderson 
Or. Andrew Zuckerman 
Ms. Essie McGuire 
Ms. Lynne Harris 
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The Honorable Craie Rice, Chair 
Education and Culture Committee 
Montgomery County Council 
Stella B. Werner Council Office Building 
I 00 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville. Maryland 20850 

Dear Councilmember Rice: 

March 11, 2019 

MARYLAND 

On February 11, 2019, the Education and Culture CNDroittee held a work session to begin review 
of the Board of &lucation 's Requested F"rsca/ Year (FY) 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to 
the FY 2019-2024 Capital lmpr<Wements Program (CIP} At that time, councilmembers asked that 
Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) submit a list of projects that could be delayed or 
mnoved to rdlcct the CIP recommendation submitted by Montgomery County Executive 
Man: Eirich for MCPS. The recommendation by the county executive reduced the Board of 
Education's request by a total of SSl.14 million over the six-year period as shown in the chart 
below: 

Counfv EHCUtive'a Recommended Reducdon for MCPS 
Total 

ShYan FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 
-SSI.138M -$2.0QOM -S24.064M -Sl4.986M -S8.I08M -S2.I34M $.1S4M 

On February 13, 2019, the Board of Education received your letter as chair of the Education and 
Culture Committee requesting that MCPS provide a ''Non-Recommended Reductions" scenario 
that would align with the county executive's recommended CIP for MCPS as shown above. While 
we undemanc1 that Montgomery County continues to recover from the fiscal consttaints of the 
past several years, the county executive's recommendation will have a severe impact on our 
construction program that aims to addn:ss the overutilization at many of our schools, as well as 
address our aein& infrastructure. 

Since the 2009-20 IO school year, student enrollment has increased by almost 2 I ,000 students, an 
average of 2, I 00 students per year. As student enrollment growth continues, the focus of the 
growth is shifting from the elementary school level to the secondary level We must be proactive 
and not Jail behind in providing the programmatic spaces needed at our middle and high schools 
throughout the county. In addition, with each new CIP cycle, constraction costs will increase:, and 
therefore, any delay to our capital projects potentially will result in higher construction costs than 
reflected in the Board of Education's requested C1P. 

Office of the Chief Operating Officer 

650 Hungerford Drive, Room 149 ♦ Rockville, Maryland 20850 ♦ 240-740-3050 
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The Board of Ed#catlon 's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget and AmendmelllS to the FY 20/9-2024 Capital /tnpr'OW!tMnts Program includes nine amendments that increase the approved CIP-four school specific projects and five countywide systemic projects. One of the countywide projects included in the amendments, the School Security Project, approximately is $28 million of the SS I. I requested increase. This project will address technology uperades to various existing security systmis, as well as provide secure entrance vestibules and guided 
building access for schools that currently do not have these features. The safety of all st111fents and staff is a top priority of our school system, and we must provide a safe learning environment for all who enter our buildings. Tbmforc, it was vital that this amendment not be considered as part 
of the non-recommended reductions. 

The amendment to increase the Career and Technology Education (CTE) program during the revitalization/expansion project at Seneca Valley High School is essential to support the expanded program offerings for the CTE program, vital to our students' future success. Upon the Miease of the county executive's recommendation that did not include funding for the CTE program expansion at Seneca Valley High School, the Board of Education approved a supplemental appropriation and transfer of funds from three countywide systemic projects to secure the necessary funding for the additional prog,amrnatic spaces at Seneca Valley High School; therefore, this amendment will not be considered as part of the non-recommended reductions. 

Delays to the projects included in the Board of Education :S hquested FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital lmprove-nts Program will be a great disappointment to OID' school commllllities. All of the capital projects an: essential in order to provide quality educational facilities for all MCPS students. Howwer, adhering to the Education and Culture Committ,e's request, the following is the list ofnon-reeommended reductions to the 
Board of Edw:atlon's FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Jmprovements Program. 

• Remove pluming eq,enditures for the following new addition projects: 
o Highland View Elementary School Addition 
o Lake Scncc:a Elementary School Addition 
o Thmgood Mmshall Elementary School Addition 

• Remove eonslruetion funding for the following approved addition projects: 
o Ronald McNair Elementary School Addition 
o Parkland Middle School Addition 

• Remove expenditures for the Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation project 
• Remove SS million from the six-year CIP for the Major Capital Projects project 
• Rernove the $2.6 million amendment for the Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project 

The non-recommended reductions listed above closely align, by fiscal year, with the oounty 
executive's recommendation for the MCPS CIP. The non-recommended reductions total $51.32 million less than the Board of Education's requested CIP over the six-year period as shown in the chart below: 
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MCPS Non-Recommended Reduction 
Total 

Sb:Years FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

-S51.324M $OM -$20.912M -$13.449M -S7.738M -$7.nSM -Sl.4SOM 

The non-recommended reductions incorporate expenditure shifts in approved projects that do not 
impact the scope or completion dates of those projects. In addition, as previously discussed, the 
non-recommended reductions incoiporate the Board of Enm:atfon's approved FY 2019 
supplemental appropriation to transfer a total of $7.S million-$2.S million from the Planned 
Life.cycle Asset Replacement project, $2.0 million from the Restroom Renovation project, and 
$3.0 million from the Roof Replacement project-to the Current Revitslizauon/Expansion project 
to expand the CTE program at Seneca Valley High School. 

We respectfully request that the County Council explore all possible alternatives that would 
maintain the funding levels included in the Board of Education's requested CIP submission. The 
non-1'.'el'.nmtnended reductions noted above are not in a priority order since it is unknown the 
amount of funding the County Council will make available for school construction. We are hopeful 
that the County Council will recognize our extensive needs and increase the county executive's 
recommended capital funding for school coustruction projects. At that time, MCPS will work with 
County Council staff to adjust this non-recommended reduction to aeeurately reflect the County 
Council's funding level. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 240-740-3050 or Ms. Adrienne L. Kanunihas, 
director, Division of Capital Planning, at 240-314-4700. 

AMZ:ak 

Copy to: 
1 Members of the County Council 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dr. Slllith 

Sinoerely, 

pµ_ 
Andrew M. Zuckerman, Ed.D. 
Chief Operating Officer 

Ms.Kanunihas 
Mr. Song 
Ms. Webb 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Education and Culture (E&C) Committee 
(yo 

FROM: Glenn Orlin, Deputy Director 

E&C COMMITTEE #IB 
March 14, 2019 

March 12, 2019 

SUBJECT: Implications of the Amended FY19-24 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for the Subdivision Staging Policy (SSP) Public School Adequacy Test 

PURPOSE: Discussion 

Each year the Council plays close attention to how MCPS project decisions will affect whether a cluster or individual school service area will go into moratorium for residential subdivision approvals. 1 

Staff anticipated to attend the session include: 

Dr. Andrew M. Zuckerman, Chief Operating Officer, Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) Essie McGuire, Executive Director, Office ofthe Chief Operating Officer, MCPS Adrienne Karamihas, Director, Div. of Capital Programming, Dept. of Facilities Management, MCPS Jason Sartori, Functional Planning and Policy Section, Planning Department, M-NCPPC 

The Subdivision Staging Policy (SSP) Public School Adequacy Test compares enrollment five years in advance-at each cluster and level (HS, MS, or ES), and at each school-against the programmed capacity at each cluster/level and school five school years hence. If the future enrollment exceeds the future capacity in a cluster by more than 20% at any level, then the cluster goes into a housing moratorium. If the future enrollment exceeds the future capacity in a MS service area by more than 20% and 180 students, then that MS service area goes into a housing moratorium. If the future enrollment exceeds the future capacity in an ES service area by more than 20% and I IO students, then that ES service area goes into a housing moratorium. 

At the start of this decade the Council began the practice of programming generic "Solul tion" (i.e., placeholder) CIP projects in certain circumstances. The rationale is that while a cluster or school service area might have enrollment that exceeds the moratorium threshold, in many cases MCPS is concurrently conducting facility planning for a new school or addition that would provide enough capacity to avoid such a moratorium. In practice, the Council has approved Solution projects only when all the following conditions are met: 

1 Key words: #SubdivisionStagingPolicy, plus search terms school test, moratorium. 



I. A cluster or school service area is projected to exceed the moratorium threshold; 2. There are potential housing development applications anticipated in the upcoming fiscal year; 3. MCPS is concurrently--or about to start-conducting facility planning for a new school or addition that would address the potential moratorium; and 
4. The production schedule for the facility planning, design, and construction would have the project completed by the start of the school year five years hence. 

The most recent application of the School Test was approved by the Planning Board on June 29, 2018. The Board placed in moratorium two clusters-Montgomery Blair and Northwood-and five ES service areas-Ashburton, Burnt Mills, Highland View,2 Lake Seneca, and Stonegate. Some clusters and other school service areas were not placed into moratorium because Solution projects were justifiable and programmed. 

MCPS and Planning staffs have projected the result of the FY20 School Test using MCPS's latest enrollment forecast, and assuming the Council will approve all the BOE's proposed capacity­adding projects that would be completed by the start of the 2024-25 school year (©l). The Planning staff has also identified the clusters and individual school service areas where housing developments are pending or in the short-term horizon (©2-3). 

The threshold for a moratorium will be exceeded in the Blake Cluster at the ES level (124.3%). There are no clusters that would fail at the MS level. The threshold for a moratorium will be exceeded at the HS level in six clusters: 

• Richard Montgomery (I 22. 7%) 
• Quince Orchard (125.8%) 
• Northwood (138.7%) 
• Walter Johnson (129.3%) 
• Montgomery Blair (124.3%) 
• Albert Einstein (130.J %) 

Each of these clusters are addressed below. 

Richard Montgomery and Quince Orchard Clusters. Last year the Council included in the FY19-24 CIP $125,842,000 for a new high school on the Crown Farm in Gaithersburg. The BOE has not proposed amending the Crown HS project, so it is unchanged in the BOE's CIP request. MCPS staff has indicated that the new school could have a capacity as high as 2,700 students, and that it would relieve overcrowding at Richard Montgomery HS, Quince Orchard HS, Gaithersburg HS, Wootton HS, and Northwest HS. Although the project description form (PDF) does not indicate a completion date, the year-by-year spending in the CIP is consistent with a September 2024 opening. MCPS staff has also reported to Council staff that the new school would provide relief to at least 150 students at Quince Orchard and at least 120 students at Richard Montgomery. This would bring the Year 2024-25 enrollment forecasts for Quince Orchard down from 2,311 to no more than 2,161, and for Richard Montgomery from 2,722 down to 2,602; and the enrollment/capacity ratios would drop down to 117.6% and 117.3%, respectively. Council staff recommends amending the Crown HS project to add the 

2 The Highland View ES service area would have been in moratorium anyway, since it is in the Northwood Cluster. 



following text, which would keep the Quince Orchard and Richard Montgomery Clusters from going into housing moratoria in FY20: 

Based on the Board of Education's proposed yearly spending in this project, the Council anticipates that Crown HS will open in September 2024. The new school will relieve overcrowding by at least 150 students at Quince Orchard HS and by at least 120 students at Richard Montgomery HS. 

Northwood, Einstein, Blair, and Walter Johnson Clusters. Last year the Council included in the FY19-24 CIP $123,356,000 for an expansion of Northwood HS, bringing its capacity from 1,508 up to 2,700. The Council also included $120,235,000 to expand the Woodward facility to a 2,700-seat high school. However, the year-by-year spending patterns in both projects did not suggest that they would be finished by September 2023. 

Last year the Superintendent reported to the Committee that a large portion of the Woodward expansion would be opened earlier and that it would relieve overcrowding at Walter Johnson HS by at least 400 students, so the Walter Johnson Cluster did not go into a housing moratorium in FY!9. Furthermore, the BOE continued to program a Solution project for Einstein HS, since an option on the table was to build an addition there, so the Einstein Cluster did not go into a housing moratorium in FY19. On the other hand, relief to the overcrowding at Northwood and Blair depends upon the completion of the Northwood expansion; since it was apparent that the expansion would not be completed by September 2023, both clusters are in housing moratoria in FYI 9. 

A year later, the BOE is considering staging options for both the Northwood and Woodward projects. On February 25, MCPS staff presented a concept to the BOE that would complete enough of the Woodward expansion so that Northwood students can relocate there for two years while the work at Northwood proceeds. The interim expansion would be completed by September 2023 and it would be large enough to accommodate the projected Northwood emollment. The completion of the full Woodward school and the new Northwood facility would not be completed until September 2025 (©4). Therefore, under this option: 

• Although the Northwood students will not be in their final school by September 2024, they will be in a school with permanent capacity greater than their emollment; the Council could direct that the Northwood Cluster come out of moratorium for FY20. 
• Unless the BOE were to confirm that at least 300 Walter Johnson students could be reassigned to the interim Woodward facility, then the Walter Johnson Cluster will go into moratorium in FY20. It would likely come out of moratorium for FY21. 
• Since the new Northwood facility would not be ready for occupancy until September 2025, then the Blair Cluster will remain in moratorium in FY20. It would likely come out of moratorium for FY21. 
• MCPS is no longer planning on an addition to Einstein HS; instead, the additional capacity needed to serve Einstein's future emollment will be met by either the Woodward or Northwood projects, or both. Therefore, there is no longer justification to retain the Einstein Cluster HS Solution project in· the CIP, and the Einstein Cluster will go into moratorium in FY20. It, too, would likely come out of moratorium in FY21. Council staff recommends deleting the Einstein Cluster HS Solution project from the CIP. 



The BOE has requested MCPS to evaluate other holding school options that would allow both the Northwood and Woodward projects to be completed sooner. MCPS is far along in its analysis and will be presenting its findings to the BOE on March 14. The BOE will likely make its decision soon. However, any other holding school option would result in substantial added cost for leasing and fitting out the new space. 

Blake Cluster. The Blake Cluster is forecast to be in moratorium due to a shortage of elementary school capacity. The BOE is recommending initiating architectural design for rev/ex-type projects at two elementary schools in the cluster: Burnt Mills ES and Stonegate ES. Completion of either project would be enough to keep the cluster out of moratorium, ifit were explicitly programmed. 

These are two of nine projects that are candidates for funding in the near-$120 million, Major Capital Projects PDF. MCPS staff has indicated that by next year explicit projects will be recommended as part of the BOE's FY21-26 CIP request. If the BOE were to separate out either Burnt Mills or Stonegate as a separate PDF then, and if architectural design will begin in the fall of 2019 as the BOE has requested, then either project could be completed by September 2024. As of now, Planning staff does not know of any housing developments on the horizon in the Blake Cluster. Therefore, the Blake Cluster will go into moratorium in FY20. Next year, if an addition at Burnt Mills ES or Stonegate ES is · programmed in the FY21-26 CIP for completion no later than September 2025, then the Blake Cluster and either the Burnt Mills or Stone gate service area would likely come out of moratorium for FY2 I. 

Individual school service areas. The Francis Scott Key MS (in the Springbrook HS Base Area) is the only MS service area projected to exceed the moratorium threshold. However, Planning staff sees no housing developments on the horizon there, so a Solution project is not necessary. 

There are currently Solution projects for Bethesda ES, Somerset ES, and Judith A. Resnik ES. An ES capacity study for the B-CC and Walter Johnson Clusters is underway and is anticipated for completion this fall. The BOE will be in position to request funds in the FY21-26 ClP for additional capacity that would relieve both Bethesda ES and Somerset ES, the two schools serving the Bethesda CBD. Planning staff anticipates more housing development applications in the Bethesda ES service area. It does not know of pending pre-applications in the Somerset ES service area ( covering the southern portion of the CBD), but southern Bethesda CBD is part of a "hot" market, and one can envision the possibility of one or more applications there presenting in FY20. Therefore, Council staff recommends keeping both the Bethesda ES Solution and Somerset ES Solution PDFs in the CIP. On the other hand, housing applications are not anticipated in the Resnik ES service area (Magruder Cluster). Council staff recommends deleting the Resnik ES Solution project from the CIP. 

Burning Tree ES is projected to go into moratorium in FY20. There is a 16-unit development scheduled before the Planning Board; since the service area currently meets the School Test, the development can be approved if the Board acts by July I. Because the BOE is not planning a feasibility study for an addition at Burning Tree, it is not eligible for a Solution project. 

None of the other elementary schools that are projected to exceed the 120% standard have service areas where housing applications are anticipated. Thus, all these service areas will go or stay in moratorium in FY 20: Clopper Mill ES, Cloverly ES, Farmland ES, Highland View ES, Lake Seneca ES, Thurgood Marshall ES, Sargent Shriver ES, South Lake ES, and, as mentioned, Stonegate ES. F:\ORLIN\FY19\E&C\I90314 - solutions projects.doc2 

/;4 



Subdivision Staging Policy FY 2020 School Test PRELIMINARY Results Summary Reflects Superintendent's Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capltal Improvements Program (CIP) 
Effective July 1, 2019 

School Test 
Description and Details School Test Outcome Elementary School Inadequate Middle School Inadequate 

MORATORIUM James Hubert Blake (124.8%) 

Moratorium required in cluster service 
areas that are inadequate. 

CLUSTER TEST OPE~ CONDITIONALLY -A 
Placeholder projects prevent these 

Inadequate if duster is over 
duster service areas from entering 

120% utilization, by level moratoria. 
See notes. 

Test year 2024-25 
OPEN CONDITIONALLY- B 

Planned projects in other dusters 
and/or reassjgnments prevent these 
duster service areas from entering 

moratoria. 
See notes. 

Burning Tree ES (-127, 133.6%) Francis Scott Key MS (-209, 121.8%) 
Burnt Mills ES (-277, 170.7%) 

Clopper Mill ES (-148, 131.S%) 
Ooverfy ES (-143, 131.0%) 

Farmland ES {-183, 125.6%) 
MORATORIUM Highland View ES (-114, 139.6%) 

Moratorium required in school service Lake Seneca ES {-173, 141.7%) INDIVIDUAL areas that are inadequate. Thurgood Marshall ES {-179, 141.7%) SCHOOL TEST 
WilUam T. Page ES (-289, 174.7%) 
Sargent Shriver ES (-167, 124.8%) Inadequate Jf school is over 

South Lake ES (-176, 125.1%) 120% utilization and at or 
Stonegate ES (-161, 143.3%) above seat deficit thresholds 

OPEN CONDITIONALLY - A Bethesda ES (-171, 130.5%)b Elementary: 110 seats Placeholder projects prevent these Judith A. Resnik ES (-154, 130.9%)0 
Mlddle: 180 seats school service areas from entering 

moratoria. 
Somerset ES (-141, 127.4%t 

Test year 2024-25 See notes. 

OPEN CONDITIONALLY - 8 Rachel Carson ES (-355, 151.4%)3 

Planned projects in other schools aarksburg ES {-321, 203.2%)4 

and/or reassignments prevent these Forest Knolls ES (-246, 146.5%)5 

school service areas from entering JoArm Leleck ES (-282, 139.4%)6 
moratorla. Strawberry Knoll ES (-247, 154.4%)7 
Stt notes. Summit Hall ES {-276, 163.4%)7 

FY2019 ANNUAL SCHOOL TEST NOTES 

The test outcome for any school or duster service area not identified on the results summary table is "open.• 

• The Albert Einstein duster is open conditionally due to an approved 14-dauroom placeholder project at Albert Einstein HS. b The Bethesda ES service area is open conditionally due to an approved 6-dauroom placeholder project. 
The Judith A. Resnik ES service area ls open conditionally due tc an approved 4-dassroom placeholder project. d The Somerset ES service area is open conditionally due to an approved 4-dassroom placeholder project. 

. 

High School Inadequate 
Montgomery Blair {124.3%) 

Richard Montgomery/122.7%) 
Northwood {138.7%) 

Quince Orchard /125.8%1 

Albert Einstein (130.1%)" 

Clarksburg (140.0%)1 

Walter Johnson (129.3%)2 

Northwest (130.4%)1 

The Clarksburg and Northwest duster service areas are open conditionally due to an approved CIP project that WIii reassign students to Seneca Valley HS in September 2020. The Walter Johnson duster service area is open conditionally due to an approved CIP project thin WlU reassign students to a reopened Charles W. Woodw;ird HS by September 2023. The Rachel Carson ES service area is open conditionally due to an approved CIP project that wlll reassign students to Du Fief ES In September 2022. The Clarksburg ES service area is open conditionally due to an approved CIP project that will reassign students to Clarksburg ES #9 in September 2022. 

The Forest Knolls ES seMce area ls open conditionally due to approved CIP projects that will reassign students to Montgomery Knolls ES (K-2) and Pine Crest ES (3-5) in September 2020. 
TheJoAnn LeJeck (at Broad Aaes) ES service area is open conditionally due to an approved CJP project that will reassign students to Rc»coe R. Nix ES and Cresthaven ES in September 2022. 
The Rosemont ES, Strawberry Knoll ES and Summit Hall ES service areas are open condition ally due to an approved CIP project that will reassign students to Gaithersburg ES #8 Jn September 2022. 

g(J) 



Schools identified as "inadequate" in the preliminary FY20 Annual School Test, with development potential: 

Bethesda ES** (B-CC Cluster) 
• Metro Tower (366 MF high-rise units, application not yet accepted) 
• 4 Bethesda Metro Center (489 MF high-rise units, application not yet accepted) 
• Bethesda Market (650,000 sf residential, sketch plan not yet accepted) 
• Battery Lane District (1,685,000 sf residential, sketch plan not yet accepted) 
• 7000 Wisconsin (195,000 sf residential, sketch plan not yet accepted) 

Burning Tree ES (Whitman Cluster) 
• Andrus Property (16 SF detached units, currently scheduled for PB review in April) 

Clusters identified as "inadequate" in the preliminary FY20 Annual School Test, with development potential: 

Albert Einstein Cluster** 
• Metro Plaza - Silver Spring (prelim plan application accepted in 2014, no PB date scheduled, 552 MF high-rise units) 

Walter Johnson Cluster 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

Lauraner Knowles Estate (19 townhouses) 
Westfield Montgomery Mall (717 MF high-rise units) 
Strathmore Square (1,994 MF high-rise units) 
VOB Development (1,000 MF high-rise units) 
6000 Executive Boulevard (365 MF high-rise units, preliminary plan application not yet accepted) 
White Flint Mall Redevelopment (NOT in queue, 2012 sketch plan approval for 2,875,285 sf MF high-rise) 
WILGUS (pending sketch plan for 1,025,789 sf single family detached) 

Richard Montgomery Cluster 
• 12500 Ardennes Avenue (sketch plan for 198,718 sf MF low-rise, preliminary plan not yet submitted) 

Northwood Cluster* 
• Roeder Road office conversion (100 MF high-rise units, to be tested at building permit) 

Schools identified as "inadequate" in the preliminary FY20 Annual School Test, for which we are unaware of any substantive development applications (i.e. not de minimis and not age-restricted): 

Burnt Mills ES* (Blake and Springbrook Clusters) 
Clopper Mill ES (Northwest Cluster) 
Cleverly ES (Paint Branch and Blake Clusters) 
Farmland ES (Walter Johnson Cluster) 
Highland View ES* (Northwood Cluster) 
Lake Seneca ES* (Seneca Valley Cluster) 



Thurgood Marshall ES (Quince Orchard Cluster) 
William T. Page ES (Blake Cluster) 
Judith A. Resnik ES** (Magruder Cluster) 
Sargent Shriver ES (Wheaton Cluster) 
Somerset ES** (B-CC Cluster) 
South Lake ES (Watkins Mill Cluster) 
Stonegate ES* (Blake Cluster) 
Francis Scott Key MS (Springbrook and Blake Clusters) 

Clusters identified as "inadequate" in the preliminary FY20 Annual School Test, for which we are unaware of any substantive development applications (i.e. not de minim is and not age-restricted): 

Montgomery Blair Cluster* 
James Hubert Blake Cluster 
Quince Orchard Cluster 

• Currently in moratorium (FY19). 
•• Currently open conditionally (FY19) due to placeholder funding. 



Woodward as Holding Facility for Northwood HS 
Proposed CIP solution 
• Project Timeline 

• Initial phase of Woodward HS to prepare for high ~ school beginning in fall 2020 © • Students relocate to Woodward the 2023-2024 · school year 
• Two year construction of Northwood HS facility • Students return to Northwood HS September 2025 • Final site work activities continue at Northwood HS through summer 2026 
• Woodward re-opens in September 2025 as a comprehensive high school 
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